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AGENDA 
 



 Cordova Palms 
 Community Development District 
 475 West Town Place, Suite 114  
 St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
 www.CordovaPalmsCDD.com  

  
August 2, 2023 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Cordova Palms Community Development District 
Call in #: 1-877-304-9269 Code: 410226 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Cordova Palms Community Development District Meeting is scheduled to be held 
Wednesday, August 9, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of Governmental Management 
Services, LLC, 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092. 
Following is the agenda for the meeting: 
 
 I. Call to Order 
 
 II. Public Comment 
 
 III. Approval of Minutes of the July 24, 2023 Meeting 
 
 IV. Public Hearing for the Purpose of Adopting the Fiscal Year 2024 Budget 
  A. Consideration of Resolution 2023-06, Relating to Annual Appropriations and  
   Adopting the Budget for Fiscal Year 2024 
 
  B. Consideration of Resolution 2023-07, Imposing Special Assessments and  
   Certifying an Assessment Roll for Fiscal Year 2024 
 
 V. Staff Reports 

A. District Counsel 
 

B. District Engineer – Approval of Requisition Summary 
 

C. District Manager – Consideration of Designating a Regular Meeting Schedule for  
 Fiscal Year 2024 
 

 VI. Financial Reports 
A. Financial Statements as of June 30, 2023 

 
B. Check Register 

 
C. Ratification of Construction Funding Request #1 



 
D. Consideration of Construction Funding Request #2 

 
 VII. Supervisor Requests and Audience Comments 
  
 VIII. Next Scheduled Meeting – September 13, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of 

Governmental Management Services, LLC, 475 W. Town Place, Suite 114, St. 
Augustine, Florida 32092 

 
 IX. Adjournment 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 



MINUTES OF MEETING 
CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Cordova Palms Community 

Development District was held on Wednesday, July 12, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of 

Governmental Management Services, LLC, 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, 

Florida 32092.   

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Louis Cowling Chairman 
 Joyce Conway Supervisor 
 Thomas Spiess Supervisor 
 James Shonkwiler Supervisor 
    
 Also present were: 
 
 Daniel Laughlin District Manager  
 Wes Haber by phone District Counsel 
 Scott Wild by phone District Engineer 
  
 
The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the July 12, 2023 meeting.  
 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 
 Mr. Laughlin called the meeting to order at 10:22 a.m.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 
 There being no members of the public present, the next item followed.  

 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Organizational Matters 

A. Acceptance of Resignation of Ken Brown 
 

On MOTION by Ms. Conway seconded by Mr. Spiess with all in 
favor Mr. Ken Brown’s resignation was accepted.  

 
B. Consideration of Appointing a New Supervisor to Fill the Vacancy 
 

On MOTION by Ms. Conway seconded by Mr. Cowling with all 
in favor appointing Mr. James Shonkwiler to fill the vacancy was 
approved.  
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C. Oath of Office for Newly Appointed Supervisor 
Mr. Laughlin, being a notary public for the State of Florida, administered an oath of 

office to Mr. Shonkwiler. 

 

D. Resolution 2023-05, Designating Officers 

Mr. Laughlin noted the current is slate of officers is Mr. Cowling as Chair, Mr. Gullion 

as Vice Chair, Mr. Laughlin as Secretary and Treasurer, Ms. Conway and Mr. Spiess as 

Assistant Secretaries, and from the offices of GMS, Ms. Marilee Giles, Mr. Jim Oliver, Mr. 

Howard McGaffney and Mr. Darrin Mossing as Assistant Secretaries and Assistant Treasurers. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Cowling seconded by Ms. Conway with all 
in favor Resolution 2023-05, designating officers as listed above 
with Mr. Shonkwiler added as an Assistant Secretary was 
approved.  

 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the June 14, 2023 

Meeting 
 There were no comments on the minutes. 

 
On MOTION by Mr. Cowling seconded by Ms. Conway with all 
in favor the minutes of the June 14, 2023 meeting were approved.  

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Agreement with BrightView 
for Landscape and Irrigation Maintenance 
Services 

 Mr. Laughlin noted the agreement has been fully executed. 

  

On MOTION by Mr. Cowling seconded by Ms. Conway with all 
in favor the agreement with BrightView for landscape and 
irrigation maintenance services was approved.  

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Engagement Letter with 
Grau & Associates for the Fiscal Year 2022 
Audit 

 
On MOTION by Mr. Cowling seconded by Ms. Conway with all 
in favor the engagement letter with Grau & Associates was 
ratified.  
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SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of the Draft Fiscal Year 2022 
Audit Report 

 Mr. Laughlin informed the Board there were no deficiencies in internal control 

identified by the auditor and it is a clean audit report. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Cowling seconded by Mr. Spiess with all in 
favor the Fiscal Year 2022 audit report was accepted.  

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of the Fiscal Year 2024 Budget 

 Mr. Laughlin noted this item is just a placeholder. The budget is scheduled to be 

adopted at the August meeting. 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 
A. District Counsel 

 There being nothing to report, the next item followed. 

 

B. District Engineer – Approval of Requisition Summary 
 Mr. Wild provided the Board with a brief overview of the requisition summary, which 

includes requisition number 62 for the Series 2022-1 Bonds and requisition numbers 29-38 for 

the Series 2022-2 Bonds, together totaling $1,532,820.67. He noted the construction accounts 

have been depleted so a portion of the requisitions on this summary as well as any future 

requisitions will need to be paid by developer funding request. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Cowling seconded by Ms. Conway with all 
in favor the requisition summary was approved.   

 

C. District Manager 

 There being nothing to report, the next item followed. 

 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports 

A. Financial Statements as of May 31, 2023 

Copies of the financial statements were included in the agenda package for the board’s 

review. 
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B. Check Register 

A copy of the check register totaling $7,404.03 was included in the agenda package for 

the Board’s review. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Cowling seconded by Mr. Spiess with all in 
favor the check register was approved.   

 

C. Construction Funding Request #1 

 A copy of construction funding request number one totaling $856,517.17 was included 

in the agenda package. 

 The funding request will be revised to add an invoice from A.J. Johns in the amount of 

$485,775.59. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Cowling seconded by Mr. Spiess with all in 
favor construction funding request #1 was approved as revised.  

 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests and Audience 

Comments 
 Mr. Cowling stated that State Road 13 has changed to County Road 312 and asked if 

Mr. Wild could contact the County regarding their landscape maintenance schedule for the 

roadway and whether they’d be open to an interlocal agreement to possibly supplement their 

landscaping to keep the community’s entrance up to standards. 

 
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting – August 9, 2023 

at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of Governmental 
Management Services, LLC, 475 West 
Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, 
Florida 32092 

 
THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 
  

On MOTION by Mr. Spiess seconded by Ms. Conway with all in 
favor the meeting was adjourned 

 
 
 
______________________________  _____________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
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Adopted Actuals Projected	 Total	 Approved
Budget	 as	of Next	3 Projected Budget	

Description FY	2023 6/30/23 Months 9/30/23 FY	2024

Revenues

Special	Assessments	 333,018$				 333,018$	 		 -$	 	 333,018$					 333,018$	 		

Total	Revenues 333,018$			 333,018$	 		 -$	 	 333,018$					 333,018$	 		

Expenditures

Administrative

Supervisors	Fees 12,000$	 		 -$	 	 3,000$	 		 3,000$	 		 12,000$	 		
FICA	Expense 918$	 		 -$	 	 230$	 		 230$	 		 918$	 		
Engineering 11,600$	 		 5,131$	 		 5,869$	 		 11,000$	 		 11,600$	 		
Arbitrage 1,200$	 		 -$	 	 1,800$	 		 1,800$	 		 1,800$	 		
Attorney 25,000$	 		 7,391$	 		 7,609$	 		 15,000$	 		 25,000$	 		
Annual	Audit 3,400$	 		 4,500$	 		 2,800$	 		 7,300$	 		 7,400$	 		
Assessment	Administration 5,000$	 		 5,000$	 		 -$	 	 5,000$	 		 5,300$	 		
Trustee	Fees 5,000$	 		 5,675$	 		 3,000$	 		 8,675$	 		 12,500$	 		
Dissemination 5,000$	 		 5,625$	 		 1,875$	 		 7,500$	 		 7,950$	 		
Management	Fees 47,250$	 		 35,438$	 		 11,813$	 		 47,250$	 		 50,085$	 		
Website	Maintenance 1,500$	 		 1,125$	 		 375$	 		 1,500$	 		 1,590$	 		
Information	Technology 2,250$	 		 1,688$	 		 563$	 		 2,250$	 		 2,385$	 		
Telephone 500$	 		 62$	 		 438$	 		 500$	 		 500$	 		
Postage 1,500$	 		 181$	 		 1,119$	 		 1,300$	 		 1,500$	 		
Insurance 5,625$	 		 5,375$	 		 -$	 	 5,375$	 		 5,913$	 		
Printing	&	Binding 2,000$	 		 183$	 		 1,317$	 		 1,500$	 		 1,500$	 		
Legal	Advertising 2,000$	 		 624$	 		 1,376$	 		 2,000$	 		 2,000$	 		
Other	Current	Charges 600$	 		 106$	 		 494$	 		 600$	 		 600$	 		
Office	Supplies 500$	 		 15$	 		 485$	 		 500$	 		 500$	 		
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$	 		 175$	 		 -$	 	 175$	 		 175$	 		

Total	Administrative 133,018$			 78,293$	 		 44,161$	 		 122,455$	 		 151,216$	 		

Grounds	Maintenance

Landscape	-	Maintenance 80,000$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 120,000$							
Landscape	-	Contingency 5,000$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 5,000$	 		
Landscape	-	Pond	Banks 40,000$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 		
Lake	Maintenance 10,000$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 10,000$	 		
Electric 3,000$	 		 21$	 		 275$	 		 296$	 		 3,000$	 		
Water/Sewer/Irrigation 30,000$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 20,034$	 		
Repairs	&	Maintenance 10,000$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 11,768$	 		
Irrigation	Repairs 10,000$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 10,000$	 		

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

General	Fund

1



Adopted Actuals Projected	 Total	 Approved
Budget	 as	of Next	3 Projected Budget	

Description FY	2023 6/30/23 Months 9/30/23 FY	2024

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

General	Fund

Pest	Control 2,000$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 2,000$	 		
Other	Repairs	and	Maintenance	 10,000$						 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 		

Total	Grounds	Maintenance 200,000$			 21$	 		 275$	 		 296$	 		 181,802$	 		

Total	Expenditures 333,018$			 78,315$	 		 44,436$	 		 122,751$					 333,018$	 		

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$	 	 254,703$						 (44,436.03)$		 210,267$					 -$	 		

Assessments	per	unit	for	FY	2024
Lot Unit	 Net	Per Net
Size Count Unit Assessments

43'		SF 221 454.32$								 100,405$	 		
53'	SF 116 454.32$								 52,701$	 		
Bulk 179,912$	 		

Total	Net	Assessments 333,018$	 		

2



Cordova	Palms	
Community	Development	District	

General	Fund	Budget	
FY	2024	

3 

REVENUES:	

Special	Assessments	

The	District	will	levy	a	non	ad-valorem	special	assessment	on	all	taxable	property	within	the	District	to	
fund	all	of	the	General	Operating	Expenditures	for	the	fiscal	year.		The	assessment	may	either	be	invoiced	
directly	 to	 the	 property	 owner	 or	 placed	 on	 the	 St.	 Johns	 County	 Tax	 Roll.	Developer	 will	 fund	 the	
remaining	assessments	for	O&M	portion.	

EXPENDITURES:	

Administrative:	

Supervisors	Fees	

The	Florida	Statutes	allows	each	board	member	to	receive	$200	per	meeting	not	to	exceed	$4,800	in	one	
year.	 	The	amount	for	the	fiscal	year	is	based	upon	five	supervisors	attending	the	estimated	12	annual	
meetings.	

FICA	Expense	

These	expenses	represent	the	Employer's	share	of	Social	Security	and	Medicare	taxes	withheld	from	the	
Board	of	Supervisors	checks.	

Engineering	

The	District's	 engineering	 firm	will	be	providing	general	 engineering	 services	 to	 the	District	 including	
attendance	and	preparation	for	monthly	board	meetings,	review	invoices,	etc.	 	England,	Thims	&	Miller	
serves	as	the	District’s	engineering	firm.		

Arbitrage	

The	District	is	required	to	annually	have	an	arbitrage	rebate	calculation	on	the	District’s	Series	2021,	2022-
1,	 and	2022-2	Bonds.	 	Grau	and	Associates,	CPAs,	 serves	 as	 the	District’s	 independent	 certified	public	
accounting	firm	to	calculate	the	rebate	liability	and	submit	reports	to	the	District.	

Attorney	

The	District's	legal	counsel	will	be	providing	general	legal	services	to	the	District	including	attendance	and	
preparation	 for	monthly	meetings,	 review	 operating	 and	maintenance	 contracts,	 etc.	 Kutak	 Rock	 LLP	
serves	as	the	District’s	legal	counsel.	

Annual	Audit	

The	District	is	required	annually	to	conduct	an	audit	of	its	financial	records	by	an	Independent	Certified	
Public	Accounting	Firm.		Grau	and	Associates	currently	serves	as	the	District’s	Independent	Auditor.	

Assessment	Administration	

Governmental	Management	Services,	LLC	serves	as	the	District’s	collection	agent	and	certifies	the	District’s	
non-ad	valorem	assessments	with	the	county	tax	collector.		
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Trustee	Fees	

The	amount	of	the	trustee	fees	is	based	on	the	agreement	between	The	Bank	of	New	York	Mellon	and	the	District	
for	the	Special	Assessment	Bond	Series	2021,	2022-1,	and	2022-2.		

Dissemination	

The	District	is	required	by	the	Security	and	Exchange	Commission	to	comply	with	Rule	15(c)(2)-12(b)(5),	which	
relates	to	additional	reporting	requirements	the	District’s	Special	Assessment	Bond	Series	2021,	2022-1,	and	
2022-2.	It	has	contracted	with	Governmental	Management	Services,	LLC	to	provide	this	service.	

Management	Fees	

The	District	receives	Management,	Accounting	and	Administrative	services	as	part	of	a	Management	Agreement	
with	 Governmental	 Management	 Services,	 LLC.	 	 These	 services	 are	 further	 outlined	 in	 Exhibit	 "A"	 of	 the	
Management	Agreement.	

Website	Maintenance	

Represents	 the	 costs	 associated	 with	 monitoring	 and	 maintaining	 the	 District’s	 website	 created	 in	
accordance	with	 Chapter	 189,	 Florida	 Statutes.	 These	 services	 include	 site	 performance	 assessments,	
security	and	 firewall	maintenance,	updates,	document	uploads,	hosting	and	domain	 renewals,	website	
backups,	etc.	

Information	Technology	

Represents	costs	related	to	the	District’s	information	systems,	which	include	but	are	not	limited	to	video	
conferencing	services,	cloud	storage	services	and	servers,	security,	accounting	software,	etc.	

Telephone	

The	cost	of	telephone	and	fax	machine	service.	

Postage	

Mailing	of	agenda	packages,	overnight	deliveries,	correspondence,	etc.	

Insurance	

The	District's	General	Liability	&	Public	Officials	Liability	Insurance	policy	is	with	Florida	Property	Alliance	
Preferred	(FPA).		FPA	specializes	in	providing	insurance	coverage	to	governmental	agencies.	

Printing	&	Binding	

Printing	and	binding	agenda	packages	for	board	meetings,	printing	of	computerized	checks,	stationary,	
envelopes	etc.	

Legal	Advertising	

The	District	is	required	to	advertise	various	notices	for	monthly	Board	meetings,	public	hearings,	and	etc.	
in	a	newspaper	of	general	circulation.	
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Other	Current	Charges		

Bank	charges	and	any	other	miscellaneous	expenses	incurred	during	the	year.	

Office	Supplies	

Miscellaneous	office	supplies.	

Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions	

The	District	is	required	to	pay	an	annual	fee	to	the	Florida	Department	of	Economic	Opportunity	for	$175.	
This	is	the	only	expense	under	this	category	for	the	District.	

Grounds	Maintenance:	

Landscape	Maintenance	

Estimated	costs	related	to	maintain	the	common	areas	of	the	District.	

Landscape	Contingency	

Estimated	costs	for	other	landscape	maintenance	incurred	by	the	District.	

Lake	Maintenance	

Estimated	costs	to	maintain	ponds	throughout	the	District.		

Electric	

Estimated	costs	for	electric	billed	to	the	District	by	Clay	County	Electric.	

Water/Sewer/Irrigation	

Estimated	costs	for	irrigation	by	the	district	for	water,	sewer	and	irrigation.				

Repairs	and	Maintenance	

Any	costs	related	to	miscellaneous	repairs	and	maintenance	that	occur	during	the	fiscal	year.	

Irrigation	Repairs	

Estimated	miscellaneous	irrigation	maintenance	and	repair	costs.			

Pest	Control	

Estimated	costs	for	pest	control	service	incurred	by	the	District.		



	6

Adopted Actuals Projected	 Total	 Approved
Budget	 as	of Next	3 Projected Budget	

Description FY	2023 6/30/23 Months 9/30/23 FY	2024

Revenues

Special	Assessments	 438,700$	 		 438,700$	 		 -$	 	 438,700$						 438,700$								
Assessments-	Prepayments -$	 	 25,101$	 		 -$	 	 25,101$	 		 -$	 		
Interest	Income 500$	 		 10,636$	 		 2,000$	 		 12,636$	 		 2,000$	 		
Carry	Forward	Surplus 136,374$	 		 137,098$	 		 -$	 	 137,098$						 176,375$								

Total	Revenues 575,574$	 		 611,535$	 		 2,000$	 		 613,535$	 		 617,074$	 		

Expenditures

Series	2021
Interest	Expense	11/1 136,080$	 		 136,080$	 		 -$	 	 136,080$						 134,100$								
Principal	Expense	5/1 165,000$	 		 165,000$	 		 -$	 	 165,000$						 170,000$								
Interest	Expense	5/1 136,080$	 		 136,080$	 		 -$	 	 136,080$						 134,100$								

Total	Expenditures 437,160$	 		 437,160$	 		 -$	 	 437,160$					 438,200$							

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) 138,414$	 		 174,375$	 		 2,000$	 		 176,375$	 		 178,874$	 		

11/1/24	Interest	Payment 132,060$	 		

Assessments	per	unit	for	FY	2024
Lot Unit Net	Per Net
Size Count Unit Assessments

43'	SF 137 $1,160 $158,894
53'	SF 193 $1,450 $279,806
Total 330

Net	Annual	Assessment $438,700

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2021	
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Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Special	Assessment	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2021

Period Interest	 Debt	 Annual	Debt	
Ending Principal Rate Interest Service Service

11/1/23 2.4% $134,100 $134,100 $438,200
5/1/24 $170,000 2.4% $134,100 $304,100
11/1/24 2.4% $132,060 $132,060 $439,120
5/1/25 $175,000 2.4% $132,060 $307,060
11/1/25 2.4% $129,960 $129,960 $439,920
5/1/26 $180,000 2.4% $129,960 $309,960
11/1/26 2.4% $127,800 $127,800 $440,600
5/1/27 $185,000 2.8% $127,800 $312,800
11/1/27 2.8% $125,210 $125,210 $440,420
5/1/28 $190,000 2.8% $125,210 $315,210
11/1/28 2.8% $122,550 $122,550 $440,100
5/1/29 $195,000 2.8% $122,550 $317,550
11/1/29 2.8% $119,820 $119,820 $439,640
5/1/30 $200,000 2.8% $119,820 $319,820
11/1/30 2.8% $117,020 $117,020 $439,040
5/1/31 $205,000 2.8% $117,020 $322,020
11/1/31 2.8% $114,150 $114,150 $438,300
5/1/32 $210,000 3.0% $114,150 $324,150
11/1/32 3.0% $111,000 $111,000 $442,000
5/1/33 $220,000 3.0% $111,000 $331,000
11/1/33 3.0% $107,700 $107,700 $440,400
5/1/34 $225,000 3.0% $107,700 $332,700
11/1/34 3.0% $104,325 $104,325 $438,650
5/1/35 $230,000 3.0% $104,325 $334,325
11/1/35 3.0% $100,875 $100,875 $441,750
5/1/36 $240,000 3.0% $100,875 $340,875
11/1/36 3.0% $97,275 $97,275 $439,550
5/1/37 $245,000 3.0% $97,275 $342,275
11/1/37 3.0% $93,600 $93,600 $442,200
5/1/38 $255,000 3.0% $93,600 $348,600
11/1/38 3.0% $89,775 $89,775 $439,550
5/1/39 $260,000 3.0% $89,775 $349,775
11/1/39 3.0% $85,875 $85,875 $441,750
5/1/40 $270,000 3.0% $85,875 $355,875
11/1/40 3.0% $81,825 $81,825 $438,650
5/1/41 $275,000 3.0% $81,825 $356,825
11/1/41 3.0% $77,700 $77,700 $440,400
5/1/42 $285,000 4.0% $77,700 $362,700
11/1/42 4.0% $72,000 $72,000 $444,000
5/1/43 $300,000 4.0% $72,000 $372,000
11/1/43 4.0% $66,000 $66,000 $442,000
5/1/44 $310,000 4.0% $66,000 $376,000
11/1/44 4.0% $59,800 $59,800 $444,600
5/1/45 $325,000 4.0% $59,800 $384,800
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Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Special	Assessment	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2021

Period Interest	 Debt	 Annual	Debt	
Ending Principal Rate Interest Service Service

11/1/45 4.0% $53,300 $53,300 $441,600
5/1/46 $335,000 4.0% $53,300 $388,300
11/1/46 4.0% $46,600 $46,600 $443,200
5/1/47 $350,000 4.0% $46,600 $396,600
11/1/47 4.0% $39,600 $39,600 $444,200
5/1/48 $365,000 4.0% $39,600 $404,600
11/1/48 4.0% $32,300 $32,300 $444,600
5/1/49 $380,000 4.0% $32,300 $412,300
11/1/49 4.0% $24,700 $24,700 $444,400
5/1/50 $395,000 4.0% $24,700 $419,700
11/1/50 4.0% $16,800 $16,800 $443,600
5/1/51 $410,000 4.0% $16,800 $426,800
11/1/51 4.0% $8,600 $8,600 $447,200
5/1/52 $430,000 4.0% $8,600 $438,600

$7,815,000 $4,984,640 $12,799,640 $12,799,640



Adopted Actuals Projected	 Total	 Approved
Budget	 as	of Next	3 Projected Budget	

Description FY	2023 6/30/23 Months 9/30/23 FY	2024

Revenues

Special	Assessments* -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 165,000$							
Assessments-	Prepayments -$	 	 6,795$	 		 -$	 	 6,795$	 		 -$	 		
Interest	Income 200$	 		 5,677$	 		 800$	 		 6,477$	 		 2,000$	 		
Carry	Forward	Surplus 175,201$	 		 171,013$	 		 -$	 	 171,013$						 79,583$	 		

Total	Revenues 175,401$	 		 183,486$	 		 800$	 		 184,286$	 		 246,583$	 		

Expenditures

Series	2022-1
Interest	Expense	11/1 38,806$	 		 38,806$	 		 -$	 	 38,806$	 		 65,898$	 		
Principal	Expense	5/1 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 30,000$	 		
Interest	Expense	5/1 65,898$	 		 65,898$	 		 -$	 	 65,898$	 		 65,898$	 		

Total	Expenditures 104,704$	 		 104,704$	 		 -$	 	 104,704$					 161,795$						

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) 70,698$	 		 78,783$	 		 800$	 		 79,583$	 		 84,788$	 		

11/1/24	Interest	Payment 65,178$	 		

*SERIES	2022	BONDS	ARE	UNDER	CAPITALIZED	INTEREST	UNTIL	11/1/2023,	ASSESSMENTS	START	FY24	

Assessments	per	unit	for	FY	2024
Lot Unit Net	Per Net
Size Count Unit Assessments

43'	SF 137 $500.00 $68,500
53'	SF 193 $500.00 $96,500
Total 330

Net	Annual	Assessment $165,000

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2022-1	
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Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Special	Assessment	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2022-1

Period Interest	 Debt	 Annual	Debt	
Ending Principal Rate Interest Service Service

11/1/23 $65,898 $65,898
5/1/24 $30,000 4.8% $65,898 $95,898 $161,795
11/1/24 $65,178 $65,178
5/1/25 $35,000 4.8% $65,178 $100,178 $165,355
11/1/25 $64,338 $64,338
5/1/26 $35,000 4.8% $64,338 $99,338 $163,675
11/1/26 $63,498 $63,498
5/1/27 $35,000 4.8% $63,498 $98,498 $161,995
11/1/27 $62,658 $62,658
5/1/28 $40,000 5.3% $62,658 $102,658 $165,315
11/1/28 $61,598 $61,598
5/1/29 $40,000 5.3% $61,598 $101,598 $163,195
11/1/29 $60,538 $60,538
5/1/30 $40,000 5.3% $60,538 $100,538 $161,075
11/1/30 $59,478 $59,478
5/1/31 $45,000 5.3% $59,478 $104,478 $163,955
11/1/31 $58,285 $58,285
5/1/32 $45,000 5.3% $58,285 $103,285 $161,570
11/1/32 $57,093 $57,093
5/1/33 $50,000 5.7% $57,093 $107,093 $164,185
11/1/33 $55,668 $55,668
5/1/34 $55,000 5.7% $55,668 $110,668 $166,335
11/1/34 $54,100 $54,100
5/1/35 $55,000 5.7% $54,100 $109,100 $163,200
11/1/35 $52,533 $52,533
5/1/36 $60,000 5.7% $52,533 $112,533 $165,065
11/1/36 $50,823 $50,823
5/1/37 $60,000 5.7% $50,823 $110,823 $161,645
11/1/37 $49,113 $49,113
5/1/38 $65,000 5.7% $49,113 $114,113 $163,225
11/1/38 $47,260 $47,260
5/1/39 $70,000 5.7% $47,260 $117,260 $164,520
11/1/39 $45,265 $45,265
5/1/40 $75,000 5.7% $45,265 $120,265 $165,530
11/1/40 $43,128 $43,128
5/1/41 $80,000 5.7% $43,128 $123,128 $166,255
11/1/41 $40,848 $40,848
5/1/42 $85,000 5.7% $40,848 $125,848 $166,695
11/1/42 $38,425 $38,425
5/1/43 $90,000 5.8% $38,425 $128,425 $166,850
11/1/43 $35,815 $35,815
5/1/44 $95,000 5.8% $35,815 $130,815 $166,630
11/1/44 $33,060 $33,060
5/1/45 $100,000 5.8% $33,060 $133,060 $166,120
11/1/45 $30,160 $30,160
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Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Special	Assessment	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2022-1

Period Interest	 Debt	 Annual	Debt	
Ending Principal Rate Interest Service Service

5/1/46 $105,000 5.8% $30,160 $135,160 $165,320
11/1/46 $27,115 $27,115
5/1/47 $110,000 5.8% $27,115 $137,115 $164,230
11/1/47 $23,925 $23,925
5/1/48 $120,000 5.8% $23,925 $143,925 $167,850
11/1/48 $20,445 $20,445
5/1/49 $125,000 5.8% $20,445 $145,445 $165,890
11/1/49 $16,820 $16,820
5/1/50 $130,000 5.8% $16,820 $146,820 $163,640
11/1/50 $13,050 $13,050
5/1/51 $140,000 5.8% $13,050 $153,050 $166,100
11/1/51 $8,990 $8,990
5/1/52 $150,000 5.8% $8,990 $158,990 $167,980
11/1/52 $4,640 $4,640
5/1/53 $160,000 5.8% $4,640 $164,640 $169,280

$2,325,000 $2,619,475 $4,944,475 $4,944,475
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Adopted Actuals Projected	 Total	 Approved
Budget	 as	of Next	3 Projected Budget	

Description FY	2023 6/30/23 Months 9/30/23 FY	2024

Revenues

Special	Assessments* -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 491,030$							
Interest	Income 200$	 	 16,803$	 		 2,000$	 		 18,803$	 		 3,000$	 		
Carry	Forward	Surplus 502,866$	 		 504,085$	 		 -$	 	 504,085$						 214,263$							

Total	Revenues 503,066$	 		 520,888$	 		 2,000$	 		 522,888$	 		 708,293$	 		

Expenditures

Series	2022-2
Interest	Expense	11/1 114,386$	 		 114,386$	 		 -$	 	 114,386$						 194,240$							
Principal	Expense	5/1 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 100,000$							
Interest	Expense	5/1 194,240$	 		 194,240$	 		 -$	 	 194,240$						 194,240$							

Total	Expenditures 308,626$	 		 308,626$	 		 -$	 	 308,626$					 488,480$						

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) 194,440$	 		 212,263$	 		 2,000$	 		 214,263$	 		 219,813$	 		

11/1/24	Interest	Payment 191,990$	 		

*SERIES	2022	BONDS	ARE	UNDER	CAPITALIZED	INTEREST	UNTIL	11/1/2023,	ASSESSMENTS	START	FY24	

Assessments	per	unit	for	FY	2024
Lot Unit Net	Per Net
Size Count Unit Assessments

43'	SF 8 $1,660.00 $13,280
53'	SF 245 $1,950.00 $477,750
Total 253

Net	Annual	Assessment $491,030

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2022-2	
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Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Special	Assessment	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2022-2

Period Interest	 Debt	 Annual	Debt	
Ending Principal Rate Interest Service Service

11/1/23 $194,240 $194,240
5/1/24 $100,000 4.5% $194,240 $294,240 $488,480
11/1/24 $191,990 $191,990
5/1/25 $105,000 4.5% $191,990 $296,990 $488,980
11/1/25 $189,628 $189,628
5/1/26 $110,000 4.5% $189,628 $299,628 $489,255
11/1/26 $187,153 $187,153
5/1/27 $115,000 4.5% $187,153 $302,153 $489,305
11/1/27 $184,565 $184,565
5/1/28 $120,000 5.1% $184,565 $304,565 $489,130
11/1/28 $181,505 $181,505
5/1/29 $130,000 5.1% $181,505 $311,505 $493,010
11/1/29 $178,190 $178,190
5/1/30 $135,000 5.1% $178,190 $313,190 $491,380
11/1/30 $174,748 $174,748
5/1/31 $145,000 5.1% $174,748 $319,748 $494,495
11/1/31 $171,050 $171,050
5/1/32 $150,000 5.1% $171,050 $321,050 $492,100
11/1/32 $167,225 $167,225
5/1/33 $160,000 5.4% $167,225 $327,225 $494,450
11/1/33 $162,905 $162,905
5/1/34 $165,000 5.4% $162,905 $327,905 $490,810
11/1/34 $158,450 $158,450
5/1/35 $175,000 5.4% $158,450 $333,450 $491,900
11/1/35 $153,725 $153,725
5/1/36 $185,000 5.4% $153,725 $338,725 $492,450
11/1/36 $148,730 $148,730
5/1/37 $195,000 5.4% $148,730 $343,730 $492,460
11/1/37 $143,465 $143,465
5/1/38 $205,000 5.4% $143,465 $348,465 $491,930
11/1/38 $137,930 $137,930
5/1/39 $220,000 5.4% $137,930 $357,930 $495,860
11/1/39 $131,990 $131,990
5/1/40 $230,000 5.4% $131,990 $361,990 $493,980
11/1/40 $125,780 $125,780
5/1/41 $245,000 5.4% $125,780 $370,780 $496,560
11/1/41 $119,165 $119,165
5/1/42 $255,000 5.4% $119,165 $374,165 $493,330
11/1/42 $112,280 $112,280
5/1/43 $270,000 5.6% $112,280 $382,280 $494,560
11/1/43 $104,720 $104,720
5/1/44 $285,000 5.6% $104,720 $389,720 $494,440
11/1/44 $96,740 $96,740
5/1/45 $305,000 5.6% $96,740 $401,740 $498,480
11/1/45 $88,200 $88,200
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Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Special	Assessment	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2022-2

Period Interest	 Debt	 Annual	Debt	
Ending Principal Rate Interest Service Service

5/1/46 $320,000 5.6% $88,200 $408,200 $496,400
11/1/46 $79,240 $79,240
5/1/47 $340,000 5.6% $79,240 $419,240 $498,480
11/1/47 $69,720 $69,720
5/1/48 $360,000 5.6% $69,720 $429,720 $499,440
11/1/48 $59,640 $59,640
5/1/49 $380,000 5.6% $59,640 $439,640 $499,280
11/1/49 $49,000 $49,000
5/1/50 $400,000 5.6% $49,000 $449,000 $498,000
11/1/50 $37,800 $37,800
5/1/51 $425,000 5.6% $37,800 $462,800 $500,600
11/1/51 $25,900 $25,900
5/1/52 $450,000 5.6% $25,900 $475,900 $501,800
11/1/52 $13,300 $13,300
5/1/53 $475,000 5.6% $13,300 $488,300 $501,600

$7,155,000 $7,677,945 $14,832,945 $14,832,945
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RESOLUTION 2023-06 
 

THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION OF THE CORDOVA PALMS 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (“DISTRICT”) RELATING TO THE ANNUAL 
APPROPRIATIONS AND ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024; AUTHORIZING 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has, prior to the fifteenth (15th) day in June, 2023, 
submitted to the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (“District”) proposed budget (“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 
1, 2023 and ending September 30, 2024 (“Fiscal Year 2023/2024”) along with an explanatory and 
complete financial plan for each fund of the District, pursuant to the provisions of Section 
190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, at least sixty (60) days prior to the adoption of the Proposed Budget, the 
District filed a copy of the Proposed Budget with the local governing authorities having 
jurisdiction over the area included in the District pursuant to the provisions of Section 
190.008(2)(b), Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board set a public hearing thereon and caused notice of such public 
hearing to be given by publication pursuant to Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 
 

WHEREAS, the District Manager posted the Proposed Budget on the District’s website at 
least two days before the public hearing; and  

 
 WHEREAS, Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes, requires that, prior to October 1st of 
each year, the Board, by passage of the Annual Appropriation Resolution, shall adopt a budget 
for the ensuing fiscal year and appropriate such sums of money as the Board deems necessary to 
defray all expenditures of the District during the ensuing fiscal year; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has prepared a Proposed Budget, whereby the budget 
shall project the cash receipts and disbursements anticipated during a given time period, 
including reserves for contingencies for emergency or other unanticipated expenditures during 
the fiscal year. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
 SECTION 1. BUDGET 
 

a.  The Board has reviewed the Proposed Budget, a copy of which is on file with the 
office of the District Manager and at the District’s Local Records Office, and hereby 
approves certain amendments thereto, as shown in Section 2 below. 



 

 

 
b.  The Proposed Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit A, as amended by the Board, is 

hereby adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(a), 
Florida Statutes (“Adopted Budget”), and incorporated herein by reference; 
provided, however, that the comparative figures contained in the Adopted Budget 
may be subsequently revised as deemed necessary by the District Manager to 
reflect actual revenues and expenditures. 

 
c.  The Adopted Budget, as amended, shall be maintained in the office of the District 

Manager and at the District’s Local Records Office and identified as “The Budget 
for the Cordova Palms Community Development District for the Fiscal Year Ending 
September 30, 2024.” 

 
d. The Adopted Budget shall be posted by the District Manager on the District’s 

official website within thirty (30) days after adoption and shall remain on the 
website for at least 2 years.   

 
 SECTION 2. APPROPRIATIONS 
 
 There is hereby appropriated out of the revenues of the District, for Fiscal Year 
2023/2024, the sum of $________________ to be raised by the levy of assessments and/or 
otherwise, which sum is deemed by the Board to be necessary to defray all expenditures of the 
District during said budget year, to be divided and appropriated in the following fashion: 
 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND   $__________________ 
 
 DEBT SERVICE FUND – SERIES 2021  $__________________ 
 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS    $__________________ 
  
 SECTION 3. BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
 
 Pursuant to Section 189.016, Florida Statutes, the District at any time within Fiscal Year 
2023/2024, or within 60 days following the end of the Fiscal Year 2023/2024, may amend its 
Adopted Budget for that fiscal year as follows: 
 

a. A line-item appropriation for expenditures within a fund may be decreased or 
increased by motion of the Board recorded in the minutes, and approving the 
expenditure, if the total appropriations of the fund do not increase. 

 
b. The District Manager or Treasurer may approve an expenditure that would 

increase or decrease a line-item appropriation for expenditures within a fund if 
the total appropriations of the fund do not increase and if either (i) the aggregate 
change in the original appropriation item does not exceed the greater of $15,000 



 

 

or 15% of the original appropriation, or (ii) such expenditure is authorized by 
separate disbursement or spending resolution. 

 
c. Any other budget amendments shall be adopted by resolution and consistent with 

Florida law. 
 
 The District Manager or Treasurer must ensure that any amendments to the budget under 
paragraph c. above are posted on the District’s website within 5 days after adoption and remain 
on the website for at least 2 years.   
 

SECTION 4.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 
adoption.  
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.  
 
ATTEST:      CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
              
Secretary / Assistant Secretary    Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 
 
Exhibit A:  Fiscal Year 2023/2024 Budget 
  



 

 

Exhibit A 
 

Fiscal Year 2023/2024 Budget 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



 

 

RESOLUTION 2023-07 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CORDOVA PALMS 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT MAKING A DETERMINATION OF BENEFIT 
AND IMPOSING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024; 
PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION AND ENFORCEMENT OF SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PENALTIES AND INTEREST 
THEREON; CERTIFYING AN ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENTS 
TO THE ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Cordova Palms Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit 
of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the 
purpose of providing, operating and maintaining infrastructure improvements, facilities and 
services to the lands within the District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District is located in St. Johns County, Florida (“County”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District has constructed or acquired various infrastructure improvements 
and provides certain services in accordance with the District’s adopted capital improvement plan 
and Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the District hereby determines to 
undertake various operations and maintenance and other activities described in the District’s 
budget (“Adopted Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023 and ending September 
30, 2024 (“Fiscal Year 2023/2024”), attached hereto as Exhibit “A;” and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District must obtain sufficient funds to provide for the operation and 
maintenance of the services and facilities provided by the District as described in the Adopted 
Budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the provision of such services, facilities, and operations is a benefit to lands 
within the District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, provides that the District may impose special 
assessments on benefitted lands within the District; and 
 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to proceed with the imposition of the 
special assessments for operations and maintenance in the amount set forth in the Adopted 
Budget; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District has previously levied an assessment for debt service, which the 

District desires to collect for Fiscal Year 2023/2024; and 
 



 

 

 WHEREAS, Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, provides a mechanism pursuant to which such 
special assessments may be placed on the tax roll and collected by the local tax collector 
(“Uniform Method”), and the District has previously authorized the use of the Uniform Method 
by, among other things, entering into agreements with the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector 
of the County for that purpose; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to adopt the assessment roll 
(“Assessment Roll”) attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “B,” and to certify the portion of the 
Assessment Roll related to certain developed property (“Tax Roll Property”) to the County Tax 
Collector pursuant to the Uniform Method and to directly collect the portion of the Assessment 
Roll relating to the remaining property (“Direct Collect Property”), all as set forth in Exhibit “B;” 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to permit the District Manager to 
amend the Assessment Roll adopted herein, including that portion certified to the County Tax 
Collector by this Resolution, as the Property Appraiser updates the property roll for the County, 
for such time as authorized by Florida law. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
 SECTION 1. BENEFIT & ALLOCATION FINDINGS.  The provision of the services, facilities, and 
operations as described in Exhibit “A” confers a special and peculiar benefit to the lands within 
the District, which benefit exceeds or equals the cost of the assessments. The allocation of the 
assessments to the specially benefitted lands is shown in Exhibits “A” and “B,” and is hereby 
found to be fair and reasonable. 
 
 SECTION 2. ASSESSMENT IMPOSITION.  Pursuant to Chapters 190 and 197, Florida Statutes, 
and using the procedures authorized by Florida law for the levy and collection of special 
assessments, a special assessment for operation and maintenance is hereby imposed and levied 
on benefitted lands within the District and in accordance with Exhibits “A” and “B.”  The lien of 
the special assessments for operations and maintenance imposed and levied by this Resolution 
shall be effective upon passage of this Resolution.  Moreover, pursuant to Section 197.3632(4), 
Florida Statutes, the lien amount shall serve as the “maximum rate” authorized by law for 
operation and maintenance assessments. 
 
 SECTION 3. COLLECTION AND ENFORCEMENT; PENALTIES; INTEREST.   
 

A. Tax Roll Assessments.  The operations and maintenance special assessments and 
previously levied debt service special assessments imposed on the Tax Roll Property 
shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as County taxes in 
accordance with the Uniform Method, as set forth in Exhibits “A” and “B.”   
 



 

 

B. Direct Bill Assessments.  The operations and maintenance special assessments and 
previously levied debt service special assessments imposed on the Direct Collect 
Property shall be collected directly by the District in accordance with Florida law, as 
set forth in Exhibits “A” and “B.” Assessments directly collected by the District are 
due in full on December 1, 2023; provided, however, that, to the extent permitted by 
law, the assessments due may be paid in several partial, deferred payments and 
according to the following schedule:  50% due no later than December 1, 2023, 25% 
due no later than February 1, 2024 and 25% due no later than May 1, 2024.  In the 
event that an assessment payment is not made in accordance with the schedule 
stated above, the whole assessment – including any remaining partial, deferred 
payments for Fiscal Year 2023/2024, shall immediately become due and payable; shall 
accrue interest, penalties in the amount of one percent (1%) per month, and all costs 
of collection and enforcement; and shall either be enforced pursuant to a foreclosure 
action, or, at the District’s sole discretion, collected pursuant to the Uniform Method 
on a future tax bill, which amount may include penalties, interest, and costs of 
collection and enforcement. Any prejudgment interest on delinquent assessments 
shall accrue at the rate of any bonds secured by the assessments, or at the statutory 
prejudgment interest rate, as applicable.  In the event an assessment subject to direct 
collection by the District shall be delinquent, the District Manager and District 
Counsel, without further authorization by the Board, may initiate foreclosure 
proceedings pursuant to Chapter 170, Florida Statutes, or other applicable law to 
collect and enforce the whole assessment, as set forth herein.   
 

C. Future Collection Methods.  The decision to collect special assessments by any 
particular method – e.g., on the tax roll or by direct bill – does not mean that such 
method will be used to collect special assessments in future years, and the District 
reserves the right in its sole discretion to select collection methods in any given year, 
regardless of past practices.   

 
 SECTION 4. ASSESSMENT ROLL.  The Assessment Roll, attached to this Resolution as 
Exhibit “B,” is hereby certified for collection.  That portion of the Assessment Roll which includes 
the Tax Roll Property is hereby certified to the County Tax Collector and shall be collected by the 
County Tax Collector in the same manner and time as County taxes.  The proceeds therefrom 
shall be paid to the District. 
 
 SECTION 5. ASSESSMENT ROLL AMENDMENT.  The District Manager shall keep apprised of 
all updates made to the County property roll by the Property Appraiser after the date of this 
Resolution and shall amend the Assessment Roll in accordance with any such updates, for such 
time as authorized by Florida law, to the County property roll.  After any amendment of the 
Assessment Roll, the District Manager shall file the updates in the District records. 
 
 SECTION 6.  SEVERABILITY.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 
provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this Resolution, or any part thereof. 



 

 

 
 SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect upon the passage and 
adoption of this Resolution by the Board. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of August, 2023. 
 
ATTEST:      CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
_____________________________          
Secretary / Assistant Secretary   Chair / Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
Exhibit A: Budget 
Exhibit B: Assessment Roll (Uniform Method) 

Assessment Roll (Direct Collect) 
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Budget 

  



 

 

Exhibit B 
Assessment Roll (Uniform Method) 

Assessment Roll (Direct Collect) 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
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Date of 

Requisition Req # Payee Reference INVOICE AMOUNT

7/28/2023 39 AJ Johns, Inc. Cordova Palms Phase 3 - Contractor Application for Payment No. 23001-06 (July 2023) 483,741.68$                 

Cordova CDD 2022-2 Bonds-Acquisition and Construction Account FOR APPROVAL 483,741.68$                 

TOTAL REQUISITIONS TO BE APPROVED AUGUST 2, 2023 483,741.68$                 

Cordova CDD 2022-2 Bonds-Acquisition and Construction Account 118690 FOR APPROVAL

CORDOVA PALMS CDD

Cordova CDD 2022-2 Bonds-Acquisition and Construction Account 126173

TO BE APPROVED - August 2, 2023

REQUISITION SUMMARY

Cordova Palms CDD Requisition Summary AUGUST 2, 2023

I I 

I I 



 CHANGE ORDER 
No. 2 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 13, 2023 EFFECTIVE DATE:  July 13, 2023 

OWNER: Cordova Plans Community Development District 
CONTRACTOR:  A.J. Johns, Inc.  
Contract: Cordova Palms Phase 3 

Project: Cordova Palms Phase 3  OWNER's Contract No.   N.A. 
ENGINEER's Contract No. 22-433  
ENGINEER:  England – Thims and Miller, Inc. 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description:   Change RCP to ERCP 

Reason for Change:   Resolve conflict  

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) A.J. Johns correspondence dated July 11, 2023 

By execution of this change order document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation for 
the work associated with these changes are resolved. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price 

   $ 4,865,968.05 

Original Contract Times:  
   Substantial Completion:   350 days 
   Ready for final payment:  394 days 

 (days) 

Net Increase/Decrease from previous Change Orders 
   No.  0   to No. 1 

   $     11,142.59 

Net change from previous Change Orders No.    -0-    to No.   -1-. 
   Substantial Completion:      0    . 
   Ready for final payment:     0   . 

(days) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 

   $ 4,877,110.64 

Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:   350 days 
   Ready for final payment:  394 days 

 (days) 
Net Increase/Decrease of this Change Order: 

   $     11,033.87 

Net Increase this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:  0    . 
    Ready for final payment:      0   . 

 (days) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: 

   $  4,888,144.51 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
   Substantial Completion:   350 days 
   Ready for final payment:  394 days 

 (days) 

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED: 
By: By: By: _____________________
 ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)OWNER (Authorized Signature)  CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date: Date:Date: ___________________
EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.  

July 13, 20237-13-2023

Donald E. Henninger t ~G r ~~ 

- -

-



Revise RCP to ERCP S-515 to S-513

Jacksonville, FL 32246

3225 Anniston Road

A.J. Johns, Inc

Don Henninger

(904) 641-2055

donh@ajjohns.com

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

Job Name: To:Cordova Palms CDD GMS, LLCCordova Palms Phase 3
7-11-2023 Date: 475 West Town Center Place, Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

23001COR02

AMOUNT ITEMDESCRIPTIONQUANTITYUNITUNIT PRICE

Revice RCP to ERCP       1000

12x18 ERCPLF 89.00       1010103.609,220.40
Modify StructuresEA 3.00       1020604.491,813.47

Revise RCP to ERCP Subtotal       199011,033.87
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING DATES 
CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 
 

The Board of Supervisors of the Cordova Palms Community Development District will hold their regular 
meetings for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 at the offices of Governmental Management Services, 475 West 
Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 at 10:00 a.m. on the second Wednesday of each 
month unless otherwise indicated as follows: 
 

October 11, 2023 
November 8, 2023 
December 13, 2023 
January 10, 2024 
February 14, 2024 

March 13, 2024 
April 10, 2024 
May 8, 2024 

June 12, 2024 
July 10, 2024 

August 14, 2024 
September 11, 2024 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
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	 	 Debt Capital Totals
	 General	Fund Service Projects (Memorandum	Only)

ASSETS: 	

Cash $294,549 --- --- $294,549
Prepaid	Expenses $1,000 --- --- $1,000
Utility	Deposits $50 --- --- $50
Series	2021
Reserve	 --- $219,350 --- $219,350
Revenue --- $147,096 --- $147,096
Sinking --- $474 --- $474
Interest	 --- $392 --- $392
Cap	Interest --- $1,311 --- $1,311
Prepayment --- $25,101 --- $25,101
Acquisition	&	Construction --- --- $1,094 $1,094

Series	2022-1
Reserve	 --- $82,384 --- $82,384
Interest	 --- $189 --- $189
Cap	Interest --- $71,798 --- $71,798
Prepayment --- $6,795 --- $6,795

Series	2022-2
Reserve	 --- $245,399 --- $245,399
Interest	 --- $559 --- $559
Cap	Interest --- $211,704 --- $211,704

TOTAL	ASSETS $295,599 $1,012,553 $1,094 $1,309,246

LIABILITIES:

Accounts	Payable $729 --- --- $729
Due	to	Developer $22,631 --- --- $22,631

FUND	BALANCES:
Unrestricted $272,240 $1,012,553 $1,094 $1,285,886

TOTAL		LIABILITIES	&	FUND	EQUITY	 $295,599 $1,012,553 $1,094 $1,309,246

Governmental	Fund	Types

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Combined	Balance	Sheet
June	30,	2023



ADOPTED PRORATED	BUDGET ACTUAL
Description BUDGET 6/30/23 6/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
	
Assessments	-	Direct	Bill $333,018 $333,018 $333,018 $0

TOTAL		REVENUES $333,018 $333,018 $333,018 $0

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative

Supervisors	Fees $12,000 $9,000 $0 $9,000
FICA	Expense $918 $689 $0 $689
Engineering $11,600 $8,700 $5,131 $3,569
Arbitrage $1,200 $900 $0 $900
Attorney $25,000 $18,750 $7,391 $11,359
Annual	Audit $3,400 $3,400 $4,500 ($1,100)
Assessment	Administration $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
Trustee	Fees $5,000 $5,000 $5,675 ($675)
Dissemination $5,000 $5,000 $5,625 ($625)
Management	Fees $47,250 $35,438 $35,438 $0
Website	Maintenance $1,500 $1,125 $1,125 $0
Information	Technology $2,250 $1,688 $1,688 $0
Telephone $500 $375 $62 $313
Postage $1,500 $1,125 $181 $944
Insurance $5,625 $5,625 $5,375 $250
Printing	&	Binding $2,000 $1,500 $183 $1,317
Legal	Advertising $2,000 $1,500 $624 $876
Other	Current	Charges $600 $450 $106 $344
Office	Supplies $500 $375 $15 $360
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0

Total	Administrative $133,018 $105,814 $78,293 $27,520

Grounds	Maintenance

Landscape	-	Maintenance $80,000 $60,000 $0 $60,000
Landscape	-	Contingency $5,000 $3,750 $0 $3,750
Landscape	-	Pond	Banks $40,000 $30,000 $0 $30,000
Lake	Maintenance $10,000 $7,500 $0 $7,500
Electric $3,000 $2,250 $21 $2,229
Water/Sewer/Irrigation $30,000 $22,500 $0 $22,500
Repairs	&	Maintenance $10,000 $7,500 $0 $7,500
Irrigation	Repairs $10,000 $7,500 $0 $7,500
Pest	Control $2,000 $1,500 $0 $1,500
Other	Repairs	and	Maintenance	 $10,000 $7,500 $0 $7,500

Total	Grounds	Maintenance $200,000 $150,000 $21 $149,979

TOTAL	EXPENDITURES $333,018 $255,814 $78,315 $177,499

EXCESS	REVENUES	(EXPENDITURES) ($0) $254,703

FUND	BALANCE	-	Beginning $0 $17,536

FUND	BALANCE	-	Ending $0 $272,240

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

GENERAL	FUND
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

For	The	Period	Ending
June	30,	2023



October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
REVENUES

Assessments	-	Direct	Bill $0 $0 $132,435 $66,218 $0 $0 $134,366 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $333,018

TOTAL	REVENUES $0 $0 $132,435 $66,218 $0 $0 $134,366 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $333,018

EXPENDITURES

Administrative
Supervisors	Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FICA	Expense $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Engineering $884 $1,118 $325 $1,057 $967 $0 $686 $95 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,131
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Attorney $1,814 $630 $525 $757 $950 $1,351 $636 $729 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,391
Annual	Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,500
Assessment	Administration $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Trustee	Fees $0 $0 $5,675 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,675
Dissemination $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $0 $0 $0 $5,625
Management	Fees $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $0 $0 $0 $35,438
Website	Maintenance $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $0 $0 $0 $1,125
Information	Technology $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $0 $0 $0 $1,688
Telephone $15 $10 $3 $4 $0 $7 $17 $0 $6 $0 $0 $0 $62
Postage $0 $30 $4 $18 $22 $35 $1 $55 $15 $0 $0 $0 $181
Insurance $5,375 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,375
Printing	&	Binding $27 $57 $4 $0 $22 $45 $2 $21 $4 $0 $0 $0 $183
Legal	Advertising $99 $83 $83 $83 $92 $0 $91 $92 $0 $0 $0 $0 $624
Other	Current	Charges $32 $37 $37 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $106
Office	Supplies $3 $5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

Total	Administrative $18,298 $6,844 $11,531 $6,795 $6,928 $6,314 $6,308 $9,375 $5,900 $0 $0 $0 $78,293

Grounds	Maintenance

Landscape	-	Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape	-	Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape	-	Pond	Banks $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Lake	Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Electric $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21 $0 $0 $0 $21
Water/Sewer/Irrigation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Repairs	&	Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Irrigation	Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pest	Control $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other	Repairs	and	Maintenance	 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Ground	Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21 $0 $0 $0 $21

TOTAL	EXPENDITURES $18,298 $6,844 $11,531 $6,795 $6,928 $6,314 $6,308 $9,375 $5,921 $0 $0 $0 $78,315

EXCESS	REVENUES	(EXPENDITURES) ($18,298) ($6,844) $120,904 $59,423 ($6,928) ($6,314) $128,057 ($9,375) ($5,921) $0 $0 $0 $254,703

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Month	By	Month	Income	Statement



ADOPTED PRORATED	BUDGET ACTUAL
Description BUDGET	 6/30/23 6/30/23 VARIANCE

Revenues
	
Assessments	-	Direct	Bill $438,700 $438,700 $438,700 $0
Assessments-	Prepayments $0 $0 $25,101 $25,101
Interest	Income $500 $500 $10,636 $10,136

Total	Revenues $439,200 $439,200 $474,437 $35,237

Expenditures

Series	2021
Interest	Expense	-	11/1	 $136,080 $136,080 $136,080 $0
Principal	Expense	-	5/1 $165,000 $165,000 $165,000 $0
Interest	Expence	-	5/1 $136,080 $136,080 $136,080 $0

Total	Expenditures $437,160 $437,160 $437,160 $0

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) $2,040 $37,277

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning $136,374 $356,448

Fund	Balance	-	Ending $138,414 $393,725

Reserve	 $219,350
	 Revenue $147,096

Sinking $474
Interest	 $392

Cap	Interest $1,311
$393,725

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

2021	Debt	Service	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

June	30,	2023
For	The	Period	Ending



ADOPTED PRORATED	BUDGET ACTUAL
Description BUDGET	 6/30/23 6/30/23 VARIANCE

Revenues
	
Special	Assessments* $0 $0 $0 $0
Assessments-	Prepayments $0 $0 $6,795 $6,795
Interest	Income $200 $200 $5,677 $5,477

Total	Revenues $200 $200 $12,473 $12,273

Expenditures

Series	2022-1
Interest	Expense	-	11/1	 $38,806 $38,806 $38,806 $0
Interest	Expence	-	5/1 $65,898 $65,898 $65,898 $0

Total	Expenditures $104,704 $104,704 $104,704 $0

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) ($104,504) ($92,231)

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning $170,601 $253,397

Fund	Balance	-	Ending $66,097 $161,167

*SERIES	2022	BONDS	ARE	UNDER	CAPITALIZED	INTEREST	UNTIL	11/1/2023,	ASSESSMENTS	START	FY24	
	

Reserve	 $82,384
Prepayment $6,795

Interest	 $189
Cap	Interest $71,798

$161,167

June	30,	2023

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

2022-1	Debt	Service	Fund	(Phases	1	and	2)
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

For	The	Period	Ending



ADOPTED PRORATED	BUDGET ACTUAL
Description BUDGET	 6/30/23 6/30/23 VARIANCE

Revenues
	
Special	Assessments* $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest	Income $200 $200 $16,803 $16,603

Total	Revenues $200 $200 $16,803 $16,603

Expenditures

Series	2022-2
Interest	Expense	-	11/1	 $114,386 $114,386 $114,386 $0
Interest	Expence	-	5/1 $194,240 $194,240 $194,240 $0

Total	Expenditures $308,626 $308,626 $308,626 $0

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) ($308,426) ($291,823)

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning $502,866 $749,484

Fund	Balance	-	Ending $194,440 $457,662

*SERIES	2022	BONDS	ARE	UNDER	CAPITALIZED	INTEREST	UNTIL	11/1/2023,	ASSESSMENTS	START	FY24	

	 Reserve	 $245,399
Interest	 $559

Cap	Interest $211,704
$457,662

June	30,	2023

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

2022-2	Debt	Service	Fund	(Phases	3	and	4)
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

For	The	Period	Ending



Series Series Series
2021 2022-1 2022-2

Revenues:

Interest	 $28 $27,454 $76,586

Total	Revenues $28 $27,454 $76,586

Expenditures

Capital	Outlay $0 $1,579,259 $4,503,943

Total	Expenditures $0 $1,579,259 $4,503,943

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) $28 ($1,551,804) ($4,427,357)

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning $1,066 $1,551,804 $4,427,357

Fund	Balance	-	Ending $1,094 $0 $0

June	30,	2023

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Capital	Projects	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

For	The	Period	Ending



Series	2021	Special	Assessment	Bonds

Interest	Rate: 2.4%	-	4.0%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/2052
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	MADS
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: $219,350
Reserve	Fund	Balance: $219,350

Bonds	outstanding	-	2/17/2021 $7,980,000
Less:	May	1,	2023	(Mandatory) ($165,000)

Current	Bonds	Outstanding $7,815,000

Series	2022-1	Special	Assessment	Bonds

Interest	Rate: 4.8%	-	5.8%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/2053
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	MADS
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: $82,384
Reserve	Fund	Balance: $82,384

Bonds	outstanding	-	7/15/2022 $2,325,000

Current	Bonds	Outstanding $2,325,000

Series	2022-2	Special	Assessment	Bonds

Interest	Rate: 4.5%	-	5.6%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/2053
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	MADS
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: $245,399
Reserve	Fund	Balance: $245,399

Bonds	outstanding	-	7/15/2022 $7,155,000

Current	Bonds	Outstanding $7,155,000

Cordova	Palms
Community	Development	District

Long	Term	Debt	Report



CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2023 Assessments Receipts Summary

ASSESSED
# O&M UNITS 

ASSESSED
SERIES 2021 DEBT 

ASSESSED
SERIES 2022-1 

DEBT ASSESSED
SERIES 2022-2 

DEBT ASSESSED
FY23 O&M 
ASSESSED TOTAL ASSESSED

DREAM FINDERS 583              438,700.00                              -                                -              264,870.00            703,570.00 
AMH DEV 139                              -                                -                                -                68,148.00              68,148.00 

TOTAL DIRECT INVOICES (1) (2) 722              438,700.00                              -                                -              333,018.00            771,718.00 

ASSESSED REVENUE TAX ROLL                            -   

TOTAL ASSESSED 722             438,700.00                              -                                -              333,018.00            771,718.00 

DUE / RECEIVED BALANCE DUE
SERIES 2021 DEBT 

RECEIVED
SERIES 2022-1 

DEBT RECEIVED
SERIES 2022-2 

DEBT RECEIVED  O&M RECEIVED TOTAL RECEIVED
DREAM FINDERS                         (0.00)              438,700.00                              -                                -              264,870.00            703,570.00 

AMH DEV                           0.00                              -                                -                68,148.00              68,148.00 
TOTAL DIRECT RECEIVED                           0.00              438,700.00                              -                                -              333,018.00            771,718.00 

TAX ROLL DUE / RECEIVED                               -                                -                                -                                -                              -                              -   

TOTAL DUE / RECEIVED                           0.00             438,700.00                              -                                -              333,018.00            771,718.00 

(1) D/S Direct Assessments are due: 35% due 12/1/22, 4/1/23 and 30% due 9/1/232
(3) Series 2022 Bonds are under capitalized interest until 11/1/2023

I I I I I I 

I I I I I I 
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Fund Date Check	No. Amount

General	Fund
Accounts	Payable 6/16/23 96-100 7,404.09$										

Total 7,404.09$									

Cordova	Palms	
Community	Development	District

Check	Run	Summary
6/1/2023-6/30/2023



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  6/28/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2023 - 06/30/2023 ***       CORDOVA PALMS - GENERAL

BANK A CORDOVA - GENERAL

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 6/16/23 00007 5/04/23 0208045  202304 310-51300-31100                                     *              686.25
APR ENGINEERING SRVCS

6/05/23 0208750  202305 310-51300-31100                                     *               95.00
MAY ENGINEERING SRVCS

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.                                     781.25 000096
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/16/23 00001 6/01/23 29       202306 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,937.50

JUN MANAGEMENT FEES
6/01/23 29       202306 310-51300-35200                                     *              125.00

JUN WEBSITE ADMIN
6/01/23 29       202306 310-51300-35100                                     *              187.50

JUN INFO TECH
6/01/23 29       202306 310-51300-31300                                     *              625.00

JUN DISSEM AGENT SRVCS
6/01/23 29       202306 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .15

OFFICE SUPPLIES
6/01/23 29       202306 310-51300-42000                                     *               14.77

POSTAGE
6/01/23 29       202306 310-51300-42500                                     *                3.75

COPIES
6/01/23 29       202306 310-51300-41000                                     *                6.19

TELEPHONE
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,899.86 000097

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/16/23 00010 6/02/23 24189    202306 310-51300-32200                                     *            1,000.00

FYE 9/30/22 AUDIT
GRAU AND ASSOCIATES                                             1,000.00 000098

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/16/23 00009 5/31/23 3226037  202304 310-51300-31500                                     *              635.50

APR GENERAL COUNSEL
KUTAK ROCK LLP                                                    635.50 000099

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/16/23 00011 5/01/23 5605842  202305 310-51300-48000                                     *               92.48

NOTICE OF MEETING 8732572
CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC                                           92.48 000100

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                  7,409.09

TOTAL FOR REGISTER                7,409.09

CORD CORDOVA PALMS  OKUZMUK   



Cordova Palms Community Development District 
c/o GMS, LLC 
Town Center 1 at World Golf Village 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St Augustine, FL 32092 

May 04, 2023 
Project No: 
Invoice No: 

22395.00000 
0208045 

Project 22395.00000 Cordova Palms COD - 2022/2023 General Consulting Engineering 
Services (WA#6) 

Professional Services rendered through April 29. 2023 _________________________ , 

Task 01 Professional Services 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Vice President 
Wild, Scott 4/15/2023 2.00 260.00 520.00 

Adminstrative Support 
Blair, Shelley 4/15/2023 1.00 95.00 95.00 

Blair, Shelley 4/29/2023 .75 95.00 71.25 

Totals 3.75 686.25 

Total Labor 686.25 

Current Prior To-Date 

Total Billings 686.25 5,772.00 6,458.25 

Contract Limit 12,000.00 

Remaining 5,541.75 

Total this Task $686.25 

-------------------------------------------------· 
Task XP 

Outstanding Invoices 
Number 
0207588 
Total 

Expenses 
Total this Task 0.00 

Invoice Total this Period ======$=6=8=6.=2=5 

Date 
4/6/2023 

Balance 
1,536.02 
1,536.02 

En9land· Thim)& ffiillar,lnc. 
EllGI/IEE!\$' rwmrns •S\IRVE'IORS' GIS' LAIIOSCAPEARCHl'IECTS 

H716™StA\l1,l!fMflood•~,Fl;l'l:bfflSS•W~-6!2-fflO•li:<OOl-W,.9,165 

CA-©m5al lC«<.9l19 

E~ 



Cordova Palms Community Development District 
c/o GMS, LLC - Attn: Daniel Laughlin 
Town Center 1 at World Golf Village 
475 WestTown Place, Suite 114 
St Augustine, FL 32092 

1 3 

Project 22395.00000 Cordova Palms COD - 2022/2023 General Consulting Engineering 
Services l;NA#6) 

Professional Servl,:.es rendered through Mat_27. 2023 _________________________ , 

Task 01 Professional Services 
Professional Personnel 

Adminstrative Support 
Blair, Shelley 
Blair, Shelley 

Totals 
Total Labor 

Total Billings 
Contract Limit 
Remaining 

5/6/2023 
5/20/2023 

Hours 

Current 

95.00 

.75 

.25 
1.00 

Rate 

95.00 
95.00 

Prior 
6,458.25 

Amount 

71.25 
23.75 
95.00 

To-Date 
6,553.25 

12,000.00 
5,446.75 

Total this Task 

95.00 

$95.00 

-------------------------------------------------· 
Task XP 

Outstanding Invoices 
Number 
0207588 
0208045 
Total 

Expenses 
Total this Task 0.00 

Invoice Total this Period======$:;;;.9;;5;;;l0~.0, 

Date 
4/6/2023 
514/2023 

Balance 
1,536.02 

686.25 
2,222.27 

England· Thim) & ffiiller,lnc, 
EHGlllEERS• Mll!EIIS•~U~YE'IQl'll ► \TIS• W£IOOIJ'EAIICKfW11! 

W75Cid$l.&lefuii4•Ja~fbld"i3Wi~•!tl!IOl~•~W-I~ 
W,«,',ClSM le-ocoo316 



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1 001 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 

Bill To: 
Cordova Palms CDD 
4 75 West Town Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Management Fees - June 2023 
Website Administration - June 2023 
Information Technology - June 2023 
Dissemination Agent Services - June 2023 
Office Supplies 
Postage 
Copies 
Telephone 

Hours/Qty 

Invoice 

Invoice #: 29 
Invoice Date: 6/1 /23 

Due Date: 6/1 /23 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Rate 

3,937.50 
125.00 
187.50 
625.00 

0.15 
14.77 
3.75 
6.19 

Amount 

3,937.50 
125.00 
187.50 
625.00 

0.15 
14.77 
3.75 
6.19 

Total $4,899.86 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $4,899.86 



Phone: 561-994-9299 

Grau and Associates 
951 W. Yamato Road, Suite 280 

Boca Raton, FL 33431-
www.graucpa.com 

Cordova Palms Community Development District 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Invoice No. 24189 
Date 06/02/2023 

Fax: 561-994-5823 

SERVICE AMOUNT 

Audit FYE 0913012022 

0 - 30 
1,000.00 

31-60 
0.00 

Current Amount Due 

61-90 91-120 
0.00 0.00 

Payment due upon receipt. 

Over 120 
0.00 

$ 

$ 

1 000.00 

1 000.00 

Balance 
1,000.00 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 

TALLAHASSEE,FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

May 31, 2023 

Mr. Jim Perry 
Cordova Palms CDD 
Governmental Management Services - North Florida 
Suite 114 
475 West Town Place 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Re: General Counsel 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered 

04/01/23 

04/12/23 

04/18/23 

04/21/23 

04/26/23 

04/27/23 

L. Whelan 

W. Haber 

W. Haber 

K. Jusevitch 

K. Jusevitch 

W. Haber 

TOTAL HOURS 

0.50 

0.40 

0.50 

0.20 

0.20 

0.20 

2.00 

192.50 

140.00 

175.00 

29.00 

29.00 

70.00 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

Reference: Invoice No. 3226037 
Client Matter No. 4823-1 

Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com 

Invoice No. 3226037 
4823-1 

Monitor 2023 legislative session for 
legislation pertaining to or affecting 
District 
Prepare for and participate in Board 
meeting 
Review and revise landscape RFP 
document and confer with Laughlin 
regarding same 
Prepare budget approval resolution 
and correspond with district manager 
Prepare supervisor term resolution 
and correspond with district manager 
Review and revise resolution 
extending terms 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Cordova Palms CDD 
May 31, 2023 
Client Matter No. 4823-1 
Invoice No. 3226037 
Page 2 

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED 

TOTALCURRENTAMOUNTDUE 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNJCATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT 

$635.50 

$635.50 



LOCAliQ 
FLORIDA 0005605842 May 1-May 31, 2023 

;·;~;::;;;~~~~;;: .. ::~::: ;:~:;~:.~~~~~~~~; 
$0.00 $0.00 

.. ·.•••.····.'!.i.•.,.'.•·.i.i.·•.·ii .. J@.JN.J·.•.··. ·.·.'.A··•.··•·c ...... i:: ... • .. o.· .. • .. •u ...... fl.· ... ·.-r .•. ·.•.:.:.N ... • .. A ... ·•·lll···.·.J·., ...... A ....... ·.N .... •.• .. P .... ·•·•·'A .... · .. •o·.· .. ·.•.P ...... R .... • .. ·.E ...... s ..... ·.·s .... ·.·.·.,· .. ,.':..'.··.:.:·.: .. •.x 'iiiitii'.iG'itlc;itiiiiiEiiii:60iii&iifcti'X1116€iF . . •···· .. •···''·•c•.··. \ .................... ;. .......... ••·••··•••·•••••••·:;·•••••••• .. •••·••·"·•·•·•••••••·•·•·•·•:• 

Cordova Palms Cdd 
475 W. Town Pl. Ste. 114 
Saint Augustine, FL 32092-3649 

lh•1M11h'11hl11nll11111n"h'h"llll"ll'hlM"'•hl•II 

1-877-736-7612 or smb@ccc.gannett.com 47-2390983 

l..egal Entity: Gannett Media Carp. 
T1;1rms and Conditions: Past due accounts are subject to Interest at Iha 
rate of 18% per annum or the maximum legal rate {wh1chever ls less), 
Advertiser claims for a credit related to rates Incorrectly Invoiced or paid 
must be submitted fn writing to Publisher wllh!n 30 days of the Invoice date 
or the claim will be waived. Any credit towards future advertising must be 
used within 30 days of Issuance or the credit WIii be forfeited. 

All funds payable In US dollars. 

0000762049000 □□□□□□□□□□ 56 □5842 □□□□924867175 

5/1/23 Balance Forward 

5115/23 PAYMENT-THANK YOU -$91,12 

StartREnd Date Order Number Description PO Number Package Cost 

5/1123 8732572 

LOCALiQ 
FLORIDA 

Cordova Palms May Meeting 

OECEIV n JUN 13 2023 
BY; _____ _ 

762049 

, 2 ;;ri?'.i ~j 

t:/fr1!11YM\'/'!I:PH:ij\i:>AT§:F>•> 
June 20, 2023 

INVOICENUilBER·/ 

0005605842 

,.,..-,i; 

$92.48 

:·~·~00~~· /; .,;;~~~tJ'.j~);i:,;; ;,:,.;.:;~~$~J:e; ... ;;;, .. ';r.l)&~i.%~J&J1 ' ::~.~·~~£-r?;J~.{;'.'. , .• :;~fdci~ig;it;:' ,'ff9t~H'.*~§µ~ci;ii!if~~K: 
$92.48 $0,00 $0.00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $92.48 

CA Florida Holdings, LLC 
PO Box 631244 

Cincinnati, OH 45263-1244 

f(iTPtft1xX\iJr,ij:{ij~i:>f\'/:~i#iieb~g~~'f,16\;'§\li."ijti\;§yyi/{ 
□ VISA □ MASTERCARD □ DISCOVER □ AMEX 

Card Number -------------------
Exp Date __ I_ _____ CW Code 

Signature Date 

□□□□7620490□ 00□□000 □□□05605842□□□□924867175 



LOCALiQ 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

Cordova Palms Cdd 
Cordova Palms Cdd 
475 WTown PL# 114 
Saint Augustine FL 32092-3649 

FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF ST JOHNS 

The St Augustine Record, a daily newspaper published in St Johns 
County, Florida; and of general circulation In St Johns County; and 
personal knowledge of the facts herein state and that the notice 
hereto annexed was Published in said newspapers in the issues 
dated or by publication on the newspaper's website, if authorized, 
on: 

05/01/2023 

and that the fees charged are legal. 
Sworn to and subscribed before on 05/01/2023 

Legal 

My commision expires 

Publication Cost: $92.48 

Order No: 

Customer No: 

8732572 

762049 

PO#: 

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE! 
Please do 11ot me this form for payment remitla11ce, 

MARIAH VERHAGl:N 
Notary Public 

State of Wisconsin 

# of Copies: 
1 

PO Box 631244 Cincinnati, OH 45263-1244 

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 

THE CORDOVA PALMS 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT 

The Board of Supervisors ("Board") 
of the Cordova Palms CommunltY 
Develoi:>ment District Will hold a 
reooiar meeting on Wednesdoy, May 
10, 2023 of 10:00 o.m. at the offices 
of Governmental Management 
Services, LLC, 475 Wesf Town 
Place, Suite 114 St. Augustine, 
Florida 32092. The purpose of the 
meetlng Is to review monthly flnan• 
clal reports, staff reports, and to 
conduct any other business that may 
come betore the Board. A copy of 
the agenda may be obtained frc:,m 
Governmenfol Management 
Services, LLC, 475 West Town 
Place, Suile 114, St. Augustine, 
Florido 32092, Ph: (904) 940-5850, 
and email dl0U91llln@gmsnf.com 
( 11Dlstrkt Manager's Office"), and 
is also o.vollable on the District's 
website, 
www.CordovaPolmsCOD.com, 

lhe meeting Is open to the pubtlc 
at1d will be conducted In accordon<:e 
wrth the provisions of Florida tow. 
The meellng may be continued to a 
dote, tfme, ot\d place to be specified 
on !he record at meeting, There 
mav be occasions when Board 
Supervisors or District Staff wlll 
participate by speaker telephone. 

Any person requiring specie! accom­
modations at thrs meeling because 
of a dlsobHity or physical Impair~ 
ment should conft1ct the District 
Monoger's Office at least torfy-e1ght 
(-1B) hours prior to the meeting, If 
you ore hearing or speech Impaired, 
please contact the Florida Relay 
Service by dl(l!lng 7-1~1, or l-800-955· 
8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-8770 {Voice), 
for old In contacting the Olsttlct 
Monoget's Offlc:e, 

A person who decides to appeal any 
declslon mode by 11\e Boord wilh 
respecl fo any matter consfdered at 
the meeting is advised that this 
same person will need o record ot 
the proceedings and that occord­
lngly, the person may need to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings ls made, lncludiM the 
tesHmony and evidence upon which 
fhe OPPecd Is to be based, 

Donlel Laughlin 
District Mot109er 
Pub: 5/1/23: 00732572 

Page 1 of 1 
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Community	Development	District Construction		Funding	Request	#1	(revised)
July	13,	2023

Req.# PAYEE Bonds	SE	2022-1 Bonds	SE	2022-2

30 Vallencourt	Construction	Co.,	Inc.	(partial	payment) $204,317.30

32 Vallencourt	Construction	Co.,	Inc.	 $236,037.96

33 AJ	Johns,	Inc.	 $485,775.59

62 Vallencourt	Construction	Co.,	Inc.	(partial	payment) $416,161.91

$416,161.91 $926,130.85

$1,342,292.76

Please	make	check	payable	to:
Cordova	Palms		CDD
475	W	Town	Place	Suite	114
Saint	Augustine,	FL	32092

Signature:
Chairman/Vice	Chairman

Signature:
Secretary/Asst.	Secretary

`

Cordova	Palms	

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3266B238-E9C0-43A1-9AEA-5A7F68D8A055

~

DocuSigned by: 

:J.off-14-Cow½ 

1 C2C73D66B98412 ... 
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REQUISITION 
(SERIES 2022-2 PROJECT) 

Cordova Palms CDD 2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction 
(Account #126173)

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under 
and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and The Bank of 
New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Jacksonville, Florida, as trustee (the "Trustee"), 
dated as of December 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented 
by the Third Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of July 1, 
2022 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 30

(B) Name of Payee: Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. 
ACH & Wire Instructions: 

Receiving Bank: Synovus Bank 
1148 Broadway 

Columbus, GA 31901 
ABA Routing Number: 061100606 

Beneficiary Name: Vallencourt Construction Co, Inc. 
449 Center St. Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

Account Number: 1011287909 

(C) Amount Payable: $ 151,876.32 - to be paid by BNY Mellon from the Series 2022-2 Bonds
Acquisition & Construction Account #126173
Remaining balance of $204,317.30 to be paid by developer funding request 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is 
due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state 
Costs of Issuance, if applicable): Cordova Palms Phase 1 Eastern Lots –
Application 2021-39E-19RET (May 2023)

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made: 
Cordova Palms CDD 2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction
(Account #126173)

The undersigned hereby certifies that [obligations in the stated amount set forth above 
have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge 
against the Series 2022-2 Acquisition and Construction Account and the subaccount, if any, 
referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the 
acquisition and construction of the Series 2022-2 Project and each represents a Cost of the Series 
2022-2 Project, and has not previously been paid] OR [this requisition is for Costs of Issuance 
payable from the Costs of Issuance Account that has not previously been paid]. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3266B238-E9C0-43A1-9AEA-5A7F68D8A055

--



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3266B238-E9C0-43A1-9AEA-5A7F68D8A055

receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 

released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 

representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 

such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 

rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District. 

CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By:L~~ 
~edOfficer 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 

NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account, the 

undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Series 

2022-2 Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 

the plans and specifications for the portion of the Series 2022-2 Project with respect to which such 

disbursement is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer attached as an Exhibit 

to the Third Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been amended or modified on the 

date hereof. 

2 
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lENCOUR 
Construction Co. Inc. 

INVOICE 

Date: 05/15/23 Period To: 5/15/2023 

To: Dream Finders Homes 

14701 Philips Highway, Suite 300 

Jacksonville, FL. 32256 

Attn.: Shawn Budd 

Project Description: Cordova Palms Phase 1 - Eastern Lots 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ••••••••••••••• ··············································---······························································· 

CHANGE ORDERS TO DAT"------------------------ $ 

Account Summary: 

Gross: 

Retainage: 

Net: 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT ······························---- ....................................... $ 

PERCENTAGECOMPLET"------------ 100.00% 

WORK COMPLETE TO DATE ............................................................................................................................................................... . 

STORED MATERIALS ................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED ................................................................................................................................................................ . 

LESS RETAINAGE ...................................................................................................................................... . 

TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE .................................................................................................................. . 

LESS PREVIOUS BILLINGS ....................................................................................................................................................... . 

CURRENT DUE ....... ·---·························································································---········································ 

Sales 

This Period 

Sales 

To Date 

3,561,936.16 

356,193.62 

3,205,742.54 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Invoice#: 021-39E-19 RET 

VCC Project #: 2021-39 

Application#: l9(Eastern)RET 

$3,744,936.16 

(183,000.00) 

3,561,936.16 

3,561,936.16 

3,561,936.16 

3,561,936.16 

3,205,742.54 

356,193.62 



June 19, 2023

356,193.62

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3266B238-E9C0-43A1-9AEA-5A7F68D8A055

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 (Instructions on reverse side) PAGE 

TO: Dream Finders Homes PROJECT: Cordova Palms Phase 1 - Eastern Lots APPLICATION NO: 2021-39E-19 RET-Distribution to: 
14701 Philips Highway, Suite 300 
Jacksonville, FL. 32256 

FROM: Vallencourt Construction Company, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1889 
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
Change Orders approved in ADDITIONS 
previous months by Owner 

TOTAL 

Approved this Month 

Number I 
1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

TOTALS $ -
Net change by Change Orders 

DEDUCTIONS 

$183,000.00 

$ 183,000.00 
$ (183,000.00) 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been 
paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment shown 
issued and payments received form the Owner, and that current payment shown 

herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: Christian Taylor 

Bye ® Da<e 5/15/2023 

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the 
data comprising the above application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the 
best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as 
indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and 
the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED 

PERIOD TO: 05/15/23 [X] OWNER 

GENERAL CONTRACTORS PROJECT NO: 
VALLENCOURT PROJECT NO: 2021-39 

Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G 703, is attached 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM .................................................................................................... . 
2. Net change by Change Orders ........................................................................................ . 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 +- 2) ...................................................................... .. 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE .......................................................... . 
(Column G on G703) 

5. RETAINAGE: 

a. 10 % of Completed Work $ 

(Column D +Eon G703) 
b. _ % of Stored Materials $ __ _ 

(Column Fon G703) 
Total Retainage (Line Sa+ Sb or 

Total in Column 1 ofG703) ........................................................ .. 
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE: .............................................................................. .. 

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) 
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR 

PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) ........................................................... . 
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ...................................................................................................... . 
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE ................................................................... . 

(Line 3 less Line 6) 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED ...................................................................................... . .................. $ 

[X] ENGINEER 
[X] G.C. 

$ 3,744,936.16 --------
$ __ ....;('--18_3_,o_oo_.o_o~J 
$ 3,561,936.16 --------
$ __ ....;3,_56_1-'-,,9_36_._16_ 

$ 
$ 3,561,936.16 

$ 3,205,742.54 
$ 356,193.62 
$ 

(Attach explanation if am~nt certified differs from the amount applied for.) 

ENGINEERQ l I \' 
By: j).~ A· \,J Date: _____ _ 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 

AIA DOCUMENT G702 * APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT* MAY 1983 EDITION* AIA*@ 1983 

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YOUR AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON D.C. 20006 G702-1986 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3266B238-E9C0-43A1-9AEA-5A7F68D8A055

AJA DocumentG702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing 

Contractor's signed Certification is attached. 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Use Column I on Contracts where available retainage for line items may apply. 

A B 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

NV. Ut'WUKI\. 

r.ascern 

1. uu1 1•100111zauon anu ,1te .-rep 

"· uu't ;:,cormwacer rouunon rrevenc1on r1an 

.). vvv "oauway .. onsu ucuon 

't. UU7 ;:,corm uramage ;:,yscem 

"· v•v I\Oauway unueruram 

o. u11 l.V:>i\ rO=u,e vvacer :,yscem 

I. ui,: LV,m 1.,rav1cy ;:,ewer ;:,yscem 

o. U1.> ~v~r rOrCe 1v1aJn :>YSLeffi 

'1. u1't irnganon ;:,1eeves an□ r.1eccnca111 e1epnone/Li\, v 1..onau1c 

,u. u1c, ~eeumg anu 1•1u,c11mg anu ~ou 

11. u10 1 esnng 

l<C. u11 ravmg an□ uramage ttS-Hu111_,, 

1.). u10 vvaLer1rorcemam1:.ewer i\S·oUllts 

l't. u,:u raymenc an□ rerrormance Hon□ 

'"· Change Orders 

TOTAL---------------------------------> 

$ 

$ 

Schedule of Contract Values 

Cordova Palms Phase 1 - Eastern Lots 

Dream Finders Homes 

C D E F 
SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS 

VALUt --- --- t'Kt:,tNtLr 

FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD STORED 

APPLICATION tNOTIN 

(D+E) DORE) 

67000 $ 67,000.00 $ 

16115.76 $ 16,115.76 $ 

582184.98 $ 582,184.98 $ 

794901.07 $ 794,901.07 $ 

53025 $ 53,025.00 $ 

756045.04 $ 756,045.04 $ 

712447.93 $ 712,447.93 $ 

621805.51 $ 621,805.51 $ 

20221.5 $ 20,221.50 $ 

10038 $ 10,038.00 $ 

34016.7 $ 34,016.70 $ 

11572.37 $ 11,572.37 $ 

17487.14 $ 17,487.14 $ 

48075.16 $ 48,075.16 $ 

(183,000.00) $ (183,000.00) $ 

3,561,936.16 $ 3,561,936.16 $ $ 

G 
TOTAL % 

lOMt'LtltU l\JtLJ 

AND STORED 

TO DATE 

(D+E+F) 

$ 67,000.00 100% $ 

$ 16,115.76 100% $ 

$ 582,184.98 100% $ 

$ 794,901.07 100% $ 

$ 53,025.00 100% $ 

$ 756,045.04 100% $ 

$ 712,447.93 100% $ 

$ 621,805.51 100% $ 

$ 20,221.50 100% $ 

$ 10,038.00 100% $ 

$ 34,016.70 . 100% $ 

$ 11,572.37 100% $ 

$ 17,487.14 100% $ 

$ 48,075.16 100% $ 

$ (183,000.00) 100% $ 

$ 3,561,936.16 100.00% $ 

APPLICATION NUMBER, 2021-39E 19RET 

APPLICATION DATE, 

PERIOD TO, 

VCC PROJECT#, 

H 
BALANCE 

IU t'INl:,H 

[C-G) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

05/15/23 

05/15/23 

2021-39 

I 
RETAINAGE 

6,700.00 

1,611.58 

58,218.50 

79,490.11 

5,302.50 

75,604.50 

71,244.79 

62,180.55 

2,022.15 

1,003.80 

3,401.67 

1,157.24 

1,748.71 

4,807.52 

(18,300.00) 

356,193.62 
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To: 
Address: 

Project Name: 

Dream Finders Homes 

Jacksonville, FL 

Cordova Palms Ph. 1 

Contact: 
Phone: 
Fax: 
Bid Number: 

Project Location: St. Augustine Bid Date: 4/26/2021 

Item# Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price 

Eastern 
01. Mobilization And Site Preparation 
100 General Conditions 1.00 LS $45,000.00 
400 Surveying 1.00 LS $22,000.00 

Total Price for above 01. Mobilization And Site Preparation Items: 

Item# Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price 
04. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
300 NPDES Permit Compliance 12.00 MO $503.06 
304 NPDES Reporting 12.00 MO $839.92 

Total Price for above 04. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Items: 

08. Roadway Construction 
608 Inlet Protection 34.00 EACH $179.98 
1116 Site Dewatering for MES Install in Ex. Pond 10.00 DY $2,601.28 
1118 Final Dressout And Backfill Curb 1.00 LS $18,977.69 
1302 Subgrade for Sidewalk 215.00 SY $3.54 
1304 Subsoil Stabilization 14,035.00 SY $7.55 
1402 6" Limerock (LD) 12,060.00 SY $12.39 
1502 3/4" Asphalt Pavement LO SP 9.5 (2nd Lift) 12,060.00 SY $5.68 
1503 1" Asphalt Pavement HD SP 12.5 (1st Lift) 12,060.00 SY $7.04 
1517 Prime Umerock 12,060.00 SY $0.60 
1518 Tack Coat 12,060.00 SY $0.60 
1700 Striping & Signs (Eastern) 1.00 LS $10,948.94 
1804 18" Miami Curb & Gutter 8,880.00 LF $9.34 
2000 Sidewalks 1,940.00 SF $4.28 
2005 A.D.A. Handicap Ramps 6.00 EACH $239.98 
2006 A.D.A. Mats 95.00 SF $36.00 

Tot.al Price for above 08. Roadway Construction Items: 

09. Storm Drainage System 
3003 Dewater Storm Drain 2,800.00 LF $19.22 
3013 Type "C" Inlet 6-8' Deep 1.00 EACH $5,668.90 
3022 Type "E" Inlet 10-12' Deep 2.00 EACH $10,151.93 
3023 Type "E" Inlet 12-14' Deep 1.00 EACH $7,691.62 
3026 Curb Inlet 0-6' Deep 7.00 EACH $3,327.66 
3027 Curb Inlet 6-8' Deep 2.00 EACH $4,412.48 
3028 Curb Inlet 8-10' Deep 12.00 EACH $6,080.25 
3040 Dbl. Curb Inlet 0-6' Deep 5.00 EACH $5,883.41 
3041 Dbl. Curb Inlet 6-8' Deep 1.00 EACH $8,176.65 
3042 Dbl. Curb Inlet 8-10' Deep 3.00 EACH $9,563.01 
3063 Storm Manhole 8-10' Deep 1.00 EACH $5,195.97 
3075 Storm Top Adjustments 40.00 EACH $460.89 
3077 Underdraln Stubs From Inlets 1,200.00 LF $34.89 
3088 36" Mitered End Section (Into Ex. Pond) 2.00 EACH $4,379.64 
3090 48" Mitered End Section (Into Ex. Pond) 1.00 EACH $8,605.79 
3184 15" RCP 0·6" Deep 182.00 LF $73.68 
3185 15" RCP 6-8" Deep 67.00 LF $78.30 

Total Price 

$45,000.00 
$22,000.00 

$67,000.00 

Total Price 

$6,036.72 
$10,079.04 

$16,115.76 

$6,119.32 
$26,012.80 
$18,977.69 

$761.10 
$105,964.25 
$149,423.40 

$68,500.80 
$84,902.40 

$7,236.00 
$7,236.00 

$10,948.94 
$82,939.20 

$8,303.20 
$1,439.88 
$3,420.00 

$582,184.98 

$53,816.00 
$5,668.90 

$20,303.86 
$7,691.62 

$23,293.62 
$8,824.96 

$72,963.00 
$29,417.05 

$8,176.65 
$28,689.03 

$5,195.97 
$18,435.60 
$41,868.00 

$8,759.28 
$8,605.79 
13,409.76 

$5,246.10 

Qty. Installed 
This Month 
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Qty. 

j4 

lU 

Lio 
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0 

So 

l.t:SUU 

4U 

11.UU 
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0/ 

Total Qty 
To-date 

l > 
l > 

j4 > 
lU > 

l > 

Billed this Month 

1.1::, J, 

14Uj:J l> 

1./.UbU l> 

1./.UbU :?> 

1./.UbU l> 

1./.UbU l> 

1./.UbU :?> 

l > 
tstst:SU :ti 

l':14U :::-, 

0 > 
So > 

./.t:SUU l> 

l > 
l > 
l > 
I > 
l > 

11. :?I 

0 > 
l > 
j > 
l > 

4U :?I 

1./.UU li 

l > 
l > 

its.£'. li 

0/ > 

> 
> 

$ 

> 
> 

$ 

> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 

> 
> 
> 

Previously 
Billings 

Total Complete % 
To-date Complete 

4::,,uuu.uu > 4::,,uuu.uu 

.1..1.,UUU.UU > .1..1.,uuu.uu 

67,000.00 $ 67,000.00 

b,Ujb,/.1. > b,Ujb,/.1. 

1U,U/':W4 > 1U,U/':1.U4 

16,115.76 $ 16,115.76 

b,11':1,j./. 

.l.b,Ul.l..t:SU la .1.b,Ul./.,tsU 

lts,':1//,b':1 :i, lts,':1/ /,b':1 

/bl.lU li /bl.lU 
1U:J,':1b4 . .l.:J li 1U:J,':1b4,./.:J 

14':1,4./.j,4U li 14':1,4./.j,4U 

bts,::iuu.tsu :i, bts,::,uu.tsu 

ts4,':1U.l..4U :ti ts4,':1U.l..4U 
/,./.jb,UU :ti 1,./.jb,UU 

/,./.jb,UU :ti /,./.jb,UU 

1U,':14ts.':14 :ti 1U,':14ts.':14 
tsl.,':1j':l,I.U :ti tsl.,':lj':1,1.U 

ts,jUj,I.U :i, 

l,4j':1,tsts :i, 

j,41.U.UU :ti 

ts,jUj,I.U 

l,4j':1,tsts 

j,41.U.UU 

582,184.98 $ 582,184.98 

:Jj,t:Slb.UU > :Jj,t:Slb,UU 

:J,bbtt':1U > :J,bbts.':IU 
I.U,jUj,tsb > ./.U,jUj,t:Sb 

l,b':11.bl. > /,b':.11.bl. 
l.j,l.':1j,bl. > l.j,l.':1j,bl. 

ts,tsl.4.':lb > ts,ts.l.4.':1b 
/l.,':1bj,UU > /l.,':1bj,UU 

l.':1,'fl/.U:J > l.':1,411.U:J 

ts,1/b.bJ > ts,1/b.b:J 
Lts,bts':1,Uj > ./.ts,bts':1.Uj 

:J,l':1J,':1/ > ::i,1':1J,':1/ 

lts,4jJ,bU > lt:S,4j:J,bU 

41,tsbt:S,UU > 'fl,tsbts,UU 

ts,/J':1.Lts > ts,/:J':1 . .1.tl 
t:S,bUJ,/':1 > ts,bU:J./':1 

U,4U':l./b > U,4U':l./b 

:J,l.4b.1U > :J,l.4b.1U 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

100% 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

100% 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

100% 

lUUo/o 
1uuu10 

1uuu10 

1uuu10 

lUUo/o 
1uuu1o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 
1uuu10 

lUUu/o 
1uuu1o 

lUUo/o 

lUUo/o 
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3191 18" RCP 0·6' Deep 54.00 LF $99.77 $5,387.58 04 04 > !:>,jts/,!:)i:j > !:>,.:Sts/,!Jtl lUUo/o 

3192 18" RCP 6-8' Deep 210.00 LF $64.83 $13,614.30 l!U LlU , > U,bl4 . .:SU > U,bl4 . .:SU lUUo/o 

3199 24" RCP 6-8' Deep 32.00 LF $103.00 $3,296.00 OL OL > > .:S,L':lb.UU > .:S,L':lb.UU lUUo/o 

3205 30" RCP 0-6' Deep 28.00 LF $132.82 $3,718.96 Lti Lti > > .:S,/H:S.':ib > .:S,/11::S.':lb lUU"lo 

3206 30" RCP 6-8' Deep 302.00 LF $114.91 $34,702.82 OUL OUL > > .:S4,/Ul,tlL > .:S4,IUL,tiL lUU"lo 

3207 30" RCP 8-10' Deep 395.00 LF $122.46 $48,371.70 oso oso > > 4t,,.:S/l./U > 41:S,.:S/L/U lUU"lo 

3213 36" RCP 6-8' Deep 290.00 LF $146.00 $42,340.00 LSU LSU > > 4L,.-S'I-U,UU > 4L,.:S-4U,UU lUU"lo 

3214 36" RCP 8-10' Deep 634.00 LF $153.12 $97,078.08 004 004 > > 'H,U/ts.Uts > ':1/,U/ts,Ut, lUU"lo 

3215 36" RCP 10-12' Deep 374.00 LF $163.62 $61,193.88 0/4 0/4 > > bl,1':1.:S,tst:S > bl,1':1.:S.tH:S lUU"/o 

3221 42" RCP 8-10' Deep 131.00 LF $188.79 $24,731.49 101 Ul > > .G4,/.:SL4':1 > .l4,/.:SL4':I lUUo/o 

3222 42" RCP 10-12' Deep 143.00 LF $196.16 $28,050.88 140 140 > > Lts,U!JU,tHj > Ltl,U!JU,l:St, lUU"/o 

3228 48" RCP 8-10' Deep 35.00 LF $251.25 $ 8,793.75 oo 00 > > tl,/'jj,/':) > tJ,/'jj,/':) lUUo/o 

3229 48" RCP 10-12' Deep 187.00 LF $223.36 $ 41,768.32 !ti/ !ti/ , > 41,/bl:S,.:SL > 41,/bts,.:SL lUUo/o 

3261 24" RCP Plug 1.00 EACH $959.32 $959.32 1 1 , > ':1!)':1,.:SL > '::l!)';l,j/; lUUo/o 

3279 Punch Out Storm Drain 3,064.00 LF $1.90 $5,821.60 .:SUb4 .:SUb4 , > :J,tsLLbU > !:>,l:SLl.bU lUUo/o 

3280 TV Storm Drain 3,064.00 LF $4.80 $14,707.20 .:Suo.q. .:SUb4 , > 14,/U/ .. W > 14,/U/,lU !UU"/o 

Total Price for above 09. Storm Drainage System Items: $794,901.07 $ $ 794,901.07 $ 794,901.07 100% 

10. Roadway Underdrain 
3263 Roadway Underdrain (Basis of Bid) 1,500.00 LF $35.35 $53,025.00 1!:>UU 1!:>UU > > !:>.:S,UL::>.UU > !:>.:S,UL::>.UU lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 10. Roadway Underdraln Items: $53,025.00 $ $ 53,025.00 $ 53,025.00 100% 

11. City Of St. Augustine Water Distribution System 
7011 16" OR18 PVC Water Main 1,860.00 LF $98.14 $182,540.40 11:SbU 11:SbU > > 1tst,!>4U.4U > 11:St/J4U.4U lUU"/o 

7014 8" DR18 PVC Water Main 2,525.00 LF $30.77 $77,694.25 ,:::::,,:::::, ,:::::,,:::::, > > //,b'::14.t::i > //,b'::14.t::i lUU"/o 

7015 6" DR18 PVC Water Main 100.00 LF $20.70 $2,070.00 !UU lUU , > t,U/U.UU > t,U/U.UU !UU"/o 

7016 4" DR18 PVC Water Main 445.00 LF $13.28 $5,909.60 440 440 , > ::i,'::IU'::1.bU > ::,,';IU'::l.bU !UU"/o 

7020 16" Joint Restraints 51.00 EACH $606.67 $30,940.17 01 01 > > jU,'::14U.1/ > jU,'::14U.1/ 1UU"/o 

7021 12" Joint Restraints 6.00 EACH $329.16 $1,974.96 0 0 , > 1,'::1/4.'::ib > 1,'::1/4.'::lb 1UU"/o 

7023 8" Joint Restraints 50.00 EACH $198.16 $9,908.00 OU OU , > '::l,'::IUl:S.UU > '::l,'::IUl:S.UU lUU"/o 

7025 4" Joint Restraints 3.00 EACH $124.24 $372.72 0 > > j/t.lt > j/t,/t !UU"/o 

7088.05 16" Sleeve 1.00 EACH $1,523.29 $1,523.29 1 , > 1,!)tj,('.'.'j > 1,::,,::'.j,,::'.';I !UU"/o 

7094.05 16" Gate Valve 5.00 EACH $8,281.26 $41,406.30 0 > > 41,4Ub,jU > 41,4Ub,jU lUU"/o 

7097 8" Gate Valve 10.00 EACH $2,041.04 $20,410.40 1U lU , > tU,41U.4U > LU,41U.4U lUU"/o 

7098 6" Gate Valve 10.00 EACH $1,346.51 $13,465.10 lU 1U > > U,4b::i.1U > U,4b::i.1U lUU"/o 

7101 Sample Point 4.00 EACH $619.91 $2,479.64 4 4 , > L,4/'::l.b4 > t,4/'::l,b4 lUU"/o 

7102 Locate Wire Box 10.00 EACH $386.76 $3,867.60 1U 1U , > j,l:Sb/.bU > j,l:Sb/,bU lUU"/o 

7104 Valve Box JnstallatiOn 25.00 EACH $190.32 $4,758.00 Lo Lo > > 4,/::its.UU > 4,/::ittUU 1UU"/o 

7105 Flushing Hydrant 2.00 EACH $1,424.57 $2,849.14 L L > > L,ts4'::l.14 > t,l:S4'::l.14 lUU"/o 

7106 Fire Hydrant 10.00 EACH $3,763.93 $37,639.30 1U lU , > j/,bj';l,jU > j/,bj';l,jU 1UU"/o 

7108.05 16 x 16" Tee 2.00 EACH $2,629.43 $5,258.86 L , > ::,,t::its.l:Sb > ::i,t::its.l:Sb lUU"/o 

7111 16 X 8" Tee 1.00 EACH $1,820.01 $1,820.01 1 , > 1,1:StU.Ul > 1,1:SLU.Ul lUU"/o 

7112 16 X 6" Tee 3.00 EACH $1,728.89 $5,186.67 0 > > ::i,ltlb.b/ > ::i,11:Sb,b/ lUU"/o 

7132 8 X 8" Tee 3.00 EACH $745.69 $2,237.07 0 > > L,tj/,U/ > t,tj/,U/ lUU"/o 

7133 8 X 6" Tee 7.00 EACH $630.41 $4,412.87 I > > 4,41t.ts/ > 4,41.:::.ts/ lUU"/o 

7154 6" 90 Bend 10.00 EACH $372.58 $3,725.80 1U lU > > j,tt::i.tsu > j,tt::i.tsu lUU"/o 

7156 16" 45 Bend 5.00 EACH $1,476.54 $7,382.70 0 > > /,jtlt./U > /,jl:St./U lUU"/o 

7159 8" 45 Bend 6.00 EACH $472.45 $2,834.70 0 0 > > L,tlj.q.Ju > t,tsj.q.,1u lUU"/o 

7161 4" 45 Bend 3.00 EACH $286.09 $858.27 0 > > tl::its.t/ > ts::its.t/ !UU"/o 

7162 16" 22.5 Bend 8.00 EACH $1,457.07 $11,656.56 ti ti > > 11,b::ib,!)b > 11,b!)b,!)b lUU"/o 

7165 8" 22.S Bend 5.00 EACH $469.66 $2,348.30 0 , > t,j.q.lj,jU > t,j.q.lj,jU lUU"/o 

7167 4" 22.5 Bend 5.00 EACH $283.30 $1,416.50 0 > > 1,41b,!)U > 1,.q.lb,!)U !UU"/o 

7168 16" 11.25 Bend 1.00 EACH $1,483.79 $1,483.79 1 > > 1,41:Sj,/'j > 1,41:Sj./'j lUU"/o 

7171 8" 11.25 Bend 8.00 EACH $459.10 $3,672.80 ti ti , > j,b/t,l:SU > j,b/.G,l:SU lUU"/o 

7173 4" 11.25 Bend 3.00 EACH $281.64 $844.92 0 0 > > l:S44,'::lt > lj4.q.,'j('.'. !UU"/o 

7176 16x8" Reducer 2.00 EACH $1,040.00 $2,080.00 L > > t,Ul:SU,UU > .G,Ul:SU,UU 1UU"/o 

7188 Bx4" Reducer 1.00 EACH $345.71 $345.71 1 , > j4!),/ 1 > j4!)./ 1 !UU"/o 

7194 8" cap 1.00 EACH $262.78 $262.78 1 , > .Gbt./1:S > tbL,/1:S !UU"/o 

7196 4" cap 1.00 EACH $173.99 $173.99 1 , > 1/j,'j'j > 1/j,'j'j !UU"/o 

7238 1" Single Water service 150.00 EACH $1,509.81 $226,471.50 !OU !OU , > ttb,4/ 1.!)U > .Gtb,.q./ 1,::,u 1UU"/o 

7243 Water Service to Lift Station 1.00 EACH $3,562.77 $3,562.77 1 , .'.S,!)bL// > j,!)bL./ I 1UU"/o 

7246 Punch Out for Water Main 4,930.00 LF $2.11 $10,402.30 4'::ljU 4'::l.'.SU , > 1U,4U.G,.'.SU > 1U,4ULjU 1UU"/o 

7248 Flushing & Brs for Water Main 4,930.00 LF $0.95 $4,683.50 4'::ijU 4'::l.'.SU , 4,bts.'.S.!)U > 4,bl:Sj,::,U 1UU"/o 

7249 Locate Wire Test For Water Main 4,930.00 LF $0.55 $2,711.50 4'::1.'.SU 4'::ljU > > .:::,111.::,u > .:::,111.::,u !UU"/o 

7250 Pressure Test for Water Main 4,930.00 LF $2.11 $10,402.30 4930 4930 $ $ 10,402.30 $ 10,402.30 100% 

Total Price for above 11. City Of St, Augustine Water Distribution System Items: $756,045.04 $ $ 756,045.04 $ 756,045.04 100% 

12. City Of St. Augustine Gravity Sanitary Sewer System 
4003 Dewater Gravity Sewer 3,705.00 LF $20.00 $74,100.00 j/U::, .'.S/U::, > /4,lUU,UU > /4,!UU.UU fUU"/o 

4004 Drop Bowl A.ssmbly 4.00 EACH $858.01 $3,432.04 4 4 > > .'.S,4.'.St.U4 > j,4.'.SL,U4 lUU"/o 

4014 Type A Manhole 0-6' Deep 6.00 EACH $5,421.50 $32,529.00 0 0 > > jt,::it'::1.UU > .'.St,::iL'::1.UU !UU"/o 
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4015 Type A Manhole 6-8' deep 7.00 EACH $6,967.76 $48,774.32 I > > q.ts,//.q.,jl, > 4ts,/ /.q.,jL lUUo/o 

4016 Type A Manhole 8-10' deep 1.00 EACH $9,136.76 $9,136.76 1 > > ';l,Ub./b • 'J,Ub./b lUUo/o 

4017 Type A Manhole 10-12' deep 4.00 EACH $10,513.79 $42,055.16 • • > > .q.1,,u::,::,.10 • 41,,u::,::,,10 lUUo/o 

4018 Type A Manhole 12·14' deep 2.00 EACH $11,825.37 $23,650.74 l l > > Lj,b:JU./4 • l.j,b:JU./4 lUUo/o 

4037 Drop Manhole 10-12' deep 2.00 EACH $11,012.42 $22,024.84 l > > t.t.,UL4.ts4 • t.t.,Ul.4,ts4 lUUo/o 

4038 Drop Manhole 12-14' deep 2.00 EACH $12,161.04 $24,322.08 l > > L4,jll,Uts > l4,jll.Utj lUUo/o 

4058 Fiberglass Lined Manhole 14-16' deep 1.00 EACH $5,507.65 $5,507.65 1 > > ::,,::,u1.o::, > ::,,ou,.o:i lUUo/o 

4068 Manhole Top Out 25.00 EACH $281.67 $7,041.75 l> ,, > • /,U4l./:J > l,U41./:J lUU"/o 

4069 Pour Inverts 25.00 EACH $257.97 $6,449.25 
,, ,, > • b,44':l,l:J > b,-44'::1,t.J lUUo/o 

4094 12" SOR 26 Sewer Main 10-12' Deep 759.00 LF $60.23 $45,714.57 '"" '"" > • 4::,,114,::,1 • 4::,,114,::,1 lUUo/o 

4095 12" SOR 26 Sewer Main 12-14' Deep 986.00 LF $68.07 $67,117.02 Stlb ~tlb • • b/,11/,Ul > b/,11/,Ut. lUU"/o 

4111 8" SOR 26 sewer Main 0-6' Deep 1,057.00 LF $30.40 $32,132.80 lU:J/ 1u::,1 • • jl,Ut..tm > jl,,lj.l,t:SU lUUo/o 

4112 8" SOR 26 Sewer Main 6-8' Deep 1,297.00 LF $32.56 $42,230.32 11.'J/ lL.'11 • • 4£,1.jU,jl. > 41.,1.jU,jt. lUU"/o 

4113 8" SDR 26 Sewer Main 8-10' Deep 364.00 LF $35.26 $12,834.64 jM jM • • ll,t:lj4,b4 • ll,t:lj4,b4 lUU"/o 

4114 8" SDR 26 Sewer Main 10-12' Deep 130.00 LF $43.35 $5,635.50 ljU uu > • !J,bj!J,!JU • !J,bj::,,::,u lUU"/o 

4115 8" SDR 26 Sewer Main 12-14' Deep 169.00 LF $49.82 $8,419.58 lbS lbS • • t:1,41'-J.!Jt:I • t:1,41':t,!Jt:I lUU"/o 

4130 4" PVC sewer Main 25.00 LF $22.49 $562.25 l> l> > • !JbL.L!J > !JbL.L!J lUU"/o 

4144 Punch Out sewer 4,787.00 LF $1.98 $9,478.26 4/t:I/ 4/ts/ > • 'J,4/t:l,Lb > ':t,4/ts.Lb lUU"/o 

4145 Sewer Services 150.00 EACH $1,032.22 $154,833.00 1,u 1,u > • 1!J4,t:lj.:S,UU > 1::,4,t:ljj,UU lUU"/o 

4146 1V Test Sewer Main 4,787.00 LF $7.20 $34,466.40 4/t:I/ 4/ts/ • • j4,4bb.4U > j4,4bb.4U lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 12. City Of St. Augustine Gravity Sanitary Sewer System Items: $712,447.93 s $ 712,447.93 $ 712,447.93 100% 

13. City Of St. Augustine Force Main System 
5001 Telemtry Fee For COSA 1.00 LS $19,498.11 $19,498.11 1 > > 1':t,4':fts.11 • 1':f,4':fts.11 lUUo/o 

5003 Dewater lift Station 1.00 LS $29,364.03 $29,364.03 1 > l':t,jb4.Uj • L':f,jb4.Uj lUU"/o 

5016 lift Station 20-22' W/Pony Pump Heavy Lift 20 Tons 1.00 EACH $527,708.45 $527,708.45 1 > ::,.i::;/,/Uts.4!J • !JL/,/Uts.4::, .iUU"/o 

6014 8" PVC DR 18 Force Main 260.00 LF $33.20 $8,632.00 lbU lbU • > ts,bjl,UU • ts,bjl.UU !UU"/o 

6023 8" Joint Restraints 5.00 EACH $198.16 $990.80 
, > > ':f'-JU.t:IU • '1'1U.tsU lUU"/o 

6068 8" Sleeve 1.00 EACH $1,020.09 $1,020.09 1 > 1,UL:U.U':I • l,ULU.U':t lUU"/o 

6071 Air Release Valve Ass. 1.00 EACH $8,615.31 $8,615.31 1 > • ts,bl!J . .:Sl • ts,bl!J,jl !UU"/o 

6072 Air Release Manhole 1.00 EACH $6,798.83 $6,798.83 1 • • b,/'1t:l,t:lj • b,/'Jt:l,t:lj lUU"/o 

6076 8" Check Valve 1.00 EACH $2,388.71 $2,388.71 1 > • L,jt:lt:1./ l • L,jt:lt:1,/ 1 lUU"/o 

6076 8" Plug Valve 3.00 EACH $2,388.71 $7,166.13 
j > • /,lbb,U • /,lbb.lj lUU"/o 

6080 Valve Box Installation 4.00 EACH $190.32 $761.28 • • > • /bl.L:t:I • /bl.Lt:I lUU"/o 

6113 8" 90 Bend 5.00 EACH $828.65 $4,143.25 
, > • 4,14.:S,l!J • 4,14j,t::, lUU"/o 

6119 8" 45 Bend 2.00 EACH $784.68 $1,569.36 l > > 1,!Jb'J . .:Sb > 1,::,b';l,jb lUU"/o 

6125 8" 22.5 Bend 2.00 EACH $781.90 $1,563.80 l > • 1,::,0.:s.tsu • l,!Jbj,t:IU lUU"/o 

6181 Locate Wire Box 1.00 EACH $386.76 $386.76 1 • • .:Stsb,/b • jt:lb,/b lUU"/o 

6183 Punch Out Force Main 260.00 LF $1.90 $494.00 lbU LbU • • 4':14.UU • 4'J4.UU lUU"/o 

6185 Locate Wire Test for Force Main 260.00 LF $0.60 $156.00 lbU lbU > l!Jb.UU • l!Jb.UU lUU"/o 

6186 Pressure Test for Force Main 260.00 LF $2.11 $548.60 lbU lbU > !J4ts.bU • !J4t:l,bU lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 13. City Of St. Augustine Force Main System Items: $621,805.51 621,805.51 $ 621,805.51 100% 

14. Irrigation Sleeves And Electrical/Telephone/CATV Conduit 
11001.02 SCH 40 PVC Steeves, 2.5" 300.00 LF $10.00 $3,000.00 jUU jUU > • .:s,uuu,uu • .:s,uuu,uu lUU"/0 

11001.03 SCH 40 PVC Sleeves, 3" 300.00 LF $15.63 $4,689.00 jUU jUU • 4,bt:l'J.UU • 4,bt:1'1.UU lUU"/o 

11001.04 SCH 40 PVC Sleeves, 4" 250.00 LF $19.23 $4,807.50 l>U l>U • 4,t:IU/,!JU • 4,t:IU/,!JU lUU"/o 

11001.06 SCH 40 PVC Sleeves, 6" 250.00 LF $30.90 $7,725.00 l>U l>U • • /,/L!J,UU • /,/L!J,UU lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 14. Irrigation Sleeves And Electrical/Telephone/CATV Conduit Items: $20,221.50 20,221.50 $ 20,221.50 100% 

15. Seeding And Mulching And Sod 

1205 Right or Way Sod 1,300.00 SY $2.70 $3,510.00 uuu 1.:SUU > • .:S,!JlU.UU • .:s,::,1u.uu lUUo/o 

1206 Right or Way Seed and Mulch 13,600.00 SY $0.48 $6,528.00 UbUU lSbUU > • b,!JLts.UU > b,::iLts.UU 1UU"/o 

Total Price for above 15. Seeding And Mulching And Sod Items: $10,038.00 s s 10,038.00 $ 10,038.00 100% 

16. Testing 
1110 Earthwork Density Testing (Eastern) 1.00 LS $34,016.70 $34,016.70 1 • • .:S4,Ulb,/U > .:S4,Ulb./U lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 16, Testing Items: $34,016.70 s $ 34,016.70 $ 34,016.70 100% 

17. Paving And Drainage As-Builts 

500 Paving and Drainage As Builts 1.00 LS $11,572.37 $11,572.37 1 • • 11,!J/L . .:S/ • 11,::,/L,.:S/ lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 17. Paving And Drainage As-Bullts Items: $11,572.37 $ s 11,572.37 $ 11,572.37 100% 

18. Water Forcemain And Sewer As-Builts 
500 Water, Forcemain, Uft Station, and Sewer As Builts 1.00 LS $17,487.14 $17,487.14 1 > • 1/,4t:l/.l4 • l/,4t:l/.14 lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 18. Water Forcemaln And Sewer As-Bullts Items: $17,487.14 s 17,487.14 s 17,487.14 100% 
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20. Payment And Performace Bond 
201 Payment & Performance Bonds 1.00 LS $48,075.16 

Total Price for above 20. Payment And Perfonnace Bond Items: 

21. Change Orders 
201 

Notes: 

Testing 

Irrigation/Electrical{felephone Sleeves 

Roadway Underdrain 

Tack Coat 

3/4" second Li~ 

• The above price excludes Landscaping & Irrigation 
• The above price excludes Sunday Work 

Total Price for above Eastern Items: 

·I LS 
(1.00) LS 

(1,500.00) LF 

(12,060.00) SY 

(12,060.00) SY 

Total Bid Price: 

• The above price is based on the owner providing horizontal and vertical site control 
Payment Terms: 
Payment due within 30 days of date of Invoice, regardless of when payment Is made by Owner. 

8/23/2021 9:57:06 AM 

ACCEPTED: CONFIRMED: 

$34,016.70 
$20,221.50 

$ 35.35 

$ 0.60 

5.68 

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory 

and hereby accepted. 

Vallencourt Construction Company, Inc. 

Buyer: 

Signature: Authorized Signature: 

Date of Acceptance: Estlma Harley Moreland 
(904) 291-9330 harleym@vallencourt.com 

8/23/2021 9:57:06 AM 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$48,075.16 

$48,075.16 

$3,744,936.16 

(34,016.70) 
(20,221.50) 

(53,025.00) 

(7,236.00) 

(68,500.80) 

(183,000.00) 

$3,744,936.16 

Page 10 of11 

Page 11 of 11 

l > 

$ 

$ 

·l ·l > 
-1 -1 s 

-1500 -1500 s 
-12060 -12060 s 
-12060 -12060 s 

$ 

> qt,,U/::i,lb > 4tl,U/!>,lb lUUo/o 

$ 48,075.16 $ 48,075.16 100% 

$ 2,950,035.09 $2,950,035.09 

> lj4,UH>./UJ > lj4,Vlb,/VJ 1uuv10 

$ (20,221.50) $ (20,221.50) 100% 

$ (53,025.00) $ (53,025.00) 100% 

$ (7,236.00) $ (7,236.00) 100% 

$ (68,500.80) $ (68,500.80) 100% 

$ (183,000.00) $ (183,000.00) 
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WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN 
UPON FINAL PAYMENT 

The undersigned lie nor, upon payment from the lie nee, of the sum of $ 356,193.62 , hereby waives and releases 
its lien and right to claim a lien including all claims, change orders, or demands whatsoever for labor, services, 

or materials furnished through May 15, 2023 on the job of Dream Finders Homes 
to the following described property : 

Project: Cordova Palms Phase 1 - Eastern Lots 
Invoice#: 2021-39E 19RET 

This waiver and release does not cover any labor, services, or materials furnished after the date specified. The undersigned 
represents that he/she is an authorized agent of Lien or and has authority to execute this Waiver and Release of Lien on 
behalf of Lienor. 

Dated on: May 15, 2023 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF CLAY 

Lienor's Name: Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. 

Address: P.O. Box 1889 

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

Phone: 904-291-9330 

By: 

Printed Name: 
Title: Project Manager 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this / j--f/,._, day of 

by Christian Taylor ofVallencourt Construction Co., Inc., a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation. 

~ 2023 

Personally known ____ X ____ or Produced Identification Type of Identification ________ _ 

Notary Public 

NOTE: This is a statutory form prescribed by Section 713.20, Florida Statutes (1996). 

Effective October 1, 1996, a person may not require a lienor to furnish a waiver 

or release of lien that is different from the statutory form. 

,,..-.~- .. i!:a~---f' 

1~/t~i 

MARIA VALD:S 
Notary ~ubiic - St.cte oi Fioric2 

Comm1ssior = drl : 65052 
My Comm. expires Oec S, 2025 

Bonded throcgh "-Jctior.a: ,"-iot:::ry Assr. 
JJ,,,,,,,.,..,,,,._ ""~"""'·~~~~·77"'"1'£.~i. 
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REQUISITION 
(2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction-Account #126173) 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under 
and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and The Bank of 
New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Jacksonville, Florida, as trustee (the "Trustee"), 
dated as of December 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented 
by the Third Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of July 1, 
2022 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 32

(B) Name of Payee:
Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. 

ACH & Wire Instructions: 
Receiving Bank: Synovus Bank 

1148 Broadway 
Columbus, GA 31901 

ABA Routing Number: 061100606 
Beneficiary Name: Vallencourt Construction Co, Inc. 

449 Center St. Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 
Account Number: 1011287909 

(C) Amount Payable: $ 236,037.96  (Amount to be paid by developer funding request)

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is
due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state
Costs of Issuance, if applicable): Cordova Palms Phase 2 – Application for
Payment 13 (June 2023)

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:
2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction-Account #126173)

The undersigned hereby certifies that [obligations in the stated amount set forth above 
have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge 
against the Series 2022-2 Acquisition and Construction Account and the subaccount, if any, 
referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the 
acquisition and construction of the Series 2022-2 Project and each represents a Cost of the Series 
2022-2 Project, and has not previously been paid] OR [this requisition is for Costs of Issuance 
payable from the Costs of Issuance Account that has not previously been paid]. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 
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receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 

released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 

representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 

such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 

rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District. 

CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

13y: ~ /-~ ~ 
tf"Authorized Officer 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 
NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account, the 

undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Series 

2022-2 Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 

the plans and specifications for the portion of the Series 2022-2 Project with respect to which such 

disbursement is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer attached as an Exhibit 
to the Third Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been amended or modified on the 

date hereof. 

June 22, 2023 

2 



94

Date: Period	To: Invoice	#:

To:
VCC	Project	#:

	 Project	#:
	Subcontract	#:
Application	#:

Attn.:

	

Project	Description:

Clearing	(Spine) ORIGINAL	CONTRACT	AMOUNT.......................................................................................................................................................$
CHANGE	ORDERS	TO	DATE..............................................................................................................................................................................$
REVISED	CONTRACT	AMOUNT....................................................................................................................................................................$
PERCENTAGE	COMPLETE....................................................................................
WORK	COMPLETE	TO	DATE......................................................................................................................................................................$
STORED	MATERIALS.................................................................................................................................................................................$
TOTAL	COMPLETED	&	STORED.................................................................................................................................................................$
LESS	RETAINAGE………………........…………………………….……...………………………...…………………………………………………............$
TOTAL	EARNED	LESS	RETAINAGE………….…...………………………...………………………...……………………………......;….....................$
LESS	PREVIOUS	BILLINGS......................................................................................................................................................................$
CURRENT	DUE...........................................................................................................................................................................................$

Account	Summary: Sales Sales
This	Period To	Date

	 	
Gross:

Retainage:
Net:

	
	

	INVOICE

Cordova Palms Phase 2
U.S. Highway 1
Saint Johns, FL

202232

06/30/2023

14701 Philips Highway, #suite 300

13

06/01/2023

Cordova Palms Phase 2Jacksonville, FL 32256

202232

Cordova Palms Community Development District

6,757,714.28

80.14%

3,082.85

4,896,352.90

12,423.00

6,760,797.13

236,037.96

0.00
5,418,239.57

285,848.71
5,132,390.86

248,460.96

5,418,239.57

5,132,390.86

5,418,239.57
285,848.71

236,037.96

Cordova Palms Community …
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702  (Instructions on reverse side) PAGE 

TO: Cordova Palms Community Development District PROJECT: Cordova Palms Phase 2 APPLICATION NO: 13 Distribution to:

14701 Philips Highway, #suite 300 [ x ]    OWNER

Jacksonville, FL 32256 PERIOD TO: 06/30/2023 [ x ]    ENGINEER

[   ]    CONTRACTOR

FROM: Vallencourt Construction Co. Inc. CONTRACTOR'S

449 Center Street PROJECT NO: 202232

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

CONTRACT DATE: 11/09/2022

Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached

Change Orders approved in ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS

previous months by Owner 1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM......................................................................... $  6,757,714.28 

TOTAL $3,082.85 $0.00 2.  Net change by Change Orders..................................................................... $  3,082.85 

Approved this Month 3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 +- 2)..................................................... $  6,760,797.13 

Number Date Approved 4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE................................................ $  5,418,239.57 

(Column G on G703)

5. RETAINAGE:

a. 5.28 % of Completed Work  $ 285,848.71

(Column D + E on G703)

b. 0.00 % of Stored Materials $ 0.00

(Column F on G703)

 Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or 

TOTALS  $0.00  $0.00 Total in  Column 1 of G703).................................................. $  285,848.71 

Net change by Change Orders  $3,082.85 6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE:........................................................... $ 5,132,390.86

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, (Line 4 Less Line 5 Total)

information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR

completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate)...................................... $  4,896,352.90 

paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment shown 8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE........................................................................... $ 236,037.96

issued and payments received form the Owner, and that current payment shown 9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE................................................... $  1,628,406.27 

herein is now due. (Line 3 less Line 6)

CONTRACTOR: Vallencourt Construction Co. Inc. Christian Taylor, Project Manager

By: Date: 06/19/2023

AMOUNT CERTIFIED....................................................................................... $
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for.) 

ENGINEER:

By:___________________________________________ Date:______________________

This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the 

data comprising the above application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the 

best of the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as 

indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and 

the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED Contractor named herein.  Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without

prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

AIA DOCUMENT G702 * APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT * MAY 1983 EDITION * AIA* @ 1983

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YOUR AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON D.C. 20006 G702-1986

Christian Taylor

236,037.96

June 22, 2023
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing Cordova Palms Community Development District APPLICATION NUMBER: 13

Contractor's signed Certification is attached. Cordova Palms Phase 2 APPLICATION DATE: 06/19/2023

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 06/30/2023
Use Column I on Contracts where available retainage for line items may apply. Saint Johns, FL VCC PROJECT #: 202232

A B C D E F G H I

ITEM DESCRIPTION SCHEDULED       WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE

NO. OF WORK VALUE _______________ _______________ PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G+C) TO FINISH

FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD STORED AND STORED (C-G)

APPLICATION (NOT IN TO DATE

(D+E) D OR E) (D+E+F)

1 001 General Conditions $11,822.02 $7,832.49 $1,477.33 $0.00 $9,309.82 78.75% $2,512.20 $463.25 

2 002 Bonds & Insurance $6,725.92 $6,725.92 $0.00 $0.00 $6,725.92 100.00% $0.00 $336.30 

3 003 NPDES Permit Compliance $7,998.25 $7,623.25 $125.00 $0.00 $7,748.25 96.87% $250.00 $387.29 

4 004 Surveying $13,062.16 $6,792.33 $3,265.54 $0.00 $10,057.87 77.00% $3,004.29 $502.50 

5 005 As Builts $12,995.18 $0.00 $3,248.80 $0.00 $3,248.80 25.00% $9,746.38 $162.00 

6 007 Maintenance Of Traffic $4,500.62 $2,475.34 $675.09 $0.00 $3,150.43 70.00% $1,350.19 $158.00 

7 008 Demolition $270.20 $0.00 $270.20 $0.00 $270.20 100.00% $0.00 $14.00 

8 011 Earthwork $15,852.00 $3,858.84 $0.00 $0.00 $3,858.84 24.34% $11,993.16 $193.00 

9 012 Grassing $634.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $634.50 $0.00 

10 013 Subsoil Stabilization $31,605.60 $31,605.60 $0.00 $0.00 $31,605.60 100.00% $0.00 $1,581.00 

11 014 Base $52,510.40 $45,814.40 $0.00 $0.00 $45,814.40 87.25% $6,696.00 $2,291.00 

12 015 Asphalt Paving $53,263.40 $43,651.40 $0.00 $0.00 $43,651.40 81.95% $9,612.00 $2,183.00 

13 017 Striping & Signs $6,250.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $6,250.86 $0.00 

14 018 Curbs $18,076.50 $18,076.50 $0.00 $0.00 $18,076.50 100.00% $0.00 $904.00 

15 020 Sidewalks $7,512.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $7,512.30 $0.00 

16 030 Storm Drain $83,945.68 $41,840.96 $0.00 $0.00 $41,840.96 49.84% $42,104.72 $2,092.00 

17 060 Force Main $73,370.37 $70,658.37 $0.00 $0.00 $70,658.37 96.30% $2,712.00 $3,639.99 

18 070 Potable Water Main $102,032.74 $98,343.74 $0.00 $0.00 $98,343.74 96.38% $3,689.00 $5,654.16 

19 100 Electric $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $50,000.00 $0.00 

20 110 Irrigation $33,745.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $33,745.00 $0.00 

1 001 General Conditions $91,299.51 $57,518.70 $9,129.95 $0.00 $66,648.65 73.00% $24,650.86 $3,331.79 

2 002 Bonds & Insurance $92,512.68 $92,512.68 $0.00 $0.00 $92,512.68 100.00% $0.00 $4,625.63 

3 003 NPDES Permit Compliance $30,059.40 $25,760.70 $2,373.70 $0.00 $28,134.40 93.60% $1,925.00 $1,411.24 

4 004 Surveying $68,325.14 $30,063.06 $0.00 $0.00 $30,063.06 44.00% $38,262.08 $1,503.30 

5 005 As Builts $54,258.20 $8,138.73 $8,138.73 $0.00 $16,277.46 30.00% $37,980.74 $814.00 

6 011 Earthwork $55,210.78 $0.00 $3,858.84 $0.00 $3,858.84 6.99% $51,351.94 $193.00 

7 012 Grassing $6,896.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $6,896.00 $0.00 

8 013 Subsoil Stabilization $177,658.10 $174,677.25 $0.00 $0.00 $174,677.25 98.32% $2,980.85 $8,735.00 

9 014 Base $248,293.55 $176,796.00 $65,725.55 $0.00 $242,521.55 97.68% $5,772.00 $12,126.00 

10 015 Asphalt Paving $219,410.15 $80,219.00 $3,222.45 $0.00 $83,441.45 38.03% $135,968.70 $4,171.00 

11 017 Striping & Signs $16,877.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $16,877.31 $0.00 

12 018 Curbs $105,156.28 $105,156.28 $0.00 $0.00 $105,156.28 100.00% $0.00 $5,258.00 

13 020 Sidewalks $24,846.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $24,846.83 $0.00 

14 030 Storm Drain $2,132,986.16 $1,937,929.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1,937,929.11 90.85% $195,057.05 $103,509.11 

15 040 Sanitary Sewer $956,100.15 $916,456.21 $29,312.30 $0.00 $945,768.51 98.92% $10,331.64 $49,019.78 
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing Cordova Palms Community Development District APPLICATION NUMBER: 13

Contractor's signed Certification is attached. Cordova Palms Phase 2 APPLICATION DATE: 06/19/2023

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 06/30/2023
Use Column I on Contracts where available retainage for line items may apply. Saint Johns, FL VCC PROJECT #: 202232

A B C D E F G H I

ITEM DESCRIPTION SCHEDULED       WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE

NO. OF WORK VALUE _______________ _______________ PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G+C) TO FINISH

FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD STORED AND STORED (C-G)

APPLICATION (NOT IN TO DATE

(D+E) D OR E) (D+E+F)

16 050 Lift Station $574,900.02 $142,893.75 $51,461.38 $0.00 $194,355.13 33.81% $380,544.89 $9,718.17 

17 060 Force Main $115,108.35 $104,572.35 $0.00 $0.00 $104,572.35 90.85% $10,536.00 $5,617.43 

18 070 Potable Water Main $1,094,380.97 $928,702.80 $66,176.10 $0.00 $994,878.90 90.91% $99,502.07 $55,099.77 

19 100 Electric $75,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $75,000.00 $0.00 

20 110 Irrigation $32,261.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $32,261.00 $0.00 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TOTALS $6,757,714.28 $5,166,695.76 $248,460.96 $0.00 $5,415,156.72 80.13% $1,342,557.56 $285,694.71

CHANGE ORDERS

17 060 Force Main $3,082.85 $3,082.85 $0.00 $0.00 $3,082.85 100.00% $0.00 $154.00 

$3,082.85 $3,082.85 $0.00 $0.00 $3,082.85 100.00% $0.00 $154.00

 TOTAL---------------------------------> $6,760,797.13 $5,169,778.61 $248,460.96 $0.00 $5,418,239.57 80.14% $1,342,557.56 $285,848.71
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Exhibit "A"

Cordova Palms Phase 2

Schedule of Values

Item # Description  Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Project Total % Comp.

001 General Conditions

100 General Conditions 1.00  LS  $7,390.91 0.73 0.05 0.78 $369.55  $18.00  $5,764.92  $7,390.91 78.00%
104.01 Construction Entrance 1.00  EACH  $4,431.11 0.55 0.25 0.80 $1,107.78  $55.00  $3,544.90  $4,431.11 80.00%

001 General Conditions Totals  $1,477.33  $73.00  $9,309.82  $11,822.02 78.75%

002 Bonds & Insurance

201 Payment & Performance Bonds 1.00  LS  $6,725.92 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $6,725.92  $6,725.92 100.00%
002 Bonds & Insurance Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $6,725.92  $6,725.92 100.00%

003 NPDES Permit Compliance

300 NPDES Permit Compliance 3.00  MO  $870.08 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $2,610.24  $2,610.24 100.00%
303 Maintain Silt Fence 1310.00  LF  $1.25 1010.00 100.00 1110.00 $125.00  $6.00  $1,387.50  $1,637.50 84.73%
304 NPDES Reporting 3.00  MO  $1,250.17 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,750.51  $3,750.51 100.00%

003 NPDES Permit Compliance Totals  $125.00  $6.00  $7,748.25  $7,998.25 96.87%

004 Surveying

400 Surveying 1.00  LS  $13,062.16 0.52 0.25 0.77 $3,265.54  $163.00  $10,057.87  $13,062.16 77.00%
004 Surveying Totals  $3,265.54  $163.00  $10,057.87  $13,062.16 77.00%

005 As Builts

500 Paving and Drainage As Builts 1.00  LS  $5,157.88 0.00 0.25 0.25 $1,289.47  $64.00  $1,289.47  $5,157.88 25.00%
500Water, Forcemain, Lift Station, And Sewer As-Builts 1.00  LS  $7,837.30 0.00 0.25 0.25 $1,959.33  $98.00  $1,959.33  $7,837.30 25.00%

005 As Builts Totals  $3,248.80  $162.00  $3,248.80  $12,995.18 25.00%

007 Maintenance Of Traffic

700 Maintenance of Traffic (Basic Signs) 1.00  LS  $4,500.62 0.55 0.15 0.70 $675.09  $34.00  $3,150.43  $4,500.62 70.00%
007 Maintenance Of Traffic Totals  $675.09  $34.00  $3,150.43  $4,500.62 70.00%

008 Demolition

819 Sawcut Ex. Asphalt 35.00  LF  $7.72 0.00 35.00 35.00 $270.20  $14.00  $270.20  $270.20 100.00%
008 Demolition Totals  $270.20  $14.00  $270.20  $270.20 100.00%

011 Earthwork

1110 Earthwork Density Testing 1.00  LS  $4,375.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $4,375.60 0.00%
1118 Final Dressout ROW 5873.00  SY  $0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $3,758.72 0.00%
1119 Dress Behind Electric Contractor 1.00  LS  $7,717.68 0.50 0.00 0.50 $0.00  $0.00  $3,858.84  $7,717.68 50.00%

011 Earthwork Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $3,858.84  $15,852.00 24.34%

012 Grassing

1202 Site Seed and Mulch 145.00  SY  $0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $72.50 0.00%
1205 Right of Way Sod 200.00  SY  $2.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $562.00 0.00%

012 Grassing Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $634.50 0.00%

013 Subsoil Stabilization

1302 Subgrade for Sidewalk 170.00  SY  $3.69 170.00 0.00 170.00 $0.00  $0.00  $627.30  $627.30 100.00%
1304 Subsoil Stabilization 2360.00  SY  $10.23 2360.00 0.00 2360.00 $0.00  $0.00  $24,142.80  $24,142.80 100.00%
1304 Subsoil Stabilization for MUP 450.00  SY  $15.19 450.00 0.00 450.00 $0.00  $0.00  $6,835.50  $6,835.50 100.00%

013 Subsoil Stabilization Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $31,605.60  $31,605.60 100.00%

014 Base

1401 4" Limerock (MUP) 450.00  SY  $14.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $6,696.00 0.00%
1403 8" Limerock (HD) 2060.00  SY  $22.24 2060.00 0.00 2060.00 $0.00  $0.00  $45,814.40  $45,814.40 100.00%

014 Base Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $45,814.40  $52,510.40 87.25%

015 Asphalt Paving

1503 1" Asphalt Pavement HD SP 9.5 (2nd Lift) 2060.00  SY  $8.57 2060.00 0.00 2060.00 $0.00  $0.00  $17,654.20  $17,654.20 100.00%
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1505 1 1/2" Asphalt Pavement for MUP (1 Lift) 450.00  SY  $20.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $9,328.50 0.00%
15051 1/2" Asphalt Pavement HD SP 12.5 (1st Lift) 2060.00  SY  $11.36 2060.00 0.00 2060.00 $0.00  $0.00  $23,401.60  $23,401.60 100.00%
1517 Prime Limerock 2510.00  SY  $0.63 2060.00 0.00 2060.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,297.80  $1,581.30 82.07%
1518 Tack Coat 2060.00  SY  $0.63 2060.00 0.00 2060.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,297.80  $1,297.80 100.00%

015 Asphalt Paving Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $43,651.40  $53,263.40 81.95%

017 Striping & Signs

1700 Striping & Signs (Collector Road) 1.00  LS  $6,250.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $6,250.86 0.00%
017 Striping & Signs Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $6,250.86 0.00%

018 Curbs

1805 18" City Std. Curb & Gutter 1350.00  LF  $13.39 1350.00 0.00 1350.00 $0.00  $0.00  $18,076.50  $18,076.50 100.00%
018 Curbs Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $18,076.50  $18,076.50 100.00%

020 Sidewalks

2000 Sidewalks 1530.00  SF  $4.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $7,512.30 0.00%
020 Sidewalks Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $7,512.30 0.00%

030 Storm Drain

3096 24"x38" Mitered End Section 4.00  EACH  $3,076.55 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $12,306.20  $12,306.20 100.00%
324924"x38" ERCP 0-6' Deep (w/12 CY of Flow Fill) 164.00  LF  $180.09 164.00 0.00 164.00 $0.00  $0.00  $29,534.76  $29,534.76 100.00%
3263 Roadway Underdrain (Basis of Bid) 1000.00  LF  $40.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $40,960.00 0.00%
3279 Punch Out Storm Drain 164.00  LF  $1.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $324.72 0.00%
3280 TV Storm Drain 164.00  LF  $5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $820.00 0.00%

030 Storm Drain Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $41,840.96  $83,945.68 49.84%

060 Force Main

6015 6" PVC DR 18 Force Main 5.00  LF  $35.05 5.00 0.00 5.00 $0.00  $0.00  $175.25  $175.25 100.00%
6016 4" PVC DR 18 Force Main 560.00  LF  $22.11 560.00 0.00 560.00 $0.00  $0.00  $12,381.60  $12,381.60 100.00%
6025 4" Joint Restraints 12.00  EACH  $148.00 12.00 0.00 12.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,776.00  $1,776.00 100.00%
6069 6" Sleeve 1.00  EACH  $1,104.19 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,104.19  $1,104.19 100.00%
6071 Air Release Valve Ass. 2.00  EACH  $4,885.79 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $9,771.58  $9,771.58 100.00%
6072 Air Release Manhole 2.00  EACH  $17,854.03 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $35,708.06  $35,708.06 100.00%
6078 4" Plug Valve 1.00  EACH  $1,069.97 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,069.97  $1,069.97 100.00%
6080 Valve Box Installation 1.00  EACH  $404.67 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $404.67  $404.67 100.00%
6133 4" 11.25 Bend 3.00  EACH  $657.71 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,973.13  $1,973.13 100.00%
6148 6 x 4" Reducer 1.00  EACH  $781.76 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $781.76  $781.76 100.00%
6156 4" Cap 1.00  EACH  $418.95 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $418.95  $418.95 100.00%
6162 4" Conflict 1.00  EACH  $4,476.64 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $4,476.64  $4,476.64 100.00%
6181 Locate Wire Box 1.00  EACH  $616.57 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $616.57  $616.57 100.00%
6183 Punch Out Force Main 565.00  LF  $1.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $1,118.70 0.00%
6185 Locate Wire Test for Force Main 565.00  LF  $0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $355.95 0.00%
6186 Pressure Test for Force Main 565.00  LF  $2.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $1,237.35 0.00%

060 Force Main Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $70,658.37  $73,370.37 96.30%

070 Potable Water Main

7012 12" DR18 PVC Water Main 610.00  LF  $106.81 610.00 0.00 610.00 $0.00  $0.00  $65,154.10  $65,154.10 100.00%
7015 6" DR18 PVC Water Main 10.00  LF  $34.59 10.00 0.00 10.00 $0.00  $0.00  $345.90  $345.90 100.00%
7021 12" Joint Restraints 8.00  EACH  $418.55 8.00 0.00 8.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,348.40  $3,348.40 100.00%
7089 12" Sleeve 1.00  EACH  $1,308.03 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,308.03  $1,308.03 100.00%
7098 6" Gate Valve 1.00  EACH  $1,940.87 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,940.87  $1,940.87 100.00%
7101 Sample Point 2.00  EACH  $459.50 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $919.00  $919.00 100.00%
7102 Locate Wire Box 1.00  EACH  $616.57 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $616.57  $616.57 100.00%
7104 Valve Box Installation 1.00  EACH  $198.30 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $198.30  $198.30 100.00%
7105 Flushing Hydrant 1.00  EACH  $1,763.98 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,763.98  $1,763.98 100.00%
7106 Fire Hydrant 1.00  EACH  $5,155.28 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $5,155.28  $5,155.28 100.00%
7119 12 x 6" Tee 1.00  EACH  $1,380.72 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,380.72  $1,380.72 100.00%
7154 6" 90 Bend 1.00  EACH  $526.77 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $526.77  $526.77 100.00%
7169 12" 11.25 Bend 4.00  EACH  $1,142.79 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $4,571.16  $4,571.16 100.00%
7192 12" Cap 1.00  EACH  $670.94 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $670.94  $670.94 100.00%
7216 12" Conflict 1.00  EACH  $10,443.72 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $10,443.72  $10,443.72 100.00%
7246 Punch Out for Water Main 620.00  LF  $2.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $1,357.80 0.00%
7248 Flushing & BT's for Water Main 620.00  LF  $0.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $613.80 0.00%
7249 Locate Wire Test For Water Main 620.00  LF  $0.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $359.60 0.00%
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7250 Pressure Test for Water Main 620.00  LF  $2.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $1,357.80 0.00%
070 Potable Water Main Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $98,343.74  $102,032.74 96.38%

100 Electric

10000 Electric (Allowance) 1.00  LS  $50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $50,000.00 0.00%
100 Electric Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $50,000.00 0.00%

110 Irrigation

11001.02 2.5" Sleeves (Basis of Bid) 500.00  LF  $18.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $9,485.00 0.00%
11001.03 3" Sleeves (Basis of Bid) 200.00  LF  $23.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $4,620.00 0.00%
11001.04 4" Sleeves (Basis of Bid) 250.00  LF  $29.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $7,295.00 0.00%
11001.06 6" Sleeves (Basis of Bid) 250.00  LF  $49.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $12,345.00 0.00%
110 Irrigation Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $33,745.00 0.00%

001 General Conditions

100 General Conditions 1.00  LS  $91,299.51 0.63 0.10 0.73 $9,129.95  $457.00  $66,648.65  $91,299.51 73.00%
001 General Conditions Totals  $9,129.95  $457.00  $66,648.65  $91,299.51 73.00%

002 Bonds & Insurance

201 Payment & Performance Bonds 1.00  LS  $92,512.68 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $92,512.68  $92,512.68 100.00%
002 Bonds & Insurance Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $92,512.68  $92,512.68 100.00%

003 NPDES Permit Compliance

300 NPDES Permit Compliance 12.00  MO  $873.58 11.00 1.00 12.00 $873.58  $44.00  $10,482.96  $10,482.96 100.00%
303 Maintain Silt Fence 7260.00  LF  $1.25 5220.00 500.00 5720.00 $625.00  $31.00  $7,150.00  $9,075.00 78.79%
304 NPDES Reporting 12.00  MO  $875.12 11.00 1.00 12.00 $875.12  $44.00  $10,501.44  $10,501.44 100.00%

003 NPDES Permit Compliance Totals  $2,373.70  $119.00  $28,134.40  $30,059.40 93.60%

004 Surveying

400 Surveying 1.00  LS  $68,325.14 0.44 0.00 0.44 $0.00  $0.00  $30,063.06  $68,325.14 44.00%
004 Surveying Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $30,063.06  $68,325.14 44.00%

005 As Builts

500 Paving and Drainage As Builts 1.00  LS  $21,435.34 0.15 0.15 0.30 $3,215.30  $161.00  $6,430.60  $21,435.34 30.00%
500Water, Forcemain, Lift Station, And Sewer As-Builts 1.00  LS  $32,822.86 0.15 0.15 0.30 $4,923.43  $246.00  $9,846.86  $32,822.86 30.00%

005 As Builts Totals  $8,138.73  $407.00  $16,277.46  $54,258.20 30.00%

011 Earthwork

1110 Earthwork Density Testing 1.00  LS  $33,754.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $33,754.62 0.00%
1115 Fine Grade Lots 1500.00  SY  $0.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $1,110.00 0.00%
1118 Final Dressout ROW 19732.00  SY  $0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $12,628.48 0.00%
1119 Dress Behind Electric Contractor 1.00  LS  $7,717.68 0.00 0.50 0.50 $3,858.84  $193.00  $3,858.84  $7,717.68 50.00%

011 Earthwork Totals  $3,858.84  $193.00  $3,858.84  $55,210.78 6.99%

012 Grassing

1202 Site Seed and Mulch 5362.00  SY  $0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $2,681.00 0.00%
1205 Right of Way Sod 1500.00  SY  $2.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $4,215.00 0.00%

012 Grassing Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $6,896.00 0.00%

013 Subsoil Stabilization

1302 Subgrade for Sidewalk 285.00  SY  $3.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $1,051.65 0.00%
1303 12" Compacted Subgrade 260.00  SY  $7.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $1,929.20 0.00%
1304 Subsoil Stabilization 17075.00  SY  $10.23 17075.00 0.00 17075.00 $0.00  $0.00  $174,677.25  $174,677.25 100.00%

013 Subsoil Stabilization Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $174,677.25  $177,658.10 98.32%

014 Base

1402 6" Limerock (LD) 14815.00  SY  $16.37 10800.00 4015.00 14815.00 $65,725.55  $3,286.00  $242,521.55  $242,521.55 100.00%
14076" Crushed Concrete Base (Stabalized Area) 260.00  SY  $22.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $5,772.00 0.00%

014 Base Totals  $65,725.55  $3,286.00  $242,521.55  $248,293.55 97.68%

015 Asphalt Paving

1502 3/4" Asphalt Pavement LD SP 9.5 (2nd Lift) 14815.00  SY  $5.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $87,556.65 0.00%
1503 1" Asphalt Pavement LD SP 12.5 (1st Lift) 14815.00  SY  $7.64 9700.00 0.00 9700.00 $0.00  $0.00  $74,108.00  $113,186.60 65.47%
1517 Prime Limerock 14815.00  SY  $0.63 9700.00 5115.00 14815.00 $3,222.45  $161.00  $9,333.45  $9,333.45 100.00%

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3266B238-E9C0-43A1-9AEA-5A7F68D8A055



1518 Tack Coat 14815.00  SY  $0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $9,333.45 0.00%
015 Asphalt Paving Totals  $3,222.45  $161.00  $83,441.45  $219,410.15 38.03%

017 Striping & Signs

1700 Striping & Signs (Main Site) 1.00  LS  $16,877.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $16,877.31 0.00%
017 Striping & Signs Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $16,877.31 0.00%

018 Curbs

1804 18" Miami Curb & Gutter 10076.00  LF  $10.33 10076.00 0.00 10076.00 $0.00  $0.00  $104,085.08  $104,085.08 100.00%
1805 18" City Std. Curb & Gutter 80.00  LF  $13.39 80.00 0.00 80.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,071.20  $1,071.20 100.00%

018 Curbs Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $105,156.28  $105,156.28 100.00%

020 Sidewalks

2000 Sidewalks 2565.00  SF  $4.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $12,594.15 0.00%
2005 A.D.A. Handicap Ramps 16.00  EACH  $250.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $4,000.48 0.00%
2006 A.D.A. Mats 220.00  SF  $37.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $8,252.20 0.00%

020 Sidewalks Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $24,846.83 0.00%

030 Storm Drain

3003 Dewater Storm Drain 3891.00  LF  $20.15 3891.00 0.00 3891.00 $0.00  $0.00  $78,403.65  $78,403.65 100.00%
3026 Curb Inlet 0-6' Deep 20.00  EACH  $4,173.55 20.00 0.00 20.00 $0.00  $0.00  $83,471.00  $83,471.00 100.00%
3027 Curb Inlet 6-8' Deep 1.00  EACH  $5,094.59 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $5,094.59  $5,094.59 100.00%
3028 Curb Inlet 8-10' Deep 5.00  EACH  $6,129.49 5.00 0.00 5.00 $0.00  $0.00  $30,647.45  $30,647.45 100.00%
3030 Curb Inlet 12-14' Deep 4.00  EACH  $9,608.03 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $38,432.12  $38,432.12 100.00%
3040 Dbl. Curb Inlet 0-6' Deep 2.00  EACH  $6,693.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $13,386.00  $13,386.00 100.00%
3041 Dbl. Curb Inlet 6-8' Deep 1.00  EACH  $9,793.10 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $9,793.10  $9,793.10 100.00%
3043 Dbl. Curb Inlet 10-12' Deep 1.00  EACH  $12,816.68 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $12,816.68  $12,816.68 100.00%
3055Control Structure 6-8' Deep (Mod "H") Heavy Lift 15 Tons 2.00  EACH  $18,265.37 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $36,530.74  $36,530.74 100.00%
3061 'Storm Manhole 0-6' Deep 1.00  EACH  $4,116.49 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $4,116.49  $4,116.49 100.00%
3063 Storm Manhole 8-10' Deep 8.00  EACH  $10,410.36 8.00 0.00 8.00 $0.00  $0.00  $83,282.88  $83,282.88 100.00%
3064 Storm Manhole 10-12' Deep 3.00  EACH  $10,456.53 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $31,369.59  $31,369.59 100.00%
3065 Storm Manhole 12-14' Deep 1.00  EACH  $13,961.03 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $13,961.03  $13,961.03 100.00%
3075 Storm Top Adjustments 51.00  EACH  $508.96 51.00 0.00 51.00 $0.00  $0.00  $25,956.96  $25,956.96 100.00%
3076 Storm Inverts 51.00  EACH  $629.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $32,096.85 0.00%
3077 Underdrain Stubs from Inlets 1360.00  LF  $44.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $60,628.80 0.00%
3087 30" Mitered End Section 4.00  EACH  $2,045.76 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $8,183.04  $8,183.04 100.00%

3089.1 42" Index 272 Mitered End Section 3.00  EACH  $5,472.88 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $16,418.64  $16,418.64 100.00%
3099.1 (2)48"x76" Index 272 Mitered End Section 2.00  EACH  $11,019.84 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $22,039.68  $22,039.68 100.00%

3184 15" RCP 0-6' Deep 314.00  LF  $91.77 314.00 0.00 314.00 $0.00  $0.00  $28,815.78  $28,815.78 100.00%
3191 18" RCP 0-6' Deep 253.00  LF  $92.22 253.00 0.00 253.00 $0.00  $0.00  $23,331.66  $23,331.66 100.00%
3192 18" RCP 6-8' Deep 44.00  LF  $81.85 44.00 0.00 44.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,601.40  $3,601.40 100.00%
3198 24" RCP 0-6' Deep 526.00  LF  $99.79 526.00 0.00 526.00 $0.00  $0.00  $52,489.54  $52,489.54 100.00%
3200 24" RCP 8-10' Deep 310.00  LF  $106.07 310.00 0.00 310.00 $0.00  $0.00  $32,881.70  $32,881.70 100.00%
3205 30" RCP 0-6' Deep 366.00  LF  $129.47 366.00 0.00 366.00 $0.00  $0.00  $47,386.02  $47,386.02 100.00%
3206 30" RCP 6-8' Deep 22.00  LF  $173.26 22.00 0.00 22.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,811.72  $3,811.72 100.00%
3207 30" RCP 8-10' Deep 440.00  LF  $139.87 440.00 0.00 440.00 $0.00  $0.00  $61,542.80  $61,542.80 100.00%
3214 36" RCP 8-10' Deep 386.00  LF  $181.30 386.00 0.00 386.00 $0.00  $0.00  $69,981.80  $69,981.80 100.00%
3216 36" RCP 12-14' Deep 145.00  LF  $192.03 145.00 0.00 145.00 $0.00  $0.00  $27,844.35  $27,844.35 100.00%
3222 42" RCP 10-12' Deep 377.00  LF  $218.63 377.00 0.00 377.00 $0.00  $0.00  $82,423.51  $82,423.51 100.00%
3223 42" RCP 12-14' Deep 463.00  LF  $231.35 463.00 0.00 463.00 $0.00  $0.00  $107,115.05  $107,115.05 100.00%

3252.2 48"x76" ERCP 10-12' Deep 418.00  LF  $494.72 418.00 0.00 418.00 $0.00  $0.00  $206,792.96  $206,792.96 100.00%
3252.2 48"x76" ERCP 6-8' Deep 283.00  LF  $507.94 283.00 0.00 283.00 $0.00  $0.00  $143,747.02  $143,747.02 100.00%
3252.2 48"x76" ERCP 8-10' Deep 1003.00  LF  $529.48 1003.00 0.00 1003.00 $0.00  $0.00  $531,068.44  $531,068.44 100.00%
3258 Rip Rap 15.00  TON  $236.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $3,548.40 0.00%
3260 42" RCP Plug 1.00  EACH  $1,191.72 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,191.72  $1,191.72 100.00%
3263 Roadway Underdrain (Basis of Bid) 1500.00  LF  $40.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $61,440.00 0.00%
3279 Punch Out Storm Drain 5350.00  LF  $1.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $10,593.00 0.00%
3280 TV Storm Drain 5350.00  LF  $5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $26,750.00 0.00%

030 Storm Drain Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $1,937,929.11  $2,132,986.16 90.85%

040 Sanitary Sewer

4003 Dewater Gravity Sewer 3841.00  LF  $20.84 3841.00 0.00 3841.00 $0.00  $0.00  $80,046.44  $80,046.44 100.00%
4004 Drop Bowl Assmbly 4.00  EACH  $1,119.46 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $4,477.84  $4,477.84 100.00%
4014 Type A Manhole 0-6' Deep 11.00  EACH  $7,185.71 11.00 0.00 11.00 $0.00  $0.00  $79,042.81  $79,042.81 100.00%
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4015 Type A Manhole 6-8' deep 4.00  EACH  $8,183.05 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $32,732.20  $32,732.20 100.00%
4016 Type A Manhole 8-10' deep 3.00  EACH  $10,004.23 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $30,012.69  $30,012.69 100.00%
4017 Type A Manhole 10-12' deep 3.00  EACH  $11,990.55 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $35,971.65  $35,971.65 100.00%
4018 Type A Manhole 12-14' deep 4.00  EACH  $13,367.85 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $53,471.40  $53,471.40 100.00%
4037 Drop Manhole 10-12' deep 2.00  EACH  $13,310.94 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $26,621.88  $26,621.88 100.00%
4038 Drop Manhole 12-14' deep 1.00  EACH  $14,327.46 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $14,327.46  $14,327.46 100.00%
4057 Fiberglass Lined Manhole 12-14' deep 1.00  EACH  $20,199.16 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $20,199.16  $20,199.16 100.00%
4068 Manhole Top Out 29.00  EACH  $322.23 19.00 10.00 29.00 $3,222.30  $161.00  $9,344.67  $9,344.67 100.00%
4069 Pour Inverts 29.00  EACH  $297.54 29.00 0.00 29.00 $0.00  $0.00  $8,628.66  $8,628.66 100.00%
41118" SDR 26 Sewer Main 0-6' Deep (w/ 5 CY of Flow Fill) 1377.00  LF  $47.41 1377.00 0.00 1377.00 $0.00  $0.00  $65,283.57  $65,283.57 100.00%
4112 8" SDR 26 Sewer Main 6-8' Deep 1275.00  LF  $49.51 1275.00 0.00 1275.00 $0.00  $0.00  $63,125.25  $63,125.25 100.00%
4113 8" SDR 26 Sewer Main 8-10' Deep 1140.00  LF  $54.61 1140.00 0.00 1140.00 $0.00  $0.00  $62,255.40  $62,255.40 100.00%
41148" SDR 26 Sewer Main 10-12' Deep (w/ 5 CY of Flow Fill) 517.00  LF  $64.96 517.00 0.00 517.00 $0.00  $0.00  $33,584.32  $33,584.32 100.00%
4115 8" SDR 26 Sewer Main 12-14' Deep 909.00  LF  $70.67 909.00 0.00 909.00 $0.00  $0.00  $64,239.03  $64,239.03 100.00%
4144 Punch Out Sewer 5218.00  LF  $1.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $10,331.64 0.00%
4145 Sewer Services 144.00  EACH  $1,641.07 144.00 0.00 144.00 $0.00  $0.00  $236,314.08  $236,314.08 100.00%
4146 TV Test Sewer Main 5218.00  LF  $5.00 0.00 5218.00 5218.00 $26,090.00  $1,305.00  $26,090.00  $26,090.00 100.00%

040 Sanitary Sewer Totals  $29,312.30  $1,466.00  $945,768.51  $956,100.15 98.92%

050 Lift Station

5001 Telemtry Fee For COSA 1.00  LS  $20,315.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $20,315.28 0.00%
5003 Dewater Lift Station 1.00  LS  $39,970.98 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $39,970.99  $39,970.98 100.00%
5016Fiberglass Lined Lift Station 20-22' With Pony Pump 1.00  EACH  $514,613.76 0.20 0.10 0.30 $51,461.38  $2,573.00  $154,384.14  $514,613.76 30.00%

050 Lift Station Totals  $51,461.38  $2,573.00  $194,355.13  $574,900.02 33.81%

060 Force Main

6016 4" PVC DR 18 Force Main 2195.00  LF  $22.11 2195.00 0.00 2195.00 $0.00  $0.00  $48,531.45  $48,531.45 100.00%
6025 4" Joint Restraints 22.00  EACH  $148.00 22.00 0.00 22.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,256.00  $3,256.00 100.00%
6071 Air Release Valve Ass. 1.00  EACH  $4,885.79 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $4,885.79  $4,885.79 100.00%
6072 Air Release Manhole 1.00  EACH  $17,854.03 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $17,854.03  $17,854.03 100.00%
6078 4" Check Valve 1.00  EACH  $1,069.97 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,069.97  $1,069.97 100.00%
6078 4" Plug Valve 7.00  EACH  $1,069.97 7.00 0.00 7.00 $0.00  $0.00  $7,489.79  $7,489.79 100.00%
6080 Valve Box Installation 8.00  EACH  $404.67 8.00 0.00 8.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,237.36  $3,237.36 100.00%
6108 4 x 4" Tee 1.00  EACH  $816.40 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $816.40  $816.40 100.00%
6115 4" 90 Bend 4.00  EACH  $699.52 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $2,798.08  $2,798.08 100.00%
6121 4" 45 Bend 2.00  EACH  $669.41 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,338.82  $1,338.82 100.00%
6127 4" 22.5 Bend 1.00  EACH  $664.39 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $664.39  $664.39 100.00%
6133 4" 11.25 Bend 13.00  EACH  $657.71 13.00 0.00 13.00 $0.00  $0.00  $8,550.23  $8,550.23 100.00%
6162 4" Conflict 1.00  EACH  $4,080.04 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $4,080.04  $4,080.04 100.00%
6183 Punch Out Force Main 2195.00  LF  $1.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $4,346.10 0.00%
6185 Locate Wire Test for Force Main 2195.00  LF  $0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $1,382.85 0.00%
6186 Pressure Test for Force Main 2195.00  LF  $2.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $4,807.05 0.00%

060 Force Main Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $104,572.35  $115,108.35 90.85%

070 Potable Water Main

7012 12" DR18 PVC Water Main 2170.00  LF  $106.81 2170.00 0.00 2170.00 $0.00  $0.00  $231,777.70  $231,777.70 100.00%
7014 8" DR18 PVC Water Main 2970.00  LF  $54.65 2970.00 0.00 2970.00 $0.00  $0.00  $162,310.50  $162,310.50 100.00%
7015 6" DR18 PVC Water Main 110.00  LF  $34.59 110.00 0.00 110.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,804.90  $3,804.90 100.00%
7016 4" DR18 PVC Water Main 370.00  LF  $20.13 370.00 0.00 370.00 $0.00  $0.00  $7,448.10  $7,448.10 100.00%
70172" SCH 40 PVC Water Main (Sleeves for Road Crossing Services) 2155.00  LF  $7.98 2155.00 0.00 2155.00 $0.00  $0.00  $17,196.90  $17,196.90 100.00%
7021 12" Joint Restraints 78.00  EACH  $418.55 78.00 0.00 78.00 $0.00  $0.00  $32,646.90  $32,646.90 100.00%
7023 8" Joint Restraints 60.00  EACH  $246.21 60.00 0.00 60.00 $0.00  $0.00  $14,772.60  $14,772.60 100.00%
7025 4" Joint Restraints 4.00  EACH  $167.99 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $671.96  $671.96 100.00%
7089 12" Sleeve 1.00  EACH  $1,308.03 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,308.03  $1,308.03 100.00%
7095 12" Gate Valve 8.00  EACH  $5,475.86 8.00 0.00 8.00 $0.00  $0.00  $43,806.88  $43,806.88 100.00%
7097 8" Gate Valve 10.00  EACH  $2,896.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 $0.00  $0.00  $28,960.00  $28,960.00 100.00%
7098 6" Gate Valve 11.00  EACH  $1,940.87 11.00 0.00 11.00 $0.00  $0.00  $21,349.57  $21,349.57 100.00%
7101 Sample Point 7.00  EACH  $459.50 7.00 0.00 7.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,216.50  $3,216.50 100.00%
7102 Locate Wire Box 11.00  EACH  $616.57 11.00 0.00 11.00 $0.00  $0.00  $6,782.27  $6,782.27 100.00%
7104 Valve Box Installation 29.00  EACH  $198.30 9.57 10.00 19.57 $1,983.00  $99.00  $3,880.73  $5,750.70 67.48%
7105 Flushing Hydrant 3.00  EACH  $1,763.98 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $5,291.94  $5,291.94 100.00%
7106 Fire Hydrant 11.00  EACH  $5,155.28 11.00 0.00 11.00 $0.00  $0.00  $56,708.08  $56,708.08 100.00%
7116 12 x 12" Tee 2.00  EACH  $2,037.61 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $4,075.22  $4,075.22 100.00%
7118 12 x 8" Tee 3.00  EACH  $1,611.69 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $4,835.07  $4,835.07 100.00%
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7119 12 x 6" Tee 4.00  EACH  $1,380.72 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $5,522.88  $5,522.88 100.00%
7132 8 x 8" Tee 3.00  EACH  $1,061.41 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,184.23  $3,184.23 100.00%
7133 8 x 6" Tee 7.00  EACH  $861.01 7.00 0.00 7.00 $0.00  $0.00  $6,027.07  $6,027.07 100.00%
7154 6" 90 Bend 11.00  EACH  $526.77 11.00 0.00 11.00 $0.00  $0.00  $5,794.47  $5,794.47 100.00%
7157 12" 45 Bend 8.00  EACH  $1,224.57 8.00 0.00 8.00 $0.00  $0.00  $9,796.56  $9,796.56 100.00%
7159 8" 45 Bend 8.00  EACH  $662.74 8.00 0.00 8.00 $0.00  $0.00  $5,301.92  $5,301.92 100.00%
7163 12" 22.5 Bend 3.00  EACH  $1,167.57 3.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,502.71  $3,502.71 100.00%
7165 8" 22.5 Bend 8.00  EACH  $657.78 8.00 0.00 8.00 $0.00  $0.00  $5,262.24  $5,262.24 100.00%
7167 4" 22.5 Bend 5.00  EACH  $384.77 5.00 0.00 5.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,923.85  $1,923.85 100.00%
7169 12" 11.25 Bend 8.00  EACH  $1,142.79 8.00 0.00 8.00 $0.00  $0.00  $9,142.32  $9,142.32 100.00%
7171 8" 11.25 Bend 4.00  EACH  $638.77 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $2,555.08  $2,555.08 100.00%
7181 12x8" Reducer 1.00  EACH  $891.20 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $891.20  $891.20 100.00%
7188 8x4" Reducer 1.00  EACH  $486.99 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $486.99  $486.99 100.00%
7192 12" Cap 2.00  EACH  $670.94 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $1,341.88  $1,341.88 100.00%
7196 4" Cap 2.00  EACH  $244.45 2.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $0.00  $488.90  $488.90 100.00%
7216 12" Conflict 1.00  EACH  $10,047.12 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $10,047.12  $10,047.12 100.00%
7218 8" Conflict 4.00  EACH  $5,746.56 4.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $0.00  $22,986.24  $22,986.24 100.00%
7238 1" Single Water Service 145.00  EACH  $2,139.77 85.00 30.00 115.00 $64,193.10  $3,210.00  $246,073.55  $310,266.65 79.31%
7243 Water Service to Lift Station 1.00  EACH  $3,705.84 1.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,705.84  $3,705.84 100.00%
7246 Punch Out for Water Main 5620.00  LF  $2.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $12,307.80 0.00%
7248 Flushing & BT's for Water Main 5620.00  LF  $0.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $5,563.80 0.00%
7249 Locate Wire Test For Water Main 5620.00  LF  $0.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $3,259.60 0.00%
7250 Pressure Test for Water Main 5620.00  LF  $2.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $12,307.80 0.00%

070 Potable Water Main Totals  $66,176.10  $3,309.00  $994,878.90  $1,094,380.97 90.91%

100 Electric

10000 Electric (Allowance) 1.00  LS  $75,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $75,000.00 0.00%
100 Electric Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $75,000.00 0.00%

110 Irrigation

11001.02 2.5" Sleeves (Basis of Bid) 300.00  LF  $18.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $5,691.00 0.00%
11001.03 3" Sleeves (Basis of Bid) 300.00  LF  $23.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $6,930.00 0.00%
11001.04 4" Sleeves (Basis of Bid) 250.00  LF  $29.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $7,295.00 0.00%
11001.06 6" Sleeves (Basis of Bid) 250.00  LF  $49.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $12,345.00 0.00%
110 Irrigation Totals  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $32,261.00 0.00%

CONTRACT TOTAL  $248,460.96  $12,423.00  $5,415,156.72  $6,757,714.28 80.13%

Change Order(s)
060 Force Main

6181 Locate Wire Box  5.00  EACH  $616.57 5.00 0.00 5.00  $0.00  $0.00  $3,082.85  $3,082.85 100.00%
Change Order Total  $0.00  $0.00  $3,082.85  $3,082.85 100.00%
Project Totals including Change Orders  248,460.96  $12,423.00  $5,418,239.57  $6,760,797.13 80.14%
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The undersigned lienor, upon payment from the lienee, of the sum of $ , hereby waives and releases 
its lien and right to claim a lien including all claims, change orders, or demands whatsoever for labor, services,

 or materials furnished through on the job of ____________________________________________
 to the following described property :

Project:
Location:
Invoice#:

This waiver and release does not cover any labor, services, or materials furnished after the date specified.  The undersigned 
represents that he/she is an authorized agent of Lienor and has authority to execute this Waiver and Release of Lien on
behalf of Lienor.

Dated on:

Lienor’s Name:
Address:

Phone:   

By:                                                                                

Printed Name:
Title:

STATE OF 
COUNTY OF             

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __________ day of ___________________________________
by ___________________________________ of ___________________________________, a _________________________, on behalf of the corporation.

Personally known __________ or Produced Identification __________ Type of Identification

                                                  
Notary Public

NOTE: This is a statutory form prescribed by Section 713.20, Florida Statutes (1996).
Effective October 1, 1996, a person may not require a lienor to furnish a waiver
or release of lien that is different from the statutory form.

WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN
CONDITIONAL UPON PROGRESS PAYMENT

Cordova Palms Community Development …06/30/2023

236,037.96

06/19/2023

Cordova Palms Phase 2

Project Manager

449 Center Street

Vallencourt Construction Co. Inc.

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

U.S. Highway 1, Saint Johns, FL

(904) 291-9330

Christian Taylor

Christian Taylor
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This audit trail provides a detailed history of the online activity, events, and signatures recorded for this document,
in compliance with the ESIGN Act. All parties have chosen to use electronic documents and to sign them
electronically. These electronic records and signatures carry the same weight and have the same legal effect as
traditional paper documents and wet ink signatures.

Audit Trail

Title 202232 - PayApp - Cordova Palms Phase 2 - Vallencourt Construction Co. Inc.
- Jun2023

File name 202232_PayApp_CordovaPalmsPhase2_VallencourtConstructionCoInc_Jun2023.pdf

Audit trail format MM/DD/YYYY

Status Signed

Document history

Created 06/19/2023 08:47:14 EDT
Created by Christian Taylor (christiant@vallencourt.com)
IP: 50.237.44.42

Signed 06/19/2023 10:13:20 EDT
Signed by Christian Taylor (christiant@vallencourt.com)
IP: 50.237.44.42
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REQUISITION 
(2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction-Account #126173) 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under 
and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and The Bank of 
New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Jacksonville, Florida, as trustee (the "Trustee"), 
dated as of December 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented 
by the Third Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of July 1, 
2022 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 33

(B) Name of Payee:
A.J. Johns, Inc.

3225 Anniston Road
Jacksonville, FL 32246

(C) Amount Payable: $ ŚŞśǰ77śǯśş (Amount to be paid by developer funding request)

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of 
Issuance, if applicable): Cordova Palms Phase 3 – Application �or �a¢��nt 23001-0ś 
ǻ�un� 2023)

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made: 2022-2 
Bonds Acquisition and Construction-Account #126173)

The undersigned hereby certifies that [obligations in the stated amount set forth above 
have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge 
against the Series 2022-2 Acquisition and Construction Account and the subaccount, if any, 
referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the 
acquisition and construction of the Series 2022-2 Project and each represents a Cost of the Series 
2022-2 Project, and has not previously been paid] OR [this requisition is for Costs of Issuance 
payable from the Costs of Issuance Account that has not previously been paid]. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 
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receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 
released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District. 

CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Bx::I:dL2~ 
Authorized Offier 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 
NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account, the 
undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Series 
2022-2 Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 
the plans and specifications for the portion of the Series 2022-2 Project with respect to which such 
disbursement is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer attached as an Exhibit 
to the Third Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been amended or modified on the 
date hereof. 

June 30, 2023 

2 
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CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN 
UPON PROGRESS PAYMENT 

The undersigned lienor, in consideration of the sum of$ 485 775.59 hereby waives and 
releases its lien and right to claim a lien for labor, services, or materials furnished through June 
25, 2023 on the job of Cordova Palms CDD, GMS, LLC on the following property: 

Cordova Palms Phase 3 
St Johns County, Florida 

This waiver and release does not cover any earned but unpaid retainage nor any amounts due 
for labor, services, or materials furnished before or after the date range specified above. 

Dated this 27th day of June, 2023 

State of Florida 
County of Duval 

Company: A. J. Johns, Inc. 
3225 Anniston Road 
Jacksonville, Florida 32246 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (X)_ physical presence or 
__ on line notarization, this 27th day of June, 2023, by Charles B. Laughlin, the Vice 
President of A. J. Johns, Inc. He is personally known to me 00 or has produced _____ as 
identification. 

Nati!!!~ 

State of Florida 

My Commission expires: 
......... s 

/j.?f!·'!.~.,,, JANET S. LEWI 
f.f A·:•1 Commission# HH 357593 .. ". :~: . 
-.,,~~ ..... 0~/ Expires April 3, 2027 

,,, •• ~~-~'I, ..... 
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A. J. JOHNS, INC. 
--CONTRACTOR-----------------

3225 ANNISTON ROAD • JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246 - 3696 • 904-641-2055 

June 26, 2023 

Cordova Palms CDD 
GMS, LLC 
475 West Town Center Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description: 

Invoice 

Invoice No. 

Job: 
Cordova Palms PH 3 

All construction necessary to perform site improvements per our contract dated: 
January 16, 2023 

Current Contract Amount 

Value of work complete thru June 25, 2023 
per the attached Schedule of Values 

Less Retainage - 5% 

Less Previous Invoices 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE 

Payment Due Net Thirty 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

23001-05 

4,877,110.64 

1,954,012.59 

97,700.63 

1,370,536.37 

485,775.59 



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT A1AVO(?Um87n tj,702 (Instruction on reverse side) PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES 

TO (OWNER): 
Cordova Palms COD 
GMS, LLC 
475 West Town Center Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): 
A. J. Johns, Inc. 
3225 Anniston Road 
Jacksonville, Florida 32246 

CONTRACT FOR: Site Improvements 

PROJECT: 
Cordova Palms PH 3 

(ARCHITECT): 
ETM 
14775 Old St. Augustine Road 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
Change Orders approved in ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 
previous months by Owner 

TOTAL $11,142.59 
Approved this Month 

Number Date Approved 

TOTALS $0 $0.00 
Net change by Change Orders $11,142.59 
The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been 
paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were 
issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown 
herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: A. J. Johns, Inc. 

Date: 6/26/2023 

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the 
data comprising the above application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the 
best of the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed 
as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, 
and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

APPLICATION NO: 23001-05 Distribution to: 

PERIOD TO: 

ARCHITECT'S 

PROJECT NO: 

6-25-2023 

20-259 

CONTRACT DATE: 1-16-2023 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 
A/R 

Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. Continuation Sheet, 

AIA Document G703, is attached 

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ...................................................................... 
___ $

_
4

_
,8

_
65 __ ,_

9 6
_
8

_.
0

_
5_ 

2. Net change by Change Orders.................................................................. $11,142.59 --------
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)...... ................ .... ...... .. .. .. ...... ..... .. .. $4,877,110.64 --------
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE .............................................. 

___ $_
1
_
,9

_
5

_
4;_,0

_
12

_ . _
59_ 

(Column G on G703) Less Owner Purchases 

5. RETAINAGE: 

a. 5% Completed Work 
(Column D+E on G703) 

b. 5% of Stored Material 
(Column F on G703) 

Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or 

74,436.50 

23,264.13 

Total in Column I of G703 .. ......... .... .................................................................................................. ____ 9_7...;..., 7_ 0_0 _.6_3_ 
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ......................................................... 

___ $
_
1;_,8

_
56 __ ,_

31
_
1
_
. 9

_
6_ 

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) 
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR 

PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) ......................................... . $1,370,536.37 
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ........................................................................ . 485,775.59 
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE................................................ $3,020,798.68 

(Line 3 less Line 6) 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED ............................................................... . --------
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for.) 
ENGINEER: 

B: Date: 
This Certificate is not negotiable, The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 

$485,775.89

June 30, 2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3266B238-E9C0-43A1-9AEA-5A7F68D8A055
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CONTINUATION SHEET 

AJA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, Containing 

Contractor's signed Certification is attached. 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Use Column 1 on Contracts were variable retainage for line items may apply. 

A B 

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK 

NO. 

1990 Mobilization and Site Preparation Subtotal 

2990 Sediment and Erosion Control Subtotal 

4990 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan Subtotal 

6990 Stormwater Management Facility Construction Subtotal 

7990 Roadway Earthwork Subtotal 

8990 Lot Fill Compaction Seeding and Testing Subtotal 

9990 Earthwork As-builts Subtotal 

10990 Roadway Construction Subtotal 

11990 Storm Drainage System Subtotal 

12990 Roadway Underdrain Subtotal 

13990 City of St. Augustine Water Distribution System Subtotal 

14990 City of St. Augustine Gravity Sanitary Sewer System Subtotal 

15990 Irrigation Sleeve and Electrical/ Telephone/ CATV Subtotal 

16990 Roadway Sod Subtotal 

17990 Testing Subtotal 

18990 Paving and Drainage As-builts Subtotal 

19990 As-Builts Subtotal 

20990 FPL Electrical Infrastructure Allowance Subtotal 

21990 Payment and Performance Bond Subtotal 

22990 CO #1 Revise Pipe Size Subtotal 

TOTALS 

C 

SCHEDULED 

VALUE 

$ 120,506.57 $ 

$ 60,835.95 $ 

$ 586.33 $ 

$ 1,086.32 $ 

$ 63,784.46 $ 

$ 59,898.50 $ 

$ 11,027.95 $ 

$ 1,185,491.92 $ 

$ 1,233,790.61 $ 

$ 53,940.00 $ 

$ 957,976.83 $ 

$ 860,798.67 $ 

$ 25,205.50 $ 

$ 33,156.85 $ 

$ 44,532.37 $ 

$ 13,562.32 $ 

$ 17,946.10 $ 

$ 75,000.00 $ 

$ 46,840.80 $ 

$ 11,142.59 $ 

$4,877,110.64 

AIA DOCUMENT G703 

D E F 

WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS 

FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY 
APPLICATION STORED 

(D+E) (NOTIN 
DORE) 

40,126.26 $ 14,699.68 $ -

16,586.91 $ 6,016.79 $ -

586.33 $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

423,354.72 $ 512,036.86 $ 104,293.85 

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ 189,875.68 

137,163.70 $ 272,265.29 $ 171,113.01 

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ 7,910.12 $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

46,840.80 $ - $ -

11,142.59 $ - $ -

$675,801.31 $812,928.74 $465,282.54 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 23001-05 
APPLICATION DATE: 6/26/2023 

PERIOD TO: 6/25/2023 
ARCHITECTS PROJECT NO: 20-259 

G H 

TOTAL % BALANCE 

COMPLETED AND (G/C) TO FINISH (C-G) 
STORED TO DA TE 

(D +E+F) 

$54,825.94 45.5% $65,680.63 

$22,603.70 37.2% $38,232.25 

$586.33 100.0% $0.00 

$0.00 0.0% $1,086.32 

$0.00 0.0% $63,784.46 

$0.00 0.0% $59,898.50 

$0.00 0.0% $11,027.95 

$0.00 0.0% $1,185,491.92 

$1,039,685.43 84.3% $194,105.18 

$0.00 0.0% $53,940.00 

$189,875.68 19.8% $768,101.15 

$580,542.00 67.4% $280,256.67 

$0.00 0.0% $25,205.50 

$0.00 0.0% $33,156.85 

$7,910.12 17.8% $36,622.25 

$0.00 0.0% $13,562.32 

$0.00 0.0% $17,946.10 

$0.00 0.0% $75,000.00 

$46,840.80 100.0% $0.00 

$11,142.59 100.0% $0.00 

$1,954,012.59 40.1% $2,923,098.05 

Page 2 of 2 
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RETAINAGE 

$2,741.30 

$1,130.19 

$29.32 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$51,984.27 

$0.00 

$9,493.78 

$29,027.10 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$395.51 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,342.04 

$557.13 

$97,700.63 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3266B238-E9C0-43A1-9AEA-5A7F68D8A055

Cordova Palms PH 3 

6/1/2023 THROUGH 6/25/2023 
ITEM PLANNED UNIT CONTRACT PREVIOUS CURRENT JOB TO DATE $ to Bill 
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY %COMP TOTAL as Stored 

1000 MOBILIZATION AND SITE PREPARATION 
1010 Mobilization 1 LS $ 6 733.49 $ 6 733.49 0.30 $ 2 020.05 0.20 $ 1 346.70 0.5 50% $ 3 366.75 $ -
1020 Site Preoaration 1 LS $ 13 437.59 $ 13 437.59 1.00 $ 13 437.59 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 13 437.59 $ -
1030 Survey Cale and Setuo 1 LS $ 11 315.64 $ 11 315.64 1.00 $ 11 315.64 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 11 315.64 $ -
1040 Proiect Manaaement and Suoervision 1 LS $ 89 019.85 $ 89 019.85 0.15 $ 13 352.98 0.15 $ 13 352.98 0.3 30% $ 26 705.96 $ 
1990 Mobilization and Site Preparation Subtotal $ 120,506.57 $ 40,126.26 $ 14,699.68 45% $ 54,825.94 $ 

2000 SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL 
2010 Layout Boundary 1 LS $ 4 602.97 $ 4 602.97 1.00 $ 4 602.97 0.00 $ - 1 100% $ 4 602.97 $ 
2020 Silt Fence 9385 LF $ 1.27 $ 11 918.95 1389.00 $ 1 764.03 0.15 $ 0.19 1389.15 15% $ 1 764.22 $ 
2030 Erosion and Sediment Control Maintenance 1 LS $ 20 465.96 $ 20 465.96 0.15 $ 3 069.89 0.15 $ 3 069.89 0.3 30% $ 6 139.79 $ 
2040 BMP's 1 LS $ 19 644.76 $ 19 644.76 0.15 $ 2 946.71 0.15 $ 2 946.71 0.3 30% $ 5 893.43 $ 

2050 Construction Entrance 1 LS $ 4 203.31 $ 4 203.31 1.00 $ 4 203.31 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 4 203.31 $ 
2990 Sediment and Erosion Control Subtotal $ 60,835.95 $ 16,586.91 $ 6,016.79 37% $ 22,603.72 $ 

4000 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN 
4010 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 1 LS $ 586.33 $ 586.33 1.00 $ 586.33 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 586.33 $ -
4990 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan Subtotal $ 586.33 $ 586.33 $ 100% $ 586.33 $ 

6000 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY CONSTRUCTION 
6010 Dress Pond 1468 SY $ 0.74 $ 1 086.32 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
6990 Stormwater Manaaement Facility Construction Subtotal $ 1,086.32 $ $ 0% $ $ 

7000 ROADWAY EARTHWORK 
7010 Lavout 1 LS $ 8 822.36 $ 8 822.36 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 

7020 Rouah Grade R/W 44371 SY $ 0.72 $ 31 947.12 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
7030 Machine Dress R/W 26454 SY $ 0.87 $ 23 014.98 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 

7990 Roadway Earthwork Subtotal $ 63,784.46 $ $ 0% $ $ 

8000 LOT FILL COMPACTION SEEDING AND TESTING 
8010 Lavout 1 LS $ 8 630.57 $ 8 630.57 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
8020 Rouah Grade Lots 21273 SY $ 0.87 $ 18 507.51 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
8030 Machine Dress Lots 21273 SY $ 0.72 $ 15 316.56 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ -
8040 Seed and Mulch Lots 21273 SY $ 0.82 $ 17 443.86 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
8990 Lot Fill Compaction Seedina and Testina Subtotal $ 59,898.50 $ $ 0% $ $ -

9000 EARTHWORK AS-BUIL TS 
9010 As-Bui Its 1 LS $ 11 027.95 $ 11 027.95 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
9990 Earthwork As-builts Subtotal $ 11,027.95 $ $ 0% $ $ 

10000 ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION 
10010 Lavout Roadwav 1 LS $ 26 467.08 $ 26 467.08 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
10020 12" Stabilized Sub-arade 18277 SY $ 11.35 $ 207 443.95 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
10030 6" Roadway Base 15910 SY $ 17.10 $ 272 061.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 

10040 Prime 15910 SY $ 0.62 $ 9 864.20 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 

10050 Miami Curb 9374 LF $ 17.47 $ 163 763.78 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
10060 Citv Standard Curb 1274 LF $ 28.77 $ 36 652.98 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
10070 Tvoical Pavement First Lift 1" 15910 SY $ 11.49 $ 182 805.90 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
10080 Typical Pavement Second Lift .075" 15910 SY $ 11.70 $ 186 147.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
10090 Sidewalk 486 SY $ 65.32 $ 31 745.52 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
10100 Handicao Ramos 11 EA $ 1 485.75 $ 16 343.25 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
10110 Stripina 1 LS $ 3 328.93 $ 3 328.93 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
10120 Strioina on Second Lift Asphalt 1 LS $ 3 328.93 $ 3 328.93 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
10130 Sianaae 1 LS $ 15 548.73 $ 15 548.73 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
10140 Machine Dress Electrical Easement 26454 SY $ 0.87 $ 23 014.98 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
10150 Punchout 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
10990 Roadway Construction Subtotal $ 1,185,491.92 $ $ 0% $ $ 

11000 STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM 
11010 Lavout Drainaae 1 LS $ 9 589.52 $ 9 589.52 0.35 $ 3 356.33 0.65 $ 6 233.19 1 100% $ 9 589.52 $ -

Page 1 of 3 
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ITEM PLANNED UNIT CONTRACT PREVIOUS CURRENT JOB TO DATE $ to Bill 
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY %COMP TOTAL as Stored 

11020 Trench Safetv 1 LS $ 6 376.35 $ 6 376.35 0.35 $ 2 231.72 0.40 $ 2 550.54 0.75 75% $ 4 782.26 $ 
11030 Dewaterinq 1 LS $ 36 742.27 $ 36 742.27 0.35 $ 12 859.79 0.40 $ 14 696.91 0.75 75% $ 27 556.70 $ 
11040 15" RCP 246 LF $ 52.58 $ 12 934.68 0.00 $ 36.00 $ 1 892.88 36 15% $ 1 892.88 $ 5 038.36 
11050 18" RCP 487 LF $ 68.35 $ 33 286.45 0.00 $ 358.00 $ 24 469.30 358 74% $ 24 469.30 $ 4 736.48 
11060 24" RCP 1013 LF $ 96.49 $ 97 744.37 786.00 $ 75 841.14 170.00 $ 16 403.30 956 94% $ 92 244.44 $ 3 007.05 
11070 30" RCP 250 LF $ 146.12 $ 36 530.00 31.00 $ 4 529.72 219.00 $ 32 000.28 250 100% $ 36 530.00 $ 
11080 36" RCP 868 LF $ 187.16 $ 162 454.88 527.00 $ 98 633.32 298.00 $ 55 773.68 825 95% $ 154 407.00 $ 5271.41 
11090 42" RCP 173 LF $ 250.07 $ 43 262.11 173.00 $ 43 262.11 0.00 $ 173 100% $ 43 262.11 $ 
11100 60" RCP 80 LF $ 463.20 $ 37 056.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 23 404.80 
11110 48" X 76" ERCP 318 LF $ 670.74 $ 213 295.32 0.00 $ 318.00 $ 213 295.32 318 100% $ 213 295.32 $ 
11120 Curb Inlet 25 EA $ 9 782.06 $ 244 551.50 10.00 $ 97 820.60 9.00 $ 88 038.54 19 76% $ 185 859.14 $ 21 697.16 
11130 Double Curb Inlet 6 EA $10 722.08 $ 64 332.48 2.00 $ 21 444.16 0.00 $ - 2 33% $ 21 444.16 $ 28 340.16 
11140 Connect to Existinq 1 EA $ 4 605.33 $ 4 605.33 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
11150 Manhole Tvpe J-1 6 EA $ 14 510.73 $ 87 064.38 3.00 $ 43 532.19 3.00 $ 43 532.19 6 100% $ 87 064.38 $ -
11160 TvPe H Inlet 1 EA $ 9 068.79 $ 9 068.79 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 12 798.44 
11170 Control Structure 1 EA $ 12 508.04 $ 12 508.04 1.00 $ 12 508.04 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 12 508.04 $ 
11180 End wall 1 EA $ 13150.73 $ 13 150.73 0.00 $ 1.00 $ 13150.73 1 100% $ 13150.73 $ -
11190 24" MES 3 EA $ 2 445.20 $ 7 335.60 3.00 $ 7 335.60 0.00 $ 3 100% $ 7 335.60 $ 
11200 60" MES 2 EA $ 20 719.31 $ 41 438.62 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
11210 Top Adjustment 37 EA $ 797.60 $ 29 511.20 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
11220 Storm Televisinq 3435 LF $ 6.98 $ 23 976.30 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
11230 Punch Out 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
11990 Storm Drainaqe System Subtotal $1,233,790.61 $ 423,354.72 $ 512,036.86 76% $ 935,391.58 $ 104,293.85 

12000 ROADWAY UNDERDRAIN 
12010 Roadwav Underdrain 1500 LF $ 35.96 $ 53 940.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
12990 Roadway Underdrain Subtotal $ 53,940.00 $ $ 0% $ $ 

13000 CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
13010 Layout 1 LS $ 9 781.31 $ 9 781.31 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
13020 Trench Safetv 1 LS $ 4 544.06 $ 4 544.06 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
13030 Connect to Existinq 3 EA $ 5 367.50 $ 16 102.50 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
13040 12" DR 18 PVC Pipe/Fittinas 2322 LF $ 112.69 $ 261 666.18 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 123 923.54 
13050 8" DR 18 PVC Pioe/Fittinas 2121 LF $ 52.99 $ 112 391.79 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 53 557.56 
13060 4" DR 18 PVC Pipe/Fittinqs 1517 LF $ 29.27 $ 44 402.59 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 10 907.40 
13070 12" Gate Valve 6 EA $ 10 278.31 $ 61 669.86 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
13080 8" Gate Valve 3 EA $ 4 309.32 $ 12 927.96 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
13090 4" Gate Valve 3 EA $ 1 704.86 $ 5114.58 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
13100 Fire Hydrant Assemblies 10 EA $ 8 800.80 $ 88 008.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
13110 Flushinq Valve 5 EA $ 1 782.89 $ 8 914.45 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 1 487.18 
13120 Sample Point 10 EA $ 703.96 $ 7 039.60 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
13130 B Crossina 8 EA $ 7 646.61 $ 61 172.88 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
13140 Water Services 141 EA $ 1 377.81 $ 194 271.21 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ -
13150 Water Meter Boxes 141 EA $ 349.97 $ 49 345.77 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
13160 Wire/ Pressure Bac-T Cleanina and Testina 5960 LF $ 2.29 $ 13 648.40 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
13170 Punchout 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
13990 City of St. Augustine Water Distribution System Subtotal $ 957,976.83 $ $ 0% $ $ 189,875.68 

14000 CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM 
14010 Layout Sewer 1 LS $ 8 822.36 $ 8 822.36 0.15 $ 1 323.35 0.55 $ 4 852.30 0.7 70% $ 6175.65 $ 
14020 Trench Safety 1 LS $ 8 208.63 $ 8 208.63 0.15 $ 1 231.29 0.30 $ 2 462.59 0.45 45% $ 3 693.88 $ 
14030 Dewaterina 1 LS $ 56 791.90 $ 56 791.90 0.15 $ 8 518.79 0.30 $ 17 037.57 0.45 45% $ 25 556.36 $ -
14040 Connect to Existinq 3 EA $ 15 061.56 $ 45184.68 2.00 $ 30 123.12 1.00 $ 15 061.56 3 100% $ 45 184.68 $ -
14050 8" DR 26 PVC Pipe 5063 LF $ 44.45 $ 225 050.35 794.00 $ 35 293.30 1502.00 $ 66 763.90 2296 45% $ 102 057.20 $ 35 514.80 
14060 TvPe A Manholes 26 EA $ 11 610.73 $ 301 878.98 3.00 $ 34 832.19 9.00 $ 104 496.57 12 46% $ 139 328.76 $ 104 060.36 
14070 Drop Manhole 1 EA $ 16 220.54 $ 16 220.54 0.00 $ 1.00 $ 16 220.54 1 100% $ 16 220.54 $ 
14080 Sewer Services 129 EA $ 993.91 $ 128 214.39 26.00 $ 25 841.66 36.00 $ 35 780.76 62 48% $ 61 622.42 $ 31 537.84 
14090 Flowable Fill 50 CY $ 191.79 $ 9 589.50 0.00 $ 50.00 $ 9 589.50 50 100% $ 9 589.50 $ -
14100 TV Inspection 5063 LF $ 4.64 $ 23 492.32 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
14110 Punchout 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
14120 Adiust Manhole Tops 27 EA $ 1124.79 $ 30 369.33 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
14990 City of St. Augustine Gravity Sanitary Sewer System Subtotal $ 860,798.67 $137,163.70 $ 272,265.29 48% $ 409,428.99 $171,113.01 

15000 IRRIGATION SLEEVE AND ELECTRICAL/ TELEPHONE/ CATV 

Page 2 of 3 
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ITEM PLANNED UNIT CONTRACT PREVIOUS CURRENT JOB TO DATE $ to Bill 
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY %COMP TOTAL as Stored 

15010 2.5" SCH 40 PVC 300 LF $ 18.61 $ 5 583.00 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
15020 3" SCH 40 PVC 300 LF $ 19.80 $ 5 940.00 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
15030 4" SCH 40 PVC 250 LF $ 22.79 $ 5 697.50 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
15040 6" SCH 40 PVC 250 LF $ 31.94 $ 7 985.00 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
15990 Irrigation Sleeve and Electrical/ Telephone/ CATV Subtotal $ 25,205.50 $ $ 0% $ $ 

16000 SEEDING AND MULCHING AND SOD 
16010 Sod Back of Curb 1573 SY $ 3.77 $ 5 930.21 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
16020 Sod Pond Slooe 1468 SY $ 3.77 $ 5 534.36 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
16030 Seed and Mulch R/W 26454 SY $ 0.82 $ 21 692.28 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
16990 Roadwav Sod Subtotal $ 33,156.85 $ $ 0% $ $ 

17010 COMPACTION TESTING ROADWAY 
17010 Comoaction Testina Roadwav 1 LS $ 27 145.20 $ 27 145.20 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ -
17020 Comoaction Testina Water 1 LS $ 2 342.58 $ 2 342.58 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
17030 Compaction Testino Sewer 1 LS $ 7 496.27 $ 7 496.27 0.00 $ 0.30 $ 2 248.88 0.3 30% $ 2 248.88 $ 
17040 Compaction Testino Drainaoe 1 LS $ 7 548.32 $ 7 548.32 0.00 $ 0.75 $ 5 661.24 0.75 75% $ 5 661.24 $ -
17990 Testina Subtotal $ 44,532.37 $ $ 7,910.12 18% $ 7,910.12 $ 

18000 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 
18010 Pavina As-builts 1 LS $ 8 425.08 $ 8 425.08 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
18020 Drainaoe As-builts 1 LS $ 5 137.24 $ 5 137.24 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
18990 Paving and Drainage As-builts Subtotal $ 13,562.32 $ $ 0% $ $ 

19000 WATER AND SEWER AS-BUil TS 
19010 Water As-builts 1 LS $ 10 548.47 $ 10 548.47 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
19020 Sewer As-builts 1 LS $ 7 397.63 $ 7 397.63 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
19990 As-Builts Subtotal $ 17,946.10 $ $ 0% $ $ 

20000 FPL ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE ALLOWANCE 
20010 FPL Electrical Infrastructure Allowance 1 LS $ 75 000.00 $ 75 000.00 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
20990 FPL Electrical Infrastructure Allowance Subtotal $ 75,000.00 $ $ 0% $ $ 

21000 PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND 
21010 Bond 1 LS $ 46 840.80 $ 46 840.80 1.00 $ 46 840.80 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 46 840.80 $ -
21990 Pavment and Performance Bond Subtotal $ 46,840.80 $ 46,840.80 $ 100% $ 46,840.80 $ 

22000 CO #1 REVISE PIPE SIZE 
22010 Add 38x60 ERCP 43 LF $ 450.00 $ 19 350.00 43.00 $ 19 350.00 0.00 $ 43 100% $ 19 350.00 $ 
22020 Delete 36" RCP -43 LF $ 190.87 $ (8207.41) -43.00 $ (8207.41) 0.00 $ -43 100% $ (8207.41) $ -22990 CO #1 Revise Pipe Size Subtotal $ 11,142.59 $ 11,142.59 $ 100% $ 11,142.59 $ 

GRAND TOTAL $4,877,110.64 $ 675,801.31 $ 812,928.74 31% $ 1,488,730.07 $ 465,282.54 
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REQUISITION 
(SERIES 2022-1 PROJECT) 

Cordova Palms CDD 2022-1 Bonds Acquisition and Construction 
(Account #118690)

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under 
and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and The Bank of 
New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Jacksonville, Florida, as trustee (the "Trustee"), 
dated as of December 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented 
by the Third Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of July 1, 
2022 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 62

(B) Name of Payee: Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. 
ACH & Wire Instructions: 

Receiving Bank: Synovus Bank 
1148 Broadway 

Columbus, GA 31901 
ABA Routing Number: 061100606 

Beneficiary Name: Vallencourt Construction Co, Inc. 
449 Center St. Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

Account Number: 1011287909 

(C) Amount Payable: $4,677.07 to be paid by BNY Mellon from the 2022-1 Bonds
Acquisition & Construction Account 118690. Remaining balance of 
$416,161.91 to be paid by developer funding request. 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is
due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state
Costs of Issuance, if applicable):

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:
Cordova Palms CDD 2022-1 Bonds Acquisition and Construction
(Account #118690)

The undersigned hereby certifies that [obligations in the stated amount set forth 
above have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a 
proper charge against the Series 2022-1 Acquisition and Construction Account 
and the subaccount, if any, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above 
was incurred in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Series 2022-1 
Project and each represents a Cost of the Series 2022-1 Project, and has not previously 
been paid] OR [this requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Costs of Issuance 
Account that has not previously been paid]. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 

Cordova Palms Phase 1 - Western Lots and Connector - 
Contractor Payment Application 2021-39W-19RET-1 
(May 2023)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3266B238-E9C0-43A1-9AEA-5A7F68D8A055
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receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 

released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 

representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 

such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 

rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District. 

CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

ByL Lkf 
/Authorized Officer 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 

NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account, the 

undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Series 

2022-1 Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; 

(ii) the plans and specifications for the portion of the Series 2022-1 Project with respect to which 

such disbursement is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer attached as an 

Exhibit to the Third Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been amended or 

modified on the date hereof. 

Consulting Engineer 

June 19, 2023 

2 
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INVOICE 

Date: 05/17 /23 Period To: 5/17/2023 

To: Dream Finders Homes 

14701 Philips Highway, Suite 300 

Jacksonville, FL. 32256 

Attn.: Shawn Budd 

Project Description: Cordova Palms Phase 1 - Western Lots and Connector 

Account Summary: 

Gross: 

Retain age: 

Net; 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT _________________ _ 

CHANGEORDERSTODATE---------------------

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT ___________________ _ 

PERCENTAGECOMPLET~--------­ 100.00% 

WORKCOMPLETETO DATt--------------------

STORED MATERIALS ____________________ _ 

TOTAL COMPLETED &STORED-------------------

LESS RETAINAGE _________________ _ 

TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAIN AGE 

LESS PREVIOUS BILLINGS ____________________ _ 

CURRENT DU~-------------------

Sales 

This Period 

Sales 

To Date 

4,208,389.77 

420,838.98 

3,787,550.79 

Invoice#: 2021-39W-19 RET 

VCC Project #: 2021-39 

Application#: 19 (Western) RET 

$4,444,984.71 

$ (236,594.94) 

$ 4,208,389.77 

$ 4,208.389.77 

$ 

$ 4,208,389.77 

$ 

$ 4,208,389.77 

$ 3,787,550.79 

$ 420,838.98 

449 Center Street, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 I (904) 291-9330 I VALLENCOURT.COM 



June 19, 2023

420,838.98
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 (Instructions on reverse side) PAGE 
TO: Dream Finders Homes PROJECT: Cordova Palms Phase 1 - Western Lots and Connector APPLICATION#: 2021-39W-19 RET-1 Distribution to: 

14701 Philips Highway, Suite 300 
Jacksonville, FL. 32256 

FROM: Vallencourt Construction Company, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1889 
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
Change Orders approved in ADDITIONS 
previous months by Owner 

TOTAL 

Approved this Month 

Number I 
1 9/13/2022 $84,990.58 
2 

3 

4 
5 

TOTALS $ 84,990.58 
Net change by Change Orders 

DEDUCTIONS 

$321,585.52 

$ 321,585.52 
$ (236,594.94) 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been 
paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment shown 
issued and payments received form the Owner, and that current payment shown 

herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: Christian Taylor 

By •9f}ti Date: 5/17/2023 

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the 
data comprising the above application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the 
best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as 
indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and 
the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED 

PERIOD TO: 05/17 /23 [X] OWNER 

GENERAL CONTRACTORS PROJECT NO: 
VALLENCOURT PROJECT NO: 2021-39 

Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM .................................................................................................. .. 
2. Net change by Change Orders ........................................................................................ . 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 +- 2) ...................................................................... .. 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE .......................................................... . 
(Column G on G703) 

5. RETAINAGE: 

a. 10 % of Completed Work $ 

(Column D +Eon G703) 
b. _ % of Stored Materials $ __ _ 

(Column Fon G703) 
Total Retainage (Line Sa + Sb or 

Total in Column 1 of G703) ........................................................ .. 
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE: ............................................................................... . 

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) 
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR 

PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) ................................................ .. 
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ..................................................................................................... .. 
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE ................................................................... . 

(Line 3 less Line 6) 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED....................................................................................... .. ................ $ 

(Attach expla 
ENGINEER: 

tified differs from the amount applied for.) 

[X] ENGINEER 
[X] G.C. 

$ 4,444,984.71 --------
$ __ _;(;_23_6_,5_9_4._94..:..) 
$ 4,208,389.77 --------
$ ___ 4"-,2_0_;8,;_3_89_. 7_7_ 

$ 
$ 4,208,389.77 

$ 3,787,550.79 
$ 420,838.98 
$ 

By: Date: ______ _ 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 

AIA DOCUMENT G702 * APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT* MAY 1983 EDITION* AIA*@ 1983 

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YOUR AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON D.C. 20006 G702-1986 
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Schedule of Contract Values 

AJA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTI Fl CATE FOR PAYMENT, containing Cordova Palms Phase 1 • Western Lots and Connector 

Contractor's signed Certification is attached. 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Dream Finders Homes 

Use Column I on Contracts where available retainage for line items may apply. 

A B C D E F 
ITEM DESCRIPTION SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS 

NU. UtWUKK. VALUt. --- --- l'Kt.:)t.NILT 

FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD STORED 

APPLICATION lNOTJN 

(D+E) DORE) 

... oue~,or 

.. vv> MODIIIZaCIOn anu .:>lte r rep $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 
L. 004 Storm water Pollution Prevention Plan 12446.73 $ 12,446.73 $ 

"· uuo 11.oauway <..ons,rucuon 304012.27 $ 304,012.27 $ 
't. vv, otorm uramage .:,ys,em 145088.71 $ 145,088.71 $ 
J. v..1..v .~ ................. J ............... u1a111 35350 $ 35,350.00 $ 
o. u» Yvvn ro,au,e vva,er .:,ys,em 71867.88 $ 71,867.88 $ 
,. u>< YVVU urav1,y aewer ays,em 40208.96 $ 40,208.96 $ 
ti. 013 COSA Force Main System 4319.96 $ 4,319.96 $ 
'1. .Ul'I· ,rngauon ,ieeves ana r.1ecmca111 e,epnonet'--", v <..onuull 20658.5 $ 20,658.50 $ 
,u. 015 Seeding and Mulching and Sod 3062.7 $ 3,062.70 $ 
u. urn ,es,mg 

13078.73 $ 13,078.73 $ ·~-1u• i-avmg ana uramage flS·oUh"' 6429.1 $ 6,429.10 $ 
1.:,. 1u1t1 vvarer1rorcemam1.:,ewer flS-ouurs 5143.28 $ 5,143.28 $ 

"'· 1u,w i-aymem anu i-enormance oonu 14688.04 $ 14,688.04 $ 
1vves1.ern 

.. 1uu, ,,,ou1,1za,10n anu .:,I,e rrep 60000 $ 60,000.00 $ 
L. 1uu4 ,cormwacer i-ouunon i-revennon i-1an 16115.76 $ 16,115.76 $ 

"· IUUtl 11.oauway L.OilSffUCUOil 792385.59 $ 792,385.59 $ 
't. 1uu-, .,,o,m uramage .:,ys,em 958379.55 $ 958,379.55 $ 

"· 1u ,u noauway unueruram 53025 $ 53,025.00 $ 
0. 1uu L.U>A l'Ouw,e vvacer ,yscem 844222.45 $ 844,222.45 $ 

I. 1uu L.U>A uravu:y ,ewer .:,ysrem 864748.06 $ 864,748.06 $ 
'1. 1u><t ,rngauon .:,1eeves anu r.,ecmca,,, e1ep11one1'--", v e,onum, 20222 $ 20,221.50 $ 
,u. 1 u ,a .:,eeumg anu ,,, u,c11mg anu .:,Ou 14096 $ 14,095.80 $ 
u. 1u10 1escmg 41276 $ 41,275.99 $ 
!L. 1u11 ravmgana uramageAS·t1u11rs 12858 $ 12,858.19 $ 

'"· 1 urn vva,er, rorcemam1.:,ewer flS•ouuc,; 18966 $ 18,965.83 $ .... 1 v~v raymen, anu rer,ormance aonu 52336 $ 52,336.13 $ 
1~- 1 <..nange uraers -236595 $ (236,594.94) $ 

G 
TOTAL % 

l.UMl'Lt.lt.U lV+l,J 

AND STORED 

TOOATI:: 

(D+E+FJ 

$ 20,000.00 100% 

$ 12,446.73 100% 

$ 304,012.27 100% 

$ 145,088.71 100% 

$ 35,350.00 100% 

$ 71,867.88 100% 

$ 40,208.96 100% 

$ 4,319.96 100% 

$ 20,658.50 100% 

$ 3,062.70 100% 

$ 13,078.73 100% 

$ 6,429.10 100% 

$ 5,143.28 100% 

$ 14,688.04 100% 

$ 60,000.00 100% 

$ 16,115.76 100% 

$ 792,385.59 100% 

$ 958,379.55 100% 

$ 53,025.00 100% 

$ 844,222.45 100% 

$ 864,748.06 100% 

$ 20,221.50 100% 

$ 14,095.80 100% 

$ 41,275,99 100% 

$ 12,858.19 100% 

$ 18,965.83 100% 

$ 52,336.13 100% 

$ (236,594.94) 100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 

APPLICATION DATE, 

PERIOD TO, 

VCC PROJECT#, 

H 
BALANCE 

IUtlNl!,H 

(C·GJ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2021-39W19RET 

05/17 /23 

05/17/23 

2021-39 

I 
RETAINAGE 

2,000.00 

1,244.67 

30,401.23 

14,508.87 

3,535.00 

7,186.79 

4,020.90 

432.00 

2,065.85 

306.27 

1,307.87 

642.91 

514.33 

1,468.80 

6,000.00 

1,611.58 

79,238.56 

95,837.96 

5,302.50 

84,422.25 

86,474.81 

2,022.15 

1,409.58 

4,127.60 

1,285.82 

1,896.58 

5,233.61 

(23,659.49) 
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Schedule of Contract Values 

AJA Document G702,APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing Cordova Palms Phase 1 - Western Lots and Connector 

Contractor's signed Certification is attached. 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Dream Finders Homes 

Use Column I on Contracts where available retainage for line items may apply. 

A B C D E F 
ITEM DESCRIPTION SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS 

NU, Ut WUKI\ VALU.t. --- --- t'Kt.:)t.1'01.Y 

FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD STORED 

APPLICATION (NOTIN 

(D+EJ DORE) 

TOTAL---------------------------------> $ 4,208,389.77 $ 4,208,389.77 $ $ 

G 
TOTAL % 

l.UMt'Lt.1.t.U ll>-+-1..J 

ANO STORED 

TO DATE 

(D+E+F) 

$ 4,208,389.77 100.00% $ 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 

APPLICATION DATE: 

PERIOD TO, 

VCC PROJECT#: 

H 
BALANCE 

IUl'INl!)H 

(C-G) 

$ 

2021-39W19RET 

05/17/23 

05/17/23 

2021-39 

I 
RETAINAGE 

420,838.98 
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To: 
Address: 

Project Name: 

Dream Finders Homes 
Jacksonville, Fl 

Cordova Palms Ph. 1 

Contact: 
Phone: 
Fax: 
Bid Number: 

Project Location: St. Augustine Bid Date: 4/26/2021 

Item# Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price 

Collector 
0 l. Mobilization And Site Preparation 
100 General Conditions 1.00 LS $13,000.00 
400 Surveying 1.00 LS $7,000.00 

Total Price for above 01. Mobilization And Site Preparation Items: 

04, Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
300 NPDES Permit Compliance 9.00 MO $503.06 
304 NPOES Reporting 9.00 MO $879.91 

Tot.al Price for above 04. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Items: 

08, Roadway Construction 

608 Inlet Protection 11.00 EACH $179.98 
1118 Final Oressout And Backfill Curb 1.00 LS $11,802.29 
1302 Subgrade for Sidewalk 575.00 SY $3.54 
1304 Subsoil Stabilization 4,065.00 SY $7.61 
1304 Subsoil Stabilization For MUP 1,305.00 SY $10.01 
1401 4" limerock (MUP) 1,305.00 SY $19.19 
1403 8" Umerock (HD) 3,470.00 SY $15.19 
1407 6" Crushed Concrete Base (Stabilized Area) 140.00 SY $28.95 
1503 1" Asphalt Pavement HD SP 9.5 (2nd Lift) 3,470.00 SY $8.21 
1505 1 1/2" Asphalt Pavement (MUP 1 lift) 1,305.00 SY $13.69 
1505 1 1/2" Asphalt Pavement HD SP 12.5 (1st Lift) 3,470.00 SY $10.94 
1517 Prime Llmerock 4,775.00 SY $0.60 
1518 Tack Coat 3,470.00 SY $0.60 
1700 Striping & Signs (Collector Road) 1.00 LS $12,699.57 
1805 18" City Std. Curb & Gutter 2,065.00 LF $15.19 
2000 Sidewalks 5,150.00 SF $4.28 
2005 A.D.A. Handicap Ramps 6.00 EACH $239.98 
2006 A.D.A. Mats 155.00 SF $36.00 

Total Price for above 08. Roadway Construction Items: 

09, Storm Drainage System 

3003 Dewater Storm Drain 265.00 Lf $19.22 
3026 Curb Inlet 0-6' Deep 7.00 EACH $3,327.66 
3027 Curb Inlet 6-8' Deep 2.00 EACH $4,412.48 
3028 Curb Jn1et 8-10' Deep 1.00 EACH $6,080.25 
3040 Dbl. Curb Inlet 0-6' Deep 1.00 EACH $5,883.41 
3075 Storm Top Adjustments 12.00 EACH $460.89 
3077 Underdrain Stubs From Inlets 440.00 LF $34.89 
3184 15" RCP 0·6' Deep 117.00 LF $86.72 
3191 18" RCP 0-6' Deep 311.00 LF $65.30 
3192 18" RCP 6-8' Deep 40.00 LF $76.39 
3198 24" RCP 0-6' Deep 182.00 LF $84.99 
3199 24" RCP 6-8' Deep 225.00 LF $85.47 
3260 18H RCP Plug 1.00 EACH $959.32 
3279 Punch Out Storm Drain 875.00 LF $1.90 
3280 1V Storm Drain 875.00 LF $4.80 

Total Price for above 09. Stonn Drainage System Items: 

Total Price 

$13,000.00 
$7,000.00 

$20,000.00 

$4,527.54 
$7,919.19 

$12,446.73 

$1,979.78 
$11,802.29 
$2,035.50 

$30,934.65 
$13,063.05 
$25,042.95 
$52,709.30 
$4,053.00 

$28,488.70 
$17,865.45 
$37,961.80 
$2,865.00 
$2,082.00 

$12,699.57 
$31,367.35 
$22,042.00 
$1,439.88 
$5,580.00 

$304,012.27 

$5,093.30 
$23,293.62 
$8,824.96 
$6,080.25 
$5,883.41 
$5,530.68 

$15,351.60 
$10,146.24 
$20,308.30 

$3,055.60 
$15,468.18 
$19,230.75 

$959,32 
$1,662.50 
$4,200.00 

$145,088,71 
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10. Roadway Underdrain 
3263 Roadway Underdrain (Basis of Bid) 1,000.00 LF $35.35 $35,350.00 lUUU lUUU • • .:s:,,j:,u,uu • .:s:,,s:,u.uu 1uuu10 

Total Price for above 10. Roadway Underdrain Items: $35,350.00 s s 35,350.00 $ 35,350.00 100% 

11. City Of St. Augustine Water Distribution System 
7011 16" DR18 PVC Water Main 145.00 LF $98.14 $14,230.30 140 14> • • 14,L.:SU . .:SU • 14,L.:SU . .:SU 1uuu10 

7012 12" DR18 PVC Water Main 160.00 LF $59.25 $9,480.00 lbU lbU • • '::f,4tlU.UU • 'J,4l:SU.UU lUUu/o 

7015 6" DR18 PVC Water Main 20.00 LF $20.70 $414.00 ,u ,u , • 414.UU • 414.UU 1uuu10 

7020 16" Joint Restraints 8.00 EACH $606.67 $4,853.36 " " , • 4,ts::>.:S . .:Sb • 4,tl::>.:S . .:Sb lUUo/o 

7021 12" Joint Restraints 6.00 EACH $329.16 $1,974.96 b 0 • • 1,"::1/4.':lb • l,'J/4.'::fb lUUo/o 

7094.05 16" Gate Valve 1.00 EACH $8,281.26 $8,281.26 l • • tl,LtH.Lb • ts,LtH.lb lUUo/o 

7095 121t Gate Valve 1.00 EACH $3,610.10 $3,610.10 l • • .:S,blU,lU • .:S,blU.lU lUU"/o 

7098 6" Gate Valve 2.00 EACH $1,346.51 $2,693.02 
, • • L,b':IS.UL • l,b':IS.UL lUU"/o 

7101 Sample Point 1.00 EACH $619.91 $619.91 l • bl':l,'H • bl'-J.':Jl lUU"/o 

7102 Locate Wire Box 1.00 EACH $386.76 $386.76 l • jtjt,,/t, • .:Stlb./b lUU"/o 

7104 Valve Box Installation 4.00 EACH $190.32 $761.28 4 4 , • /bl.ltl • /bl.Lt! lUU"/o 

7105 Flushing Hydrant 1.00 EACH $1,424.57 $1,424.57 l , • 1,4L.q.,::,/ • 1,4L4.::>/ lUU"/o 

7106 Fire Hydrant 2.00 EACH $3,763.93 $7,527.86 
, , , /,:,L/.Hb , f,:,L/.Hb lUU"/o 

7109 16 x 12" Tee 1.00 EACH $2,183.31 $2,183.31 l • • L,ltjj,jl , L,!Hj,jl lUU"/o 

7112 16 x 6" Tee 1.00 EACH $1,728.89 $1,728.89 l • , 1,/LH.H':I , 1,/LH.H':I lUU"/o 

7119 12 X 6" Tee 1.00 EACH $1,029.21 $1,029.21 l • • l,UL':l.ll • l,UL':I.Ll lUU"/o 

7154 6" 90 Bend 2.00 EACH $372.58 $745.16 t • • /4:,,lb • 14:,,10 iuuv;o 

7156 16" 45 Bend 4.00 EACH $1,476.54 $5,906.16 4 4 • • :,,':1Ub,lb • :,,':IUb.lb 1uuv10 

7157 12" 45 Bend 2.00 EACH $857.12 $1,714.24 
, • • l,I 14,L4 • l,/ 14.L4 lUUVfo 

7192 12· cap 1.00 EACH $444.53 $444.53 l , • 444,:,j • 444,:,j lUU"/o 

7246 Punch Out for Water Main 325.00 LF $2.11 $685.75 j,0 j,0 , • t,lj:,,1:, • ots:,.1:, lUUVfo 

7248 Flushing & srs for Water Main 325.00 LF $0.95 $308.75 j,, j,, > • jUH./:, • jUH.t:, 1uuv10 

7249 locate Wire Test For Water Main 325.00 LF $0.55 $178.75 j,, j,, , 1/!j,/:, • 1/ts,/:, lUUVfo 

7250 Pressure Test for Water Main 325.00 LF $2.11 $685.75 j,, j,, • t,!j:,,/:, • t)!j:,,/:, 1uuv1o 

Total Price for above 11. City Of St. Augustine Water Distribution System Items: $71,867.88 $ $ 71,867.88 $ 71,867.88 100% 

12. City Of St. Augustine Gravity Sanitary Sewer System 
4003 Dewater Gravity Sewer 153.00 LF $20.00 $3,060.00 !>j 1,j > • j,UbU.UU • j,UbU.UU lUU"/o 

4016 Type A Manhole 8-10' deep 1.00 EACH $8,942.51 $8,942.51 l l • • H,':liiL:,l , ts,':14L,:,l 1uuv10 

4018 Type A Manhole 12-14' deep 1.00 EACH $11,825.37 $11,825.37 l , • 11,tsL:,,j/ , 11,tsL:,.j/ 1uuv1o 

4057 Fiberglass Lined Manhole 12-14' deep 1.00 EACH $5,181.36 $5,181.36 l , , :,,ltsLjb , ::>,lHLjb lUU"/o 

4068 Manhole Top Out 3.00 EACH $281.67 $845.01 j , • ts4J.Ul , ts4:,.u1 1uuv10 

4069 Pour Inverts 3.00 EACH $257.97 $773.91 j , • //j,':;11 , /fj,':11 1uuv10 

4104 10M SOR 26 Sewer Main 10-12' Deep 103.00 LF $55.53 $5,719.59 lUj lUj , • :,,/ l':1,:,':, • :,,/ l':1.J':I lUUVfo 

4114 8" SOR 26 Sewer Main 10-12' Deep 50.00 LF $43.35 $2,167.50 ,u ,u , • L,lb/,JU • L,lb/ .JU 1uuv10 

4144 Punch Out Sewer 153.00 LF $3.87 $592.11 1,j !>j , • J':IL.11 • :,<:1L.ll 1uuv10 

4146 TV Test Sewer Main 153.00 LF $7.20 $1,101.60 1,j !>j • • l,1Ul.bU • 1,lUl.bU 1uuv10 

Total Price for above 12. City Of St. Augustine Gravity Sanitary Sewer System Items: $40,208.96 $ $ 40,208.96 $ 40,208.96 100% 

13. City Of St. Augustine Force Main System 
6015 6" PVC DR 18 Force Main 75.00 LF $20.86 $1,564.50 

,, ,, • • 1,:,04,:,u • 1,:,04,:,u lUU"/o 

6024 6" Joint Restraints 3.00 EACH $156.67 $470.01 j j • • 4/U,Ul • 4/U,Ul lUU"/o 

6120 6" 45 Bend 2.00 EACH $584.62 $1,169.24 
, > • l,1b':1.L4 • 1,lb':1,L4 lUUV/o 

6155 6" cap 1.00 EACH $383.70 $383.70 l • • j!jj,/U • jljj./U lUU"/o 

6181 locate Wire Box 1.00 EACH $386.76 $386.76 l , • j!jb./b • j!jb.fb lUU"/o 

6183 Punch Out Force Main 75.00 LF $1.90 $142.50 
,, ,, , • 14l,!JU • 14L.!JU lUU"/o 

6185 locate Wire Test for Force Main 75.00 LF $0.60 $45.00 
,, ,, , • q.:,.uu • 4:,,uu 1uuv10 

6186 Pressure Test for Force Main 75.00 LF $2.11 $158.25 
,, ,, , • l!Jts.L::> , 1::>H.L::> 1uuv10 

Total Price for above 13. City Of St. Augustine Force Main System Items: $4,319.96 $ $ 4,319.96 $ 4,319.96 100% 

14. Irrigation Sleeves And Electrical/Telephone/CAlV Conduit 
11001.02 SCH 40 PVC Sleeves, 2.5" 500.00 LF $10.00 $5,000.00 ,uu ,uu • :,,uuu.uu • :,,uuu.uu lUU"/o 

11001.03 SCH 40 PVC Sleeves, 3" 200.00 LF $15.63 $3,126.00 ,uu ,uu • • j,llb,UU • j,llb.UU lUU"/o 

11001.04 SCH 40 PVC Steeves, 4" 250.00 LF $19.23 $4,807.50 ,,u <OU , • 4,tmi.:,u • 4,t:SU/,:,U lUU"/o 

11001.06 SCH 40 PVC Steeves, 6" 250.00 LF $30.90 $7,725.00 ,,u ,,u • • 1,1L:,.uu • 1,1L:,.uu lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 14. Irrigation Sleeves And Electrical/Telephone/CATV Conduit Items: $20,658.50 $ 20,658.50 $ 20,658.50 100% 

15. Seeding And Mulching And Sod 
1205 Right of Way Sod 305.00 SY $2.70 $823.50 jU, jU, • l:ilj,:,U • ljlj,:,U 1uuv10 

1206 Right of Way Seed and Muk::h 4,665.00 SY $0.48 $2,239.20 4bb!:I 'tbb!:I , • l,Lj';l,LU • l,lj':l,LU lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 15. Seeding And Mulching And Sod Items: $3,062.70 s s 3,062.70 s 3,062.70 100% 
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16. Testing 
1110 Earthwork Density Testing (Collector) 1.00 LS $13,078.73 $13,078.73 1 > > U,U/tl.fj > l.:S,U/t,,/j lUUo/o 

Total Price for above 16. Testing Items: $13,078.73 $ $ 13,078.73 $ 13,078.73 100% 

17. Paving And Drainage As-Builts 
500 Paving and Drainage As Builts 1.00 LS $6,429.10 $6,429.10 1 > > b,4.t:':1.lU > b,4L':1,1U lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 17. Paving And Drainage As~Builts Items: $6,429.10 s $ 6,429.10 $ 6,429.10 100% 

18. Water Forcemain And Sewer As-Builts 
500 Water, Forcemain, lift Station, and Sewer As Builts 1.00 LS $5,143.28 $5,143.28 1 > > :J,14j,ltl > ),14j,,!tl 1uuv;o· 

Total Price for above 18. Water Forcemain And Sewer As~Bullts Items: $5,143.28 $ 5,143.28 $ 5,143.28 100% 

20. Payment And Performace Bond 
201 Payment & Performance Bonds 1.00 LS $14,688.04 $14,688.04 1 > > 14,btltW4 > 14,btH:i.U4 1uuv10 

Total Price for above 20. Payment And Performace Bond Items: $14,688.04 $ 14,688.04 $ 14,688.04 100% 

Total Price for above Collector Items: $696,354.86 

Western 
01. Mobilization And Site Preparation 
100 General Conditions 1.00 LS $40,000.00 $40,000.00 1 > > 4U,UUU.UU > 4U,UUU.UU lUUo/0 

400 Surveying 1.00 LS $20,000.00 $20,000.00 1 > > t.U,UUU.UU > .:::u,uuu.uu lUUo/o 

Total Price for above 01. Mobilization And Site Preparation Items: $60,000.00 $ 60,000.00 60,000.00 100% 

04. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
300 NPDES Permit Compliance 12.00 MO $503.06 $6,036.72 lL lL > > b,Ujb,/t. > b,Ujb,/t. lUUo/o 

304 NPDES Rep0rting 12.00 MO $839.92 $10,079.04 lL lL > > 1U,U/':1,U4 > 1U,U/':1,U4 lUUo/o 

Total Price for above 04. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Items: $16,115.76 16,115.76 $ 16,115.76 100% 

08. Roadway Construction 
608 Inlet Protection 33.00 EACH $179.98 $5,939.34 jj jj , > :J,':1j':1,j4 > :J,':1j':1,j4 lUUo/o 

1118 Final Dressout And Backfill Curb 1.00 LS $26,863.19 $26,863.19 1 > > t.b,l:ibj,l':1 > t.b,l:ibj,1':1 lUUo/o 

1302 Subgrade for Sidewalk 23S.00 SY $3.54 $831.90 Ljo Ljo > > l:ijl.':1U > l:ijl.':1U lUUo/o 

1304 Subsoil Stabilization 20,30S.00 SY $7.55 $153,302.75 t.UjU:J t.UjU:J , > l:Jj,jUt..t:J > 1:Jj,jUt../:J lUUo/o 

1402 6" limerock (LD) 17,130.00 SY $12.40 $212,412.00 1/UU 1/UU > > t.lt.,41t..UU > t.lt.,4lt.,UU lUUo/o 

1407 6" Crushed Concrete Base (Stabllized Area) 45S.00 SY $14.66 $6,670.30 400 400 > > b,b/U,jU > b,b/U,jU lUUo/o 

1502 3/4" Asphalt Pavement LD SP 9.5 (2nd Lift) 17,130.00 SY $S.67 $97,127.10 1/UU 1/ ljU > > ':11,lt.l.lU ':1/,lt./,lU lUUo/o 

1503 1" Asphalt Pavement HD SP 12.5 (1st Lift) 17,130.00 SY $7.0S $120,766.SO 1/UU l / ljU > > lt.U,/bb,:JU lt.U,/bb.:JU lUUo/o 

1517 Prime limerock 17,130.00 SY $0.60 $10,278.00 1/UU 1/UU > > lU,t./1:i,UU > lU,t./1:i.UU lUUo/o 

1518 Tack Coat 17,130.00 SY $0.60 $10,278.00 1/UU 1/UU > > lU,t./1:i,UU > !U,t./1:i,UU lUUo/o 

1700 Striping & Signs (Western) 1.00 LS $14,908.55 $14,908.SS 1 > > 14,':1Ul:i.:J:J > 14,':1Ul:i.:J:J lUUo/o 

1804 18" Miami Curb & Gutter 12,240.00 LF $9.34 $114,321.60 lt.t.4U lt.t.4U > > 114,jt.l.bU > 114,jt.l.bU lUUo/o 

2000 Sidewalks 2,095.00 SF $4.28 $8,966.60 t.U':1:J t.U':1:J > > l:i,':1bb,bU > l:i,':1bb.bU lUUo/o 

2005 A.D.A. Handicap Ramps 12.00 EACH $239.98 $2,879.76 lL lL > > t.,1:il':1,/b > t.,l:il':1,/b lUUo/o 

2006 A.D.A. Mats 190.00 SF $36.00 $6,840.00 i,u ,~u > > b,1:i4U,UU > b,l:i4U.UU lUUo/o 

Total Price for above 08. Roadway Construction Items: $792,385.59 792,385.59 792,385.59 100% 

09. Storm Drainage System 
3003 Dewater Storm Drain 3,S54.00 LF $19.22 $68,307.88 jJ:J4 j:J:J4 > > bl:i,jU/,1:itl > bl:i,jU/,1:itj lUUo/0 

3020 Type "E" Inlet 6-8' Deep 1.00 EACH $6,985.26 $6,98S.26 1 > > b,':11:i:J.t.b > b,':1tjJ,t.b lUUo/o 

3022 Type "E" Inlet 10-12' Deep 1.00 EACH $10,151.93 $10,151.93 1 > > lU,l:Jl.';lj > 1U,l:Jl.':1j lUUo/o 

3026 Curb Inlet 0-6' Deep 4.00 EACH $3,327.66 $13,310.64 4 4 > > U,jlU,b.q. > U,jlU,b4 lUUo/o 

3027 Curb Inlet 6-8' Deep 8.00 EACH $4,412.48 $35,299.84 tl tl > > j:J,.C:::':1':1,1:i.q. > j:J,t.':1':1,tj4 lUUo/o 

3028 Curb Inlet 8-10' Deep 10.00 EACH $6,080.25 $60,802.50 lU 1U > > bU,l:iUt.,!>U > bU,tjUt.,:JU lUUo/o 

3029 Curb Inlet 10-12' Deep 2.00 EACH $9,284.13 $18,568.26 L > > H:S,:Jbl:i,t.b > 11:i,:Jbtj,t.b lUUo/o 

3040 Dbl. Curb Inlet 0-6' Deep 2.00 EACH $5,883.41 $11,766.82 L > > 11,/bb.l:i.C::: > 11,/bb,tjt. lUUo/o 

3041 Dbl. Curb Inlet 6-8' Deep 4.00 EACH $8,176.65 $32,706.60 4 4 > > j,C:::,/Ub.bU > jf.,/Ub,bU lUUo/o 

3042 Dbl. Curb Inlet 8-10' Deep 1.00 EACH $9,7S7.26 $9,7S7.26 1 > > ':1,/:J/,t.b > ':1,/:J/,t.b lUUo/o 

30S4 Control Structure 0-6' Deep Heavy lift 15 Tons 1.00 EACH $14,820.20 $14,820.20 1 > > 14,1:i.C:::U.t.U > l"t,l:it.U,t.U lUUo/o 

30SS Control Structure 6-8' Deep Heavy lift 15 Tons 1.00 EACH $16,522.16 $16,522.16 1 , > lb,:Jt.t..lb > lb,:J.C:::.C:::.lb lUUo/o 

3061 Storm Manhole 0-6' Deep 2.00 EACH $7,810.32 $1S,620.64 L > > l:J,bt.U,b.q. > l:J,bt.U.b4 lUUo/o 

3075 Storm Top Adjustments 40.00 EACH $460.89 $18,43S.60 ,u ,u > 1ts,4j:J,bU > ll:i,4j:J,bU 1UU'1o 

3077 Underdrain Stubs From Inlets 1,240.00 LF $34.89 $43,263.60 lt.4U 11..q.u > 4j,t.bj,bU > 4j,.C:::bj,bU lUUo/o 

3085 18" Mitered End Section 2.00 EACH $861.36 $1,722.72 L > > l,lt.t..lt. > l,lt.l..11. lUUo/o 
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3086 24~ Mitered End Section 1.00 EACH $1,395.22 $1,395.22 l > > 1,j'J!>.l.l > l,S'J!>.LL lUUo/o 

3087 30M Mitered End Section 3.00 EACH $1,730.23 $5,190.69 j , > ::>,l"JU.b'J > !>,l'JU,t>'J 1UU% 

3088 36M Mitered End Section 5.00 EACH $2,048.62 $10,243.10 
, , > > 1U,.l4S.1U > lU,Lq.S.!U 1UU% 

3089 42" Mitered End Section 1.00 EACH $4,541.41 $4,541.41 l , > 4,!>41.41 > 4,!>41.41 lUU"/o 

3184 15" RCP 0-6' Deep 230.00 LF $62.54 $14,384.20 ljU ljU , > 14,jtl4,LU > 14,jt:14.LU lUU"/o 

3185 15" RCP 6-8' Deep 61.00 LF $84.00 $5,124.00 01 01 , > !>,1L4,VU > !>,1L4.UU lUUo/o 

3186 15" RCP 8-10' Deep 29.00 LF $87.29 $2,531.41 ,s ,s , > L,!>jl.41 > L,!>Sl.41 lUUo/o 

3192 18" RCP 6-8' Deep 718.00 LF $76.53 $54,948.54 110 110 , > !>4,'J41j,!)4 > !>4,'J4t:S.!>4 lUUo/o 

3193 18" RCP 8-10' Deep 176.00 LF $71.98 $12,668.48 l/0 l/0 , > lt:,bbtt4tl > 1L,bbts.4t:I lUUo/o 

3198 24" RCP 0-6' Deep 41.00 LF $89.68 $3,676.88 41 41 , > j,b/b,l:Stl > S,b/b,tltl lUUo/o 

3199 24" RCP 6-8' Deep 241.00 LF $90.66 $21,849.06 l41 l41 > > l.1,tl4'J,Ub > t.1,lj4"J.Ub lUUo/o 

3200 24" RCP 8-10' Deep 510.00 LF $91.81 $46,823.10 ,iu ,iu > > 4b,tlLS,lU > 4b,tll.S.!U 1uuv10 

3207 30" RCP 8-10' Deep 1,000.00 LF $119.78 $119,780.00 lUUU lUUU > > ll'J,/tlU,UU > 11'),/tsU.UU lUU"/o 

3208 30" RCP 10-12' Deep 70.00 LF $146.70 $10,269.00 /U /U > > lU,l.b'i,UU > !U,l.b'J.UU 1uuv10 

3212 36" RCP 0-6' Deep w/115 CT of Flowable FIii 558.00 LF $184.93 $103,190.94 »o ,00 > > !Uj,1 '::IU,'::14 > 1Uj,1':1U.'J4 wuv;o 
3213 36" RCP 6-8' Deep w/15 CY of Flowable Fill 99.00 LF $208.13 $20,604.87 ss ss > > LU,bUq.,t:1/ > I.U,bU4.tl/ 1uuv10 

3214 36" RCP 8-10' Deep 306.00 LF $155.54 $47,595.24 jUO jUO > > 4/,!)';l!>,l.4 > 4/,:,,;:,,1.4 !UV% 

3215 36" RCP 10-12' Deep 184.00 LF $170.17 $31,311.28 104 104 , > .H,Sll.l.tl > Sl,Sll.l.tl lUU"/o 

3222 42" RCP 10-12" Deep 160.00 LF $211.78 $33,884.80 !OU !OU , > .:S.:S,tlt:14,tlU > .:S.:S,tlt:14.tlU lUU"/o 

3262 36" RCP Plug 1.00 EACH $959.32 $959.32 l > > ';l::,';l,jt, > ';l":)';l,jt, lUU"/o 

3279 Punch Out Storm Drain 4,383.00 LF $1.90 $8,327.70 4.:Stl.:S 4.:Stl.:S , > tl,.:SU.IU > tl,.:SU./U lUU"/o 

3280 TV Storm Drain 4,383.00 LF $4.80 $21,038.40 4.:Stl.:S 4.:Sts.:S > > t.l,U.:Stl.4U > t.l,U.:Stl.4U lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 09. Stonn Drainage System Items: $958,379.55 958,379.55 $ 958,379.55 100% 

10. Roadway Underdrain 
3263 Roadway Underdrain (Basis of Bid) 1,500.00 LF $35.35 $53,025.00 l:>UU 1:,uu > > :,.:s,ut.:>.uu > ::>.:S,Ut.":J.UU iuuv;o 

Total Price for above 10. Roadway Underdrain Items: $53,025.00 53,025.00 $ 53,025.00 100% 

11. City Of St. Augustine Water Distribution System 
7011 16" DR18 PVC Water Main 410.00 LF $98.14 $40,237.40 41U 41U > > 4U,t..:S/,4U > 4U,t..:S/,4U lUU"/o 

7012 12" DR18 PVC Water Main 3,080.00 LF $57.14 $175,991.20 .:SUtsU .:SUtsU > > 1/::>,';l":H,t.U > 1/":J,'i'il.t.U lUU"/o 

7014 8" DR18 PVC Water Main 2,045.00 LF $30.77 $62,924.65 t.U4::> t.U4":J > > bt.,':1L4.b:> > bL,';lt.4,b::> lUU"/o 

7015 6" DR18 PVC Water Main 130.00 LF $20.70 $2,691.00 uu uu > > t.,b';ll.UU > L,b'il.UU lUU"/o 

7016 4" DR18 PVC Water Main 1,085.00 LF $13.28 $14,408.80 lUts::> lUtl:> > > 14,4Uts.tsU > l'J,<q-Utl.tlU lUU"/o 

7020 16" Joint Restraints 10.00 EACH $606.67 $6,066.70 lU lU > > b,Ubb,/U > b,Ubb,/U lUU"/o 

7021 12" Joint Restraints 56.00 EACH $329.16 $18,432.96 ,o ,o > > lts,4.:SL,';lb > ltl,<q-.:SL.';lb lUUo/o 

7023 8" Joint Restraints 36.00 EACH $198.16 $7,133.76 j0 j0 > > /,1.:S.:S./b > I,1.1.:S./b 1uuv10 

7025 4" Joint Restraints 9.00 EACH $124.24 $1,118.16 s s , > l,lltl.lb > l,lltl.lb 1uuv10 

7088.05 16" Sleeve 1.00 EACH $1,523.29 $1,523.29 l , > l,:>L.:S,L';I > 1,::,i:::.:s.L';I 1uuv10 

7094.05 16" Gate Valve 1.00 EACH $8,281.26 $8,281.26 l > > tl,t.tH.t.b > tl,t.tll.Lb lUUo/o 

7095 12" Gate Valve 7.00 EACH $3,610.10 $25,270.70 I , > L:>,t./U./U > L::>,t./U./U 1uuv10 

7097 8" Gate Valve 7.00 EACH $2,041.04 $14,287.28 I > > 1,q.,t.ts/,Ltl > 14,t.tl/.Ltl 1uuv1o 

7098 6" Gate Valve 13.00 EACH $1,346.51 $17,504.63 u u > > l/,:>U4,b.'.S > l/,OU4.bj 1uuv1o 

7101 Sample Point 5.00 EACH $619.91 $3,099.55 
, > > .'.S,U'i';I,:,:, > .'.S,U';l';I,::,::, lUU"/o 

7102 locate Wire Box 14.00 EACH $386.76 $5,414.64 14 14 > > :>,414,b4 > ::>,414.04 lUU"/o 

7104 Valve Box Installation 28.00 EACH $190.32 $5,328.96 ,o '" > > :>,.:SLtl,';lb > ::,,jLtl,';lb lUU"/o 

7105 Flushing Hydrant 3.00 EACH $1,424.57 $4,273.71 j j > > 4,t./j,/ l > 4,t./.:S,/1 lUU"/o 

7106 Fire Hydrant 13.00 EACH $3,763.93 $48,931.09 lj u > > 4tl,'i.:Sl.U':1 > 4ts,':1.:Sl.U"J lUU"/o 

7109 16 x 12" Tee 1.00 EACH $2,183.31 $2,183.31 l , > L,ltlj,jl > L,lts.:S,.:Sl lUU"/o 

7116 12 X 12" Tee 3.00 EACH $1,444.68 $4,334.04 j , > 4,.:S.:S4,U4 > 4,.:S.:S4.U4 lUU"/o 

7118 12 X 8" Tee 1.00 EACH $1,132.13 $1,132.13 1 , > 1,i.:st..1.:s > l,l.1t..l.:S lUU"/o 

7119 12 X 6" Tee 7.00 EACH $1,029.21 $7,204.47 I > > l,LU4.4/ > /,t.U4.4/ lUU"/o 

7132 8x8"Tee 1.00 EACH $745.69 $745.69 1 , > /40.b':I > /4::>,b'i lUU"/o 

7133 8x6"'Tee 6.00 EACH $630.41 $3,782.46 0 0 , > .:S,/t:IL.4b > .:S,/tst..4b lUU"/o 

7154 6" 90 Bend 13.00 EACH $372.58 $4,843.54 u lj , > 4,t:14.:S.::>4 > 4,ts4.:S.:>4 lUU"/o 

7157 12" 45 Bend 3.00 EACH $857.12 $2,571.36 j > > L,':J/1..:Sb > t.,":JI l..:Sb lUU"/o 

7159 8" 45 Bend 5.00 EACH $472.45 $2,362.25 
, , > t.,.:SbL.L::> > t.,.:Sbt..t.:> lUU"/o 

7161 4" 45 Bend 3.00 EACH $286.09 $858.27 j > > ts!:ltl,L/ > ts":Jts,t./ lUU"/o 

7165 8" 22.5 Bend 4.00 EACH $469.66 $1,878.64 4 4 > > l,tl/ts,b4 > l,ts/ts,04 1uuv10 

7167 4" 22.5 Bend 22.00 EACH $283.30 $6,232.60 
,, ,, > > b,t..:St.,bU > b,L.:St.,bU lUU"/o 

7168 16" 11.25 Bend 4.00 EACH $1,483.79 $5,935.16 4 4 , > 0,';lj':J,lb > !),"J.:S":J.lb lUU"/o 

7169 12" 11.25 Bend 3.00 EACH $812.03 $2,436.09 j , > t.,4.:Sb.U';I > t.,4.:Sb.U'J lUU"/o 

7171 8" 11.25 Bend 2.00 EACH $459.10 $918.20 
, > > 'ilts.LU > "Jlts.LU lUU"/o 

7173 4" 11.25 Bend 2.00 EACH $281.64 $563.28 
, > > !>b.:S.Ltl > :>b.:S.t.tl lUU"/o 

7174.05 16x12" Reducer 1.00 EACH $1,160.09 $1,160.09 l > > l,lbU.U';I > l,lbU.U'J lUU"/o 

7181 12x8" Reducer 3.00 EACH $644.30 $1,932.90 j , > l,';1.:SL,"JU > l,"J.:St.."JU lUU"/o 

7183 12x4" Reducer 1.00 EACH $591.13 $591.13 l , > ::,';11,lj > ::>':11.l.1 lUUV/o 

7188 8x4" Reducer 2.00 EACH $345.71 $691.42 
, , > b';ll,4t. > b':ll.4t. lUU"/o 

7192 12" Cap 1.00 EACH $444.53 $444.53 l > > 444.":Jj > 444.::>.:S lUU"/o 

7194 8" Cap 1.00 EACH $262.78 $262.78 l > > LbL.lts > t.bt..ltl lUU"/o 

7196 4" Cap 3.00 EACH $173.99 $521.97 j j > > :>t.l.':1/ > ::>Ll.':1/ lUU"/o 

7238 1" Single Water Service 188.00 EACH $1,537.80 $289,106.40 100 100 > > t.ts'J,1Ub.4U > Lti':1,lUb,'fU lUU"/o 
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7246 Punch Out for Water Main 6,750.00 LF $2.11 $14,242.50 b/::>U b/:JU > • 14,L4L.:JU • 14,.l4l,::>U lUUo/o 

7248 Flushing & BTs for Water Main 6,750.00 LF $0.95 $6,412.50 b/:JU b/JU • • b,41.l.:JU • b,4u,:,u lUUo/o 

7249 locate Wire Test For Water Main 6,750.00 LF $0.55 $3,712.50 b/::>U b/!)U • • j,/ !L,!)U • j,/ u.:,u lUUo/o 

7250 Pressure Test for Water Main 6,750.00 LF $2.11 $14,242.50 b/:JU b/::>U • • 14,L4L,:,U • 14,L4.l,!)U lUUo/o 

Total Price for above 11. City Of St. Augustine Water Distribution System Items: $844,222.45 s $ 844,222.45 $ 844,222.45 100% 

12. City Of St, Augustine Gravity Sanitary Sewer System 
4003 Dewater Gravity Sewer 3,988.00 LF $20.00 $79,760.00 j';.ftstl j';.ftlts • • /'::1,/bU.UU • l':1,/bU,UU lUUo/o 

4004 Drop Bowl Assmbly 2.00 EACH $858.01 $1,716.02 l • • 1,/ lb.UL • !,/ lb.UL lUUo/o 

4014 Type A Manhole 0-6' Deep 15.00 EACH $5,421.50 $81,322.50 10 10 • • tH,jLL.::>U • tH,jLL,::>U lUUo/o 

4015 Type A Manhole 6-8' deep 5.00 EACH $6,967.76 $34,838.80 0 • • j4,tsjts,tsU • j4,tsjl:S,tsU lUUo/o 

4016 Type A Manhole 8-10' deep 2.00 EACH $9,136.76 $18,273.52 l • • lts,L/j,!)L • lts,l/j,:,L lUUo/o 

4017 Type A Manhole 10-12' deep 5.00 EACH $10,513.79 $52,568.95 0 • • ::>.l,::>bts.':I::> • ::>L,::>bts.'i!:i lUUo/o 

4018 Type A Manhole 12-14' deep 5.00 EACH $11,825.37 $59,126.85 0 , • :J';;l,lLb,ts:J • :J';;l,llb.ts:J lUUo/o 

4037 Drop Manhole 10-12' deep 1.00 EACH $11,012.42 $11,012.42 l , • l1,U1L.4L • l1,Ull.4L 1uuv10 

4038 Drop Manhole 12-14' deep 1.00 EACH $12,161.04 $12,161.04 l > • 1L,lbl.U4 • 1L,lbl.U4 lUUo/o 

4068 Manhole Top Out 34.00 EACH $281.67 $9,576.78 j4 j4 • • ';;l,:J/b,/t:S • ';;1,J/b,/t:S lUUo/o 

4069 Pour Inverts 34.00 EACH $257.97 $8,770.98 j4 j4 • • t:S,//U,':lt:S • t:S,//U,':lt:S lUUo/o 

4105 10" SOR 26 sewer Main 12-14' Deep 150.00 LF $60.98 $9,147.00 DU !OU > • ';;1,14/,UU • ';;1,14/,UU lUUo/o 

4111 8" SOR 26 Sewer Main 0-6' Deep 2,366.00 LF $30.40 $71,926.40 Ljbb Ljbb • • / l,';;1Lb.4U • / l,':lLb.4U lUUo/o 

4112 8" SOR 26 Sewer Main 6-8' Deep 1,184.00 LF $32.56 $38,551.04 llt:S4 llt:S4 , • jt:S,:::>:::>LU4 • jt:S,:J:JLU4 lUUo/o 

4113 8" SOR 26 Sewer Main 8-10' Deep 662.00 LF $35.26 $23,342.12 bbl bbl , • Lj,j4L.1L • Lj,j4L.1L lUUo/o 

4114 8" SOR 26 Sewer Main 10-12' Deep 708.00 LF $43.35 $30,691.80 /UO /UO • • jU,b':ll.t:SU • jU,b':;11.t:SU lUUo/o 

4115 8" SOR 26 Sewer Main 12-14' Deep 1,284.00 LF $49.82 $63,968.88 1Lt:S4 1Lts4 > • bj,';;lbt:S,tsts • bj,';lbts.tsts lUUo/o 

4144 Punch Out Sewer 6,354.00 LF $2.05 $13,025.70 bj:J4 bj:J4 • U,UL:J./U • U,UL:::>.!U lUUo/o 

4145 Sewer Services 193.00 EACH $1,032.22 $199,218.46 !Sj !Sj • l':1';;1,Llt:S,4b • l':1';;1,Llt:S.4b lUUo/o 

4146 TV Test Sewer Main 6,354.00 LF $7.20 $45,748.80 bj:J4 bj:J4 • • 4:J,/41::S,t:SU • 4:J,/4t:S,tsU lUUo/o 

Total Price for above 12. City Of St. Augustine Gravity Sanitary Sewer System Items: $864,748.06 864,748.06 864,748.06 100% 

14, Irrigation Sleeves And Electrical/Telephone/CATV Conduit 
11001.02 SCH 40 PVC Steeves, 2.5" 300.00 LF $10.00 $3,000.00 jUU ,uu , • j,UUU.UU • j,UUU.UU 

11001.03 SCH 40 PVC Sleeves, 3" 300.00 LF $15.63 $4,689.00 jUU ,uu • • 4,bt:S'i.UU • 4,bt:S':l.UU lUUo/o 

11001.04 SCH 40 PVC Sleeves, 4" 250.00 LF $19.23 $4,807.50 l>U lOU , • 4,t:SU/,:JU • 4,t:SU/,:JU lUUo/o 

11001.06 SCH 40 PVC Sleeves, 6" 250.00 LF $30.90 $7,725.00 loU lOU , • /,/L:J.UU • /,/L:J.UU lUUo/o 

Total Price for above 14. Irrigation Sleeves And Electrical/Telephone/CATV Conduit Items: $20,221.50 $ 20,221.50 20,221.50 100% 

15, Seeding And Mulching And Sod 
' 1205 Right of Way Sod 1,810.00 SY $2.70 $4,887.00 H:HU HHU , • 4,t:St:S/,UU • 4,t:Sts/.UU lUUo/o 

1206 Right of Way Seed and Mulch 19,185.00 SY $0.48 $9,208.80 l';;llt:S:J l';;llt:S:::> , • ':1,LUts.t:SU • ':1,LUts.t:SU lUUo/o 

Total Price for above 15. Seeding And Mulching And Sod Items: $14,095,80 $ 14,095.80 $ 14,095.80 100% 

16, Testing 
1110 Earthwork Density Testing (Western) 1.00 LS $41,275.99 $41,275.99 l • • 41,L/:J,':;l':;I • 41,L/:J,':;l':;I 1uuu10 

Total Price for above 16. Testing Items: $41,275,99 41,275.99 41,275.99 100% 

17, Paving And Drainage As-Builts 
500 Paving and Drainage As Builts 1.00 LS $12,858.19 $12,858.19 l , • lL,t:S:::>t:S.1':l • lL,t:S:Jt:S.l'i lUUo/o' 

Total Price for above 17. Paving And Drainage As-Builts Items: $12,858.19 12,858.19 12,858.19 100% 

18. Water Forcemain And Sewer As-Builts 
500 Water, Forcemain, lift Station, and Sewer As Bullts 1.00 LS $18,965.83 $18,965.83 l • • Hj,':1b:J,t:Sj • lt:S,'ib:J.t:Sj lUU"/o 

Total Price for above 18. Water Forcemain And Sewer As-Bullts Items: $18,965,83 $ 18,965.83 18,965.83 100% 

20. Payment And Performace Bond 
201 Payment & Performance Bonds 1.00 LS $52,336.13 $52,336.13 l > • :JL,jjb,U • :::>L,jjb,U lUUo/o 

Total Price for above 20. Payment And Performace Bond Items: $52,336.13 52,336.13 $ 52,336.13 100% 

Total Price for above Western Items: $3,748,629,85 $ $ 4,444,984.71 $ 4,444,984.71 

21, Change Orders 
WESTERN 
Control Structure S-9Sl 1.00 LS $84,990.58 $84,990.58 l , • t:S4,':1':1U,:::>t:S • t:S4,':1':1U,:Jts lUUo/o 

Testing 1 LS ($41,275.99) ($41,275.99) • • l41,L/:J,';l':1J • l41,L/:::>.':1':1J lUUo/o 

Irrlgation/Electrical{Telephone Sleeves 1 LS ($20,221.50) ($20,221.50) 
, • LLU,LLL::>UJ • LLU,LLL:::>UJ 1uuu10 

Roadway Underdrain 1500 LF ($35.35) ($53,025.00) 1:::>UU • pj,UL:J.UUJ • l:Jj,UL:::>.UUJ lUUo/o 

Tack Coat 17130 SY ($0.60) ($10,278.00) 1/ ljU • pu,uts.UUJ • llU,L/t:S,UUJ 1uuu;o 
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3/4" Second Lift 17130 SY 
COLLECTOR 
Testing 
Irrigation/Electrical/Telephone Sleeves I 
Roadway Underdrain 1000 
Tack Coat 3470 
3/4" Second lift 3470 

Total Price for above 20. Payment And Performace Bond Items: 

Notes: 
• The above price excludes Landscaping & Irrigation 
• The above price excludes Sunday Work 
• The above price is based on the owner providing horizontal and vertical site control 
Payment Terms: 

Total Bid Price: 

Payment due within 30 days of date of invoice, regardless of when payment is made by Owner. 

8/23/2021 9:57;06 AM 

ACCEPTED: CONFIRMED: 

($5.67) 

{$13,078.73) 
($20,658.50) 

($35.35) 
($0.60) 
{$8.21) 

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory 

and hereby accepted. 

Vallencourt Construction Company, Inc. 

Buyer: 

Signature: Authorized Signature: 

Date of Acceptance: Estlma Harley Moreland 

(904) 291-9330 harleym@vallencourt.com 

8/23/2021 9:57:06 AM 

($97,127.10) 1/UU > > l';ll,lLl.lUJ > l':11,lL/,lUJ 1uuv;o 

> 
($13,078.73) > lU,U/ts.tjJ > lU,U/tl,/jJ lUUo/o 

($20,658.50) > llU,botl.oUJ > lLU,b::its.::iUJ 1uuu;o 

{$35,350.00) lUUU > [jo,joU.UUJ > [jo,joU.UUJ 1uuu;o 

($2,082.00) j4/U > > [l,Utll.UUJ > [l,Utll.UUJ 1uuu10 

($28,488.70) j4/U > [ltl,4tltl./UJ > lltl,4tltl./UJ 1uuu10 

($236,594.94) $ (236,594.94) $ (236,594.94) 100% 

$4,444,984.71 $ 4,000,486.24 

Page lOofll 

Page 11 of 11 
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WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN 
UPON FINAL PAYMENT 

The undersigned lienor, upon payment from the lienee, of the sum of $ 420,838.98 , hereby waives and releases 
its lien and right to claim a lien including all claims, change orders, or demands whatsoever for labor, services, 

or materials furnished through May 17, 2023 on the job of Dream Finders Homes 
to the following described property : 

Project: Cordova Palms Phase 1 - Western Lots and Connector 

Invoice#: 2021-39E 19RET ·£e,.,fl£Q.£ 

This waiver and release does not cover any labor, services, or materials furnished after the date specified. The undersigned 
represents that he/she is an authorized agent of Lienor and has authority to execute this Waiver and Release of Lien on 
behalf of Lienor. 

Dated on: May 17, 2023 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF CLAY 

Lienor's Name: Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. 

Address: P.O. Box 1889 

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

Phone: 904-291-9330 

By:~ 

Printed Name, Chr~- -

Title: Project Manager 

-------

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 

by Christian Taylor of Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc., a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation. 

2023 

Personally known ____ X ____ or Produced Identification Type of Identification ________ _ 

Notary Public 

NOTE: This is a statutory form prescribed by Section 713.20, Florida Statutes (1996). 

Effective October 1, 1996, a person may not require a lienor to furnish a waiver 

or release of lien that is different from the statutory form. 

M) .. \ :: ·.-~_J:S 
Not2:'- = _. ... i·: - Srtte of Florida 

C.:·· - ;;:or= .-i:--1 ;65052 
,v _. :0r.i-;~ ~x:ires Uec 8. 2025 

3crcec thr(>_5h .-..::.tion:;l Notary Assn .. 
. -~_"l:•~~~~~~~~~~;Wr.-~pw& 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

D. 



Community	Development	District Construction		Funding	Request	#2
August	2,	2023

Req.# PAYEE Bonds	SE	2022-2

34 England-Thims,	&	Miller,	Inc.	Invoice	#208916	from	7/6/2023 $2,010.28

35 England-Thims,	&	Miller,	Inc.	Invoice	#208926	from	7/6/2023 $2,715.75

36 England-Thims,	&	Miller,	Inc.	Invoice	#208952	from	7/6/2023 $1,059.67

37 England-Thims,	&	Miller,	Inc.	Invoice	#208953	from	7/6/2023 $7,618.82

38 England-Thims,	&	Miller,	Inc.	Invoice	#208954	from	7/6/2023 $3,650.00

39 AJ	Johns,	Inc.	Phase	3	-	Application	for	Payment	23001-06	July	2023 $483,741.68

TOTAL $500,796.20

Please	make	check	payable	to:
Cordova	Palms		CDD
475	W	Town	Place	Suite	114
Saint	Augustine,	FL	32092

Signature:

Signature:

`

Cordova	Palms	

Chairman/Vice	Chairman

Secretary/Asst.Secretary



1 

REQUISITION 
(SERIES 2022-2 PROJECT) 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and The Bank of New 
York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Jacksonville, Florida, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of 
December 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented by the Second 
Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of July 1, 2022 (the Master 
Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as the "Indenture") (all 
capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number:

(B) Name of Payee:

34

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 
First Citizens 

ABA Routing #053100300 
Jacksonville, FL 

Account #9061592290 - England, Thims & Miller, Inc. 

(C) Amount Payable: $2,010.28 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Phase 4 Recreation Pond (WA#10) Invoice 208916 (June 2023) 

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made: 
(2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction Account #126173)

The undersigned hereby certifies that [obligations in the stated amount set forth 
above have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper 
charge against the Series 2022-2 Acquisition and Construction Account and the 
subaccount, if any, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred 
in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Series 2022-2 Project and each 
represents a Cost of the Series 2022-2 Project, and has not previously been paid] OR [this 
requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Costs of Issuance Account that has not 
previously been paid]. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no 
item representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the 
date of such certificate entitled to retain. 

--



Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District. 

CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By~£k4· 
7Au thorized Officer 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 
NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account, the 
undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Series 
2022-1 Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 
the plans and specifications for the portion of the Series 2022-1 Project with respect to which such 
disbursement is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer attached as an Exhibit 
to the Second Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been amended or modified on 
the date hereof. 

Consulting Engineer 
July 12, 2023 
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Cordova Palms Community Development District
c/o GMS, LLC
Town Center 1 at World Golf Village
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL  32092

July 06, 2023
Project No: 20259.01000
Invoice No: 0208916

Project 20259.01000 Cordova Palms CDD - Phase 4 Recreation Pond (WA#10)
Professional Services rendered through July 1, 2023
          Task . Lump Sum

Task
Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete

Earned
To Date

Previously
Billed

Current
Billed

1.SJC Master Dev. Plan Modifications 3,125.00 75.00 2,343.75 2,343.75 0.00
2.Final Construction Documents-SJC 9,600.00 70.00 6,720.00 4,800.00 1,920.00
3.Code Landscape Plan 4,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.Permit Coordination 19,575.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Fee 37,100.00 9,063.75 7,143.75 1,920.00

Total Fee 1,920.00

              $1,920.00Total this Task

  Task XP. Expenses
    Expenses

Permits 78.50
Total Expenses 1.15 times 78.50 90.28

      Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 90.28 1,053.40 1,143.68

Contract Limit 1,500.00
Remaining 356.32

   $90.28Total this Task

         $2,010.28Invoice Total this Period

  

England· Thim) & millC!r,lnc. 
ENGINEERS• PLANNERS• SURVEYORS• GIS • LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

1477501dSt.AugustineRoad•Jacksonville,Florida32258•tel904-642-8990•fax904-646-9485 

CA-00002584 LC-0000316 



1 

REQUISITION 
(SERIES 2022-2 PROJECT) 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and The Bank of New 
York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Jacksonville, Florida, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of 
December 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented by the Second 
Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of July 1, 2022 (the Master 
Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as the "Indenture") (all 
capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number:

(B) Name of Payee:

35

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 
First Citizens 

ABA Routing #053100300 
Jacksonville, FL 

Account #9061592290 - England, Thims & Miller, Inc. 

(C) Amount Payable: $2,715.75 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Amenity Center and Dog Park (WA#1) Invoice 208926 (June 2023) 

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:
(2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction Account #126173)

The undersigned hereby certifies that [obligations in the stated amount set forth 
above have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper 
charge against the Series 2022-2 Acquisition and Construction Account and the 
subaccount, if any, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred 
in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Series 2022-2 Project and each 
represents a Cost of the Series 2022-2 Project, and has not previously been paid] OR [this 
requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Costs of Issuance Account that has not 
previously been paid]. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no 
item representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the 
date of such certificate entitled to retain. 

--



Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District. 

CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By~£k4· 
7Au thorized Officer 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 
NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account, the 
undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Series 
2022-1 Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 
the plans and specifications for the portion of the Series 2022-1 Project with respect to which such 
disbursement is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer attached as an Exhibit 
to the Second Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been amended or modified on 
the date hereof. 

Consulting Engineer 
July 12, 2023 
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Cordova Palms Community Development District
c/o GMS, LLC
Town Center 1 at World Golf Village
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL  32092

July 06, 2023
Project No: 21434.00000
Invoice No: 0208926

Project 21434.00000 Cordova Palms CDD-Amenity Center and Dog Park (WA#1)
Professional Services rendered through July 1, 2023
          Task 01-04 Lump Sum Services

Task
Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete

Earned
To Date

Previously
Billed

Current
Billed

1.SJC Master Development Plan 6,250.00 100.00 6,250.00 6,250.00 0.00
2.Final Construction Docs-SJC/COSA Civil 51,375.00 100.00 51,375.00 51,375.00 0.00
3.Code Landscape Plan 4,250.00 100.00 4,250.00 4,250.00 0.00
4.Permit Coordination 20,250.00 100.00 20,250.00 20,250.00 0.00

Total Fee 82,125.00 82,125.00 82,125.00 0.00

Total Fee 0.00

              0.00Total this Task

  Task 05-08 AMD 01 - Lump Sum Services

Task
Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete

Earned
To Date

Previously
Billed

Current
Billed

5. SJC Master Development Plan Mod. 3,125.00 100.00 3,125.00 3,125.00 0.00
6. Final Cons. Documents-SJC/COSA Mod. 6,420.00 100.00 6,420.00 6,420.00 0.00
7. Code Landscape Plan 600.00 100.00 600.00 600.00 0.00
8. Permit Coordination 10,125.00 100.00 10,125.00 10,125.00 0.00

Total Fee 20,270.00 20,270.00 20,270.00 0.00

Total Fee 0.00

              0.00Total this Task

  Task 09-12 AMD 02-Lump Sum Services

Task
Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete

Earned
To Date

Previously
Billed

Current
Billed

10.Final Const. Docs-SJC/COSA Civil Plan 11,200.00 100.00 11,200.00 10,080.00 1,120.00

England· Thim) & millC!r,lnc. 
ENGINEERS• PLANNERS• SURVEYORS• GIS • LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

1477501dSt.AugustineRoad•Jacksonville,Florida32258•tel904-642-8990•fax904-646-9485 

CA-00002584 LC-0000316 



11.Code Landscape Plan 1,100.00 100.00 1,100.00 990.00 110.00
12.Permit Coordination 3,375.00 100.00 3,375.00 3,037.50 337.50
09.St.Johns County MDP Modification 3,125.00 100.00 3,125.00 2,812.50 312.50

Total Fee 18,800.00 18,800.00 16,920.00 1,880.00

Total Fee 1,880.00

$1,880.00Total this Task

Task XP Expenses
Expenses

Delivery / Messenger Svc 50.74
Permits 676.00

Total Expenses 1.15 times 726.74 835.75

$835.75Total this Task

$2,715.75Invoice Total this Period

Page 2

England· Thim) & millC!r,lnc. 
ENGINEERS• PLANNERS• SURVEYORS• GIS • LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

1477501dSt.AugustineRoad•Jacksonville,Florida32258•tel904-642-8990•fax904-646-9485 

CA-00002584 LC-0000316 



Check Request

Trusted Advisors, Creating Community.

PAYMENT DETAILS

Check Payable to:

Address:

Special Instructions:

ETM & ETM Survey Check Request

REQUEST

Amount:

Project Number:

Reason for Request:

*If requesting for Events and Sponsorships - use the ETM Event and Sponsorship Request Form*

REQUESTED BY: _____________________________________________________________________________________

DEPARTMENT: ______________________________________________________________________________________

APPROVED BY: _____________________________________________________________________________________

DATE: ____________________________________________________________________________________________

[FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY]

GENERAL LEDGER NO. AMOUNT DR (CR)

TOTAL

Justin Lee

Planning

6.27.23

21-434

SMADJ 2023-34 Mylar Recording

Cordova Palms Amenity Center

4040 Lewis Speedway 

St. Augustine, FL, 32084

Check requested for courier 6/27

$78.50

St. Johns County Clerk



14775 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, Florida  32258 
Phone:  (904) 642-8990   •  Fax:  (904) 646-9485   •  http://www.etminc.com 

To: St. Johns County Planning & Growth Management DATE: June 27, 2023 
4040 Lewis Speedway ETM No. 21-434

St. Augustine, FL, 32084 RE: Cordova Palms Amenity Center 

SMADJ 2023-34 

Attn: J. Kelly 

Ph: (   ) VIA: COURIER/ US Mail 

WE ARE SENDING YOU Attached Under separate cover via     the following items: 

 Shop Drawings  Prints  Plans  Mylar  Specifications 

 Copy of Letter  Change Order  Envelopes 

Copies Date Check No. DESCRIPTION 

1 6/27/23 ATTN: J. Kelly        SMADJ 2023-34 – 3 MYLAR & 2 LTR PGS       Recording Fee $78.50 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW: 

 For approval  Approved as submitted 

 For your use  Approved as noted 

 As requested  Returned for corrections 

 Review and execution 

Remarks Thank you! LeeJ@etminc.com 

COPY TO: 21-434   File SIGNED: 
Justin Lee 
Title:  Planner 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

X

X

ETm 
VISION • EXPERIENCE • RESULTS 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

~ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□-

□ 

□ 

□ 

England-Thim:, & millczr, Inc. 

□ 
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REQUISITION 
(SERIES 2022-2 PROJECT) 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and The Bank of New 
York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Jacksonville, Florida, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of 
December 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented by the Second 
Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of July 1, 2022 (the Master 
Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as the "Indenture") (all 
capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number:

(B) Name of Payee:

36

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 
First Citizens 

ABA Routing #053100300 
Jacksonville, FL 

Account #9061592290 - England, Thims & Miller, Inc. 

(C) Amount Payable: $1,059.67 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Phase 2 CEI Services (WA#2) Invoice 208952 (June 2023)

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:
(2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction Account #126173)

The undersigned hereby certifies that [obligations in the stated amount set forth 
above have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper 
charge against the Series 2022-2 Acquisition and Construction Account and the 
subaccount, if any, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred 
in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Series 2022-2 Project and each 
represents a Cost of the Series 2022-2 Project, and has not previously been paid] OR [this 
requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Costs of Issuance Account that has not 
previously been paid]. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no 
item representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the 
date of such certificate entitled to retain. 

--



Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District. 

CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By~£k4· 
7Au thorized Officer 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 
NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account, the 
undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Series 
2022-1 Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 
the plans and specifications for the portion of the Series 2022-1 Project with respect to which such 
disbursement is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer attached as an Exhibit 
to the Second Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been amended or modified on 
the date hereof. 

Consulting Engineer 
July 12, 2023 

2 



Cordova Palms Community Development District
c/o GMS, LLC
Town Center 1 at World Golf Village
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL  32092

July 06, 2023
Project No: 22091.00000
Invoice No: 0208952

Project 22091.00000 Cordova Palms Phase 2 CEI Services (WA#2)
Professional Services rendered through July 1, 2023
          Task 01 Limited Construction Administration Services
           Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 61,275.00 61,275.00
Contract Limit 61,275.00

   0.00Total this Task

  Task 02 Progress Meetings
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
CEI Sr. Inspector

Rodgers, Larry 6/3/2023    .50 155.00  77.50
Rodgers, Larry 6/10/2023    4.00 155.00  620.00
Rodgers, Larry 6/24/2023    2.00 155.00  310.00

Totals 6.50 1,007.50
Total Labor 1,007.50

         Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 1,007.50 14,921.50 15,929.00

Contract Limit 16,200.00
Remaining 271.00

   $1,007.50Total this Task

  Task 03 Owner Requested Plan Revisions
           Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 9,325.00 9,325.00
Contract Limit 10,000.00
Remaining 675.00

   0.00Total this Task

  Task XP Expenses
    

England· Thim) & millC!r,lnc. 
ENGINEERS• PLANNERS• SURVEYORS• GIS • LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

1477501dSt.AugustineRoad•Jacksonville,Florida32258•tel904-642-8990•fax904-646-9485 

CA-00002584 LC-0000316 



Expenses
Wireless Telephone 2.64

Total Expenses 1.15 times 2.64 3.04

Unit Billing
2023 Mileage

49.13

     Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 52.17 3,421.77 3,473.94

Contract Limit 3,500.00
Remaining 26.06

   $52.17Total this Task

         $1,059.67Invoice Total this Period

  

Page 2

England· Thim) & millC!r,lnc. 
ENGINEERS• PLANNERS• SURVEYORS• GIS • LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

1477501dSt.AugustineRoad•Jacksonville,Florida32258•tel904-642-8990•fax904-646-9485 

CA-00002584 LC-0000316 



1 

REQUISITION 
(SERIES 2022-2 PROJECT) 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and The Bank of New 
York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Jacksonville, Florida, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of 
December 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented by the Second 
Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of July 1, 2022 (the Master 
Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as the "Indenture") (all 
capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number:

(B) Name of Payee:

37

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 
First Citizens 

ABA Routing #053100300 
Jacksonville, FL 

Account #9061592290 - England, Thims & Miller, Inc. 

(C) Amount Payable: $7,618.82 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Phase 3 CEI Services (WA#7) - Invoice 208953 (June 2023)

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:
(2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction Account #126173)

The undersigned hereby certifies that [obligations in the stated amount set forth 
above have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper 
charge against the Series 2022-2 Acquisition and Construction Account and the 
subaccount, if any, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred 
in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Series 2022-2 Project and each 
represents a Cost of the Series 2022-2 Project, and has not previously been paid] OR [this 
requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Costs of Issuance Account that has not 
previously been paid]. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no 
item representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the 
date of such certificate entitled to retain. 

--



Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District. 

CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By~£k4· 
7Au thorized Officer 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 
NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account, the 
undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Series 
2022-1 Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 
the plans and specifications for the portion of the Series 2022-1 Project with respect to which such 
disbursement is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer attached as an Exhibit 
to the Second Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been amended or modified on 
the date hereof. 

Consulting Engineer 
July 12, 2023 

2 



Cordova Palms Community Development District
c/o GMS, LLC
Town Center 1 at World Golf Village
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL  32092

July 06, 2023
Project No: 22433.00000
Invoice No: 0208953

Project 22433.00000 Cordova Palms Phase 3 CEI Services (WA#7)
Professional Services rendered through July 1, 2023
          Task 01 Limited Construction Administration Services
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Vice President

Wild, Scott 6/10/2023    .50 257.00  128.50
Wild, Scott 6/24/2023    1.50 257.00  385.50
Wild, Scott 7/1/2023    .50 257.00  128.50

Project Manager
Blalock, Clinton 6/3/2023    .50 190.00  95.00
Blalock, Clinton 7/1/2023    3.50 190.00  665.00

Engineer
Bolatete, Nicole 6/3/2023    .50 165.00  82.50

CEI Project Manager
Donchez, James 6/17/2023    1.50 175.00  262.50
Donchez, James 6/24/2023    1.00 175.00  175.00
Donchez, James 7/1/2023    .50 175.00  87.50

CEI Sr. Inspector
Rodgers, Larry 6/3/2023    1.50 155.00  232.50

CEI Inspector
Herbert, Francis 6/3/2023    8.00 125.00  1,000.00
Herbert, Francis 6/10/2023    13.00 125.00  1,625.00
Herbert, Francis 6/17/2023    10.00 125.00  1,250.00
Herbert, Francis 6/24/2023    8.00 125.00  1,000.00
Herbert, Francis 7/1/2023    4.00 125.00  500.00

Totals 54.50 7,617.50
Total Labor 7,617.50

         Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 7,617.50 22,075.50 29,693.00

Contract Limit 71,025.00
Remaining 41,332.00

   $7,617.50Total this Task

  Task 02 Progress Meetings
           England· Thim) & millC!r,lnc. 

ENGINEERS• PLANNERS• SURVEYORS• GIS • LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 
1477501dSt.AugustineRoad•Jacksonville,Florida32258•tel904-642-8990•fax904-646-9485 

CA-00002584 LC-0000316 



Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 0.00 0.00 0.00

Contract Limit 16,650.00
Remaining 16,650.00

   0.00Total this Task

  Task 03 Owner Requested Plan Revisions
           Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 9,676.25 9,676.25
Contract Limit 10,000.00
Remaining 323.75

   0.00Total this Task

  Task XP Reimbursable Expenses
    Expenses

Wireless Telephone 1.32
Total Expenses 1.0 times 1.32 1.32

      Current Prior To-Date
Expenses 1.32 1,074.12 1,075.44

Contract Limit 1,500.00
Remaining 424.56

   $1.32Total this Task

         $7,618.82Invoice Total this Period
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REQUISITION 
(SERIES 2022-2 PROJECT) 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and The Bank of New 
York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Jacksonville, Florida, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of 
December 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented by the Second 
Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of July 1, 2022 (the Master 
Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as the "Indenture") (all 
capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number:

(B) Name of Payee:

38

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 
First Citizens 

ABA Routing #053100300 
Jacksonville, FL 

Account #9061592290 - England, Thims & Miller, Inc. 

(C) Amount Payable: $3,650.00

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Phase 4 - US 1 Water Main Crossing (WA#8)  Invoice 208954 (June 2023)

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:
(2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction Account #126173)

The undersigned hereby certifies that [obligations in the stated amount set forth 
above have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper 
charge against the Series 2022-2 Acquisition and Construction Account and the 
subaccount, if any, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred 
in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Series 2022-2 Project and each 
represents a Cost of the Series 2022-2 Project, and has not previously been paid] OR [this 
requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Costs of Issuance Account that has not 
previously been paid]. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no 
item representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the 
date of such certificate entitled to retain. 

--



Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District. 

CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By~£k4· 
7Au thorized Officer 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 
NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account, the 
undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Series 
2022-1 Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 
the plans and specifications for the portion of the Series 2022-1 Project with respect to which such 
disbursement is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer attached as an Exhibit 
to the Second Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been amended or modified on 
the date hereof. 

Consulting Engineer 
July 12, 2023 
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Cordova Palms Community Development District
c/o GMS, LLC
Town Center 1 at World Golf Village
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL  32092

July 06, 2023
Project No: 22440.00000
Invoice No: 0208954

Project 22440.00000 Cordova Palms Phase 4 - US 1 Water Main Crossing (WA#8)
Professional Services rendered through July 1, 2023
          Task . Lump Sum

Task
Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete

Earned
To Date

Previously
Billed

Current
Billed

1.Limited Topographic Survey 6,240.00 100.00 6,240.00 6,240.00 0.00
2.Subsurface Utility Services (SUE)
1.Utility Coordination 1,200.00 100.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00
2.Designating 3,800.00 75.00 2,850.00 1,900.00 950.00
3.20* Utility Test Holes 9,000.00 75.00 6,750.00 4,050.00 2,700.00

3.Temporary Construction Easement 675.00 100.00 675.00 675.00 0.00
4.US-1 Water Main Crossing Plan & Profile 23,000.00 100.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 0.00
5.Regulatory Permitting
1.City of St. Augustine Permitting 7,000.00 100.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00
2.FEC R/W Utility Crossing Permitting 18,000.00 50.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00
3.FDOT Utility Permitting 16,000.00 100.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00

Total Fee 84,915.00 72,715.00 69,065.00 3,650.00

Total Fee 3,650.00

              $3,650.00Total this Task

  Task XP Expenses
               0.00Total this Task

         $3,650.00Invoice Total this Period

  

England· Thim) & millC!r,lnc. 
ENGINEERS• PLANNERS• SURVEYORS• GIS • LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

1477501dSt.AugustineRoad•Jacksonville,Florida32258•tel904-642-8990•fax904-646-9485 

CA-00002584 LC-0000316 
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REQUISITION 
(2022-2 Bonds Acquisition and Construction-Account #126173) 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Cordova Palms Community Development 
District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under 
and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and The Bank of 
New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Jacksonville, Florida, as trustee (the "Trustee"), 
dated as of December 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented 
by the Third Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of July 1, 
2022 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 39

(B) Name of Payee:
A.J. Johns, Inc.

3225 Anniston Road
Jacksonville, FL 32246

(C) Amount Payable: $ 483,741.68 (Amount to be paid by developer funding request)

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due and 
payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of 
Issuance, if applicable): Cordova Palms Phase 3 – Application for Payment 23001-06 
(July 2023)

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made: 2022-2 
Bonds Acquisition and Construction-Account #126173)

The undersigned hereby certifies that [obligations in the stated amount set forth above 
have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge 
against the Series 2022-2 Acquisition and Construction Account and the subaccount, if any, 
referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the 
acquisition and construction of the Series 2022-2 Project and each represents a Cost of the Series 
2022-2 Project, and has not previously been paid] OR [this requisition is for Costs of Issuance 
payable from the Costs of Issuance Account that has not previously been paid]. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 

--
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receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 
released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District. 

CORDOVA PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By:_________________________ 
       Authorized Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 
NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account, the 
undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Series 
2022-2 Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 
the plans and specifications for the portion of the Series 2022-2 Project with respect to which such 
disbursement is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer attached as an Exhibit 
to the Third Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been amended or modified on the 
date hereof. 

______________________________ 
Consulting Engineer 

FJuly 28, 2023



A. J. JOHNS, INC. 
--CONTRACTOR-----------------

3225 ANNISTON ROAD • JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246 - 3696 • 904-641-2055 

July 25, 2023 

Cordova Palms CDD 
GMS, LLC 
475 West Town Center Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description: 

Invoice 

Invoice No. 

Job: 
Cordova Palms PH 3 

All construction necessary to perform site improvements per our contract dated: 
January 16, 2023 

Current Contract Amount $ 

Value of work complete thru July 25, 2023 
per the attached Schedule of Values $ 

Less Retainage - 5% $ 

Less Previous Invoices $ 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $ 

Payment Due Net Thirty 

23001-06 

4,888,144.51 

2,463,214.36 

123,160.72 

1,856,311.96 

483,741.68 



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT A1A1J()etOlt8Jt7 tj,708 (Instruction on reverse side) PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES 

TO (OWNER): 
Cordova Palms COD 
GMS, LLC 
475 West Town Center Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): 
A. J. Johns, Inc. 
3225 Anniston Road 
Jacksonville, Florida 32246 

CONTRACT FOR: Site Improvements 

PROJECT: 
Cordova Palms PH 3 

(ARCHITECT): 
ETM 
14775 Old St. Augustine Road 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
Change Orders approved in ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 
previous months by Owner 

TOTAL $11,142.59 
Approved this Month 

Number Date Approved 
2 7/13/2023 $11,033.87 

TOTALS $11,034 $0.00 
Net change by Change Orders $22,176.46 
The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 

information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been 

paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were 
issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown 

herein is now due. 

1Date: 7/25/2023 

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICAT FOR PAYMENT 

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the 

data comprising the above application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the 

best of the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed 

as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, 

and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

APPLICATION NO: 23001-06 

PERIOD TO: 

ARCHITECT'S 

PROJECT NO: 

7-25-2023 

20-259 

CONTRACT DATE: 1-16-2023 

Distribution to: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 
AIR 

Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. Continuation Sheet, 

AIA Document G703, is attached 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM...................................................................... $4,865,968.05 
--------

2. Net change by Change Orders.................................................................. $22,176.46 
--------

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)..................................................... $4,888,144.51 
--------

4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE.............................................. $2,463,214.36 
(Co I um n G on G703) Less Owner Purchases 

5. RETAINAGE: 

a. 5% Completed Work 

(Column D+E on G703) 

b. 5% of Stored Material 

(Column Fon G703) 

Total Retainage (Line Sa+ Sb or 

103,965.70 

19,195.02 

--------

Total in Column I of G703 . .......................................... ....................... ............................................... ____ 12_3_, _16_0 _. 7_2_ 
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ......................................................... 

___ 
$
_
2
_
,3
_
4
_
0
_
,0
_
53

_
.
_
64
_ 

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) 
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR 

PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate).......................................... $1,856,311.96 
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE......................................................................... 483,741.68 

--------

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE................................................ $2,548,090.87 
======== 

(Line 3 less Line 6) 
State of: Florida County of: Duval 

s�°J�
me this 25t 

expires: 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED ............................................................... . 
--------

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for.) 
ENGINEER: 

B: Date: 
This Certificate is not negotiable, The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 

•

July 28, 2023

483,741.68

Subscri~e 
Notary Publi . 
My commis • 

da,v!P.!f,JulY. 2023 
/;t'-~C:\ :JANETS. LEWIS 
{•/~°\!}Commission# HH 357593 
-~-~-.,. • April 3 2027 •••1~•••••o~•-- Expires I •,,,o,f.,,•• 



CONTINUATION SHEET 

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, Containing 

Contractors signed Certification is attached. 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Use Column 1 on Contracts were variable retainage for line items may apply. 

A a 
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK 

NO. 

1990 Mobilization and Site Preparation Subtotal 

2990 Sediment and Erosion Control Subtotal 

4990 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan Subtotal 

6990 Stormwater Management Facility Construction Subtotal 

7990 Roadway Earthwork Subtotal 

8990 Lot Fill Compaction Seeding and Testing Subtotal 

9990 Earthwork As-builts Subtotal 

10990 Roadway Construction Subtotal 

11990 Storm Drainage System Subtotal 

12990 Roadway Underdrain Subtotal 

13990 City of St. Augustine Water Distribution System Subtotal 

14990 City of St. Augustine Gravity Sanitary Sewer System Subtotal 

15990 Irrigation Sleeve and Electrical/ Telephone/ CATV Subtotal 

16990 Roadway Sod Subtotal 

17990 Testing Subtotal 

18990 Paving and Drainage As-builts Subtotal 

19990 As-Builts Subtotal 

20990 FPL Electrical Infrastructure Allowance Subtotal 

21990 Payment and Performance Bond Subtotal 

22990 CO #1 Revise Pipe Size Subtotal 

23990 CO #2 Revise RCP to ERCP Subtotal 

TOTALS 

C 

SCHEDULED 
VALUE 

$ 120,506.57 $ 

$ 60,835.95 $ 

$ 586.33 $ 

$ 1,086.32 $ 

$ 63,784.46 $ 

$ 59,898.50 $ 

$ 11,027.95 $ 

$ 1,185,491.92 $ 

$ 1,233,790.61 $ 

$ 53,940.00 $ 

$ 957,976.83 $ 

$ 860,798.67 $ 

$ 25,205.50 $ 

$ 33,156.85 $ 

$ 44,532.37 $ 

$ 13,562.32 $ 

$ 17,946.10 $ 

$ 75,000.00 $ 

$ 46,840.80 $ 

$ 11,142.59 $ 

$ 11,033.87 $ 

$4,888,144.51 

AIA DOCUMENT G703 

D E F 

WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS 
FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY 

APPL/CATION STORED 
(D+E) (NOT/N 

DORE) 

54,825.94 $ - $ -

22,603.72 $ - $ -

586.33 $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

935,391.58 $ 184,811.50 $ 28,331.81 

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ 355,568.52 

409,428.99 $ 390,532.35 $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

7,910.12 $ 4,206.24 $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

- $ - $ -

46,840.80 $ - $ -

11,142.59 $ - $ -

- $ 11,033.87 $ -

$1,488,730.07 $590,583.96 $383,900.33 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 23001-06 
APPLICATION DATE: 7/25/2023 

PERIOD TO: 7/25/2023 
ARCHITECTS PROJECT NO: 20-259 

G H 

TOTAL % BALANCE 
COMPLETED AND (GIG) TO FINISH (C-G) 
STORED TO DA TE 

(D +E+F) 

$54,825.94 45.5% $65,680.63 

$22,603.72 37.2% $38,232.23 

$586.33 100.0% $0.00 

$0.00 0.0% $1,086.32 

$0.00 0.0% $63,784.46 

$0.00 0.0% $59,898.50 

$0.00 0.0% $11,027.95 

$0.00 0.0% $1,185,491.92 

$1,148,534.89 93.1% $85,255.72 

$0.00 0.0% $53,940.00 

$355,568.52 37.1% $602,408.31 

$799,961.34 92.9% $60,837.33 

$0.00 0.0% $25,205.50 

$0.00 0.0% $33,156.85 

$12,116.36 27.2% $32,416.01 

$0.00 0.0% $13,562.32 

$0.00 0.0% $17,946.10 

$0.00 0.0% $75,000.00 

$46,840.80 100.0% $0.00 

$11,142.59 100.0% $0.00 

$11,033.87 100.0% $0.00 

$2,463,214.36 50.4% $2,424,930.15 
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RETAINAGE 

$2,741.30 

$1,130.19 

$29.32 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$57,426.74 

$0.00 

$17,778.43 

$39,998.07 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$605.82 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,342.04 

$557.13 

$551.69 

$123,160.72 



Cordova Palms PH 3 

7/1/2023 THROUGH 7/25/2023 
ITEM PLANNED UNIT CONTRACT PREVIOUS CURRENT JOB TO DATE $ to Bill 
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY %COMP TOTAL as Stored 

1000 MOBILIZATION AND SITE PREPARATION 
1010 Mobilization 1 LS $ 6 733.49 $ 6 733.49 0.50 $ 3 366.75 0.00 $ 0.5 50% $ 3 366.75 $ 
1020 Site Preoaration 1 LS $ 13 437.59 $ 13 437.59 1.00 $ 13 437.59 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 13 437.59 $ 
1030 Survey Cale and Setup 1 LS $ 11 315.64 $ 11 315.64 1.00 $ 11 315.64 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 11 315.64 $ 
1040 Proiect Manaaement and Supervision 1 LS $ 89 019.85 $ 89 019.85 0.30 $ 26 705.96 0.00 $ 0.3 30% $ 26 705.96 $ 
1990 Mobilization and Site Preparation Subtotal $ 120,506.57 $ 54,825.94 $ 45% $ 54,825.94 $ -

2000 SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL 
2010 Lavout Boundarv 1 LS $ 4 602.97 $ 4 602.97 1.00 $ 4 602.97 0.00 $ - 1 100% $ 4 602.97 $ 
2020 Silt Fence 9385 LF $ 1.27 $ 11 918.95 1389.15 $ 1 764.22 0.00 $ 1389.15 15% $ 1 764.22 $ 
2030 Erosion and Sediment Control Maintenance 1 LS $ 20 465.96 $ 20 465.96 0.30 $ 6139.79 0.00 $ 0.3 30% $ 6 139.79 $ -
2040 BMP's 1 LS $ 19 644.76 $ 19 644.76 0.30 $ 5 893.43 0.00 $ 0.3 30% $ 5 893.43 $ 
2050 Construction Entrance 1 LS $ 4 203.31 $ 4 203.31 1.00 $ 4 203.31 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 4 203.31 $ 
2990 Sediment and Erosion Control Subtotal $ 60,835.95 $ 22,603.72 $ 37% $ 22,603.72 $ -

4000 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN 
4010 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 1 LS $ 586.33 $ 586.33 1.00 $ 586.33 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 586.33 $ 
4990 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan Subtotal $ 586.33 $ 586.33 $ 100% $ 586.33 $ 

6000 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY CONSTRUCTION 
6010 Dress Pond 1468 SY $ 0.74 $ 1 086.32 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
6990 Stormwater ManaQement Facility Construction Subtotal $ 1,086.32 $ $ 0% $ $ 

7000 ROADWAY EARTHWORK 
7010 Layout 1 LS $ 8 822.36 $ 8 822.36 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
7020 Rouah Grade R/W 44371 SY $ 0.72 $ 31 947.12 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
7030 Machine Dress R/W 26454 SY $ 0.87 $ 23 014.98 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
7990 Roadway Earthwork Subtotal $ 63,784.46 $ $ 0% $ $ 

8000 LOT FILL COMPACTION SEEDING AND TESTING 
8010 Layout 1 LS $ 8 630.57 $ 8 630.57 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
8020 Rouqh Grade Lots 21273 SY $ 0.87 $ 18 507.51 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
8030 Machine Dress Lots 21273 SY $ 0.72 $ 15 316.56 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
8040 Seed and Mulch Lots 21273 SY $ 0.82 $ 17 443.86 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
8990 Lot Fill Compaction SeedinQ and TestinQ Subtotal $ 59,898.50 $ $ 0% $ $ 

9000 EARTHWORK AS-BUil TS 
9010 As-Bui Its 1 LS $ 11 027.95 $ 11 027.95 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
9990 Earthwork As-builts Subtotal $ 11,027.95 $ $ 0% $ $ 

10000 ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION 
10010 Layout Roadway 1 LS $ 26 467.08 $ 26 467.08 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
10020 12" Stabilized Sub-arade 18277 SY $ 11.35 $ 207 443.95 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
10030 6" Roadway Base 15910 SY $ 17.10 $ 272 061.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
10040 Prime 15910 SY $ 0.62 $ 9 864.20 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
10050 Miami Curb 9374 LF $ 17.47 $ 163 763.78 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
10060 City Standard Curb 1274 LF $ 28.77 $ 36 652.98 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
10070 Tvoical Pavement First Lift 1" 15910 SY $ 11.49 $ 182 805.90 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
10080 Typical Pavement Second Lift .075" 15910 SY $ 11.70 $ 186 147.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
10090 Sidewalk 486 SY $ 65.32 $ 31 745.52 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
10100 Handicap Ramos 11 EA $ 1 485.75 $ 16 343.25 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
10110 Stripina 1 LS $ 3 328.93 $ 3 328.93 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
10120 Strioina on Second Lift Asphalt 1 LS $ 3 328.93 $ 3 328.93 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
10130 Sianaae 1 LS $ 15 548.73 $ 15 548.73 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
10140 Machine Dress Electrical Easement 26454 SY $ 0.87 $ 23 014.98 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ -
10150 Punchout 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
10990 Roadway Construction Subtotal $ 1,185,491.92 $ $ 0% $ $ 

11000 STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM 
11010 Layout Drainaae 1 LS $ 9 589.52 $ 9 589.52 1.00 $ 9 589.52 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 9 589.52 $ 

Page 1 of 3 



ITEM PLANNED UNIT CONTRACT PREVIOUS CURRENT JOB TO DATE $ to Bill 
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY %COMP TOTAL as Stored 

11020 Trench Safetv 1 LS $ 6 376.35 $ 6 376.35 0.75 $ 4 782.26 0.25 $ 1 594.09 1 100% $ 6 376.35 $ 
11030 Dewaterina 1 LS $ 36 742.27 $ 36 742.27 0.75 $ 27 556.70 0.25 $ 9185.57 1 100% $ 36 742.27 $ 
11040 15" RCP 246 LF $ 52.58 $ 12 934.68 36.00 $ 1 892.88 126.00 $ 6 625.08 162 66% $ 8 517.96 $ 2 015.34 
11050 18" RCP 487 LF $ 68.35 $ 33 286.45 358.00 $ 24 469.30 46.00 $ 3144.10 404 83% $ 27 613.40 $ 3 047.50 
11060 24" RCP 1013 LF $ 96.49 $ 97 744.37 956.00 $ 92 244.44 36.00 $ 3 473.64 992 98% $ 95 718.08 $ 1195.05 
11070 30" RCP 250 LF $ 146.12 $ 36 530.00 250.00 $ 36 530.00 0.00 $ 250 100% $ 36 530.00 $ 
11080 36" RCP 868 LF $ 187.16 $ 162 454.88 825.00 $ 154407.00 43.00 $ 8 047.88 868 100% $ 162 454.88 $ 
11090 42" RCP 173 LF $ 250.07 $ 43 262.11 173.00 $ 43 262.11 0.00 $ 173 100% $ 43 262.11 $ 
11100 60" RCP 80 LF $ 463.20 $ 37 056.00 0.00 $ 80.00 $ 37 056.00 80 100% $ 37 056.00 $ 
11110 48" X 76" ERCP 318 LF $ 670.74 $ 213 295.32 318.00 $ 213 295.32 0.00 $ - 318 100% $ 213 295.32 $ 
11120 Curb Inlet 25 EA $ 9 782.06 $ 244 551.50 19.00 $ 185 859.14 4.00 $ 39128.24 23 92% $ 224 987.38 $ 7 903.83 
11130 Double Curb Inlet 6 EA $ 10 722.08 $ 64 332.48 2.00 $ 21 444.16 2.00 $ 21 444.16 4 67% $ 42 888.32 $ 14170.08 
11140 Connect to Existina 1 EA $ 4 605.33 $ 4 605.33 0.00 $ - 1.00 $ 4 605.33 1 100% $ 4 605.33 $ 
11150 Manhole Type J-1 6 EA $ 14 510.73 $ 87 064.38 6.00 $ 87 064.38 0.00 $ 6 100% $ 87 064.38 $ 
11160 Tvoe H Inlet 1 EA $ 9 068.79 $ 9 068.79 0.00 $ - 1.00 $ 9 068.79 1 100% $ 9 068.79 $ 
11170 Control Structure 1 EA $ 12 508.04 $ 12 508.04 1.00 $ 12 508.04 0.00 $ - 1 100% $ 12 508.04 $ -
11180 End wall 1 EA $ 13150.73 $ 13150.73 1.00 $ 13 150.73 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 13150.73 $ 
11190 24" MES 3 EA $ 2 445.20 $ 7 335.60 3.00 $ 7 335.60 0.00 $ - 3 100% $ 7 335.60 $ 
11200 60" MES 2 EA $ 20 719.31 $ 41 438.62 0.00 $ 2.00 $ 41 438.62 2 100% $ 41 438.62 $ 
11210 Top Adjustment 37 EA $ 797.60 $ 29 511.20 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
11220 Storm Televisinq 3435 LF $ 6.98 $ 23 976.30 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
11230 Punch Out 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
11990 Storm Drainage System Subtotal $ 1,233,790.61 $ 935,391.58 $184,811.50 91% $ 1,120,203.08 $ 28,331.81 

12000 ROADWAY UNDERDRAIN 
12010 Roadway Underdrain 1500 LF $ 35.96 $ 53 940.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
12990 Roadway Underdrain Subtotal $ 53,940.00 $ $ 0% $ $ -

13000 CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
13010 Lavout 1 LS $ 9 781.31 $ 9 781.31 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
13020 Trench Safety 1 LS $ 4 544.06 $ 4 544.06 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
13030 Connect to Existina 3 EA $ 5 367.50 $ 16 102.50 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
13040 12" DR 18 PVC Pioe/Fittinas 2322 LF $ 112.69 $ 261 666.18 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 164 230.05 
13050 8" DR 18 PVC Pipe/Fittinqs 2121 LF $ 52.99 $ 112 391.79 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 65 498.46 
13060 4" DR 18 PVC Pipe/Fittinas 1517 LF $ 29.27 $ 44 402.59 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 10 907.40 
13070 12" Gate Valve 6 EA $ 10 278.31 $ 61 669.86 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 19 497.64 
13080 8" Gate Valve 3 EA $ 4 309.32 $ 12 927.96 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 4 748.80 
13090 4" Gate Valve 3 EA $ 1 704.86 $ 5114.58 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 9 484.87 
13100 Fire Hydrant Assemblies 10 EA $ 8 800.80 $ 88 008.00 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 36 667.52 
13110 Flushina Valve 5 EA $ 1 782.89 $ 8 914.45 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 1 487.18 
13120 Samole Point 10 EA $ 703.96 $ 7 039.60 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
13130 B Crossina 8 EA $ 7 646.61 $ 61 172.88 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
13140 Water Services 141 EA $ 1 377.81 $ 194 271.21 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 43 046.60 
13150 Water Meter Boxes 141 EA $ 349.97 $ 49 345.77 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
13160 Wire/ Pressure Bac-T Cleanina and Testina 5960 LF $ 2.29 $ 13 648.40 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
13170 Punchout 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
13990 Citv of St. Auoustine Water Distribution System Subtotal $ 957,976.83 $ $ 0% $ $ 355,568.52 

14000 CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM 
14010 Lavout Sewer 1 LS $ 8 822.36 $ 8 822.36 0.70 $ 6 175.65 0.30 $ 2 646.71 1 100% $ 8 822.36 $ 
14020 Trench Safety 1 LS $ 8 208.63 $ 8 208.63 0.45 $ 3 693.88 0.55 $ 4 514.75 1 100% $ 8 208.63 $ 
14030 Dewaterina 1 LS $ 56 791.90 $ 56 791.90 0.45 $ 25 556.36 0.55 $ 31 235.55 1 100% $ 56 791.90 $ 
14040 Connect to Existina 3 EA $ 15 061.56 $ 45 184.68 3.00 $ 45184.68 0.00 $ 3 100% $ 45 184.68 $ 
14050 8" DR 26 PVC Pipe 5063 LF $ 44.45 $ 225 050.35 2296.00 $ 102 057.20 2767.00 $ 122 993.15 5063 100% $ 225 050.35 $ 
14060 Tvpe A Manholes 26 EA $11 610.73 $ 301 878.98 12.00 $ 139 328.76 14.00 $ 162 550.22 26 100% $ 301 878.98 $ -
14070 Droo Manhole 1 EA $ 16 220.54 $ 16 220.54 1.00 $ 16 220.54 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 16 220.54 $ -
14080 Sewer Services 129 EA $ 993.91 $ 128 214.39 62.00 $ 61 622.42 67.00 $ 66 591.97 129 100% $ 128 214.39 $ 
14090 Flowable Fill 50 CY $ 191.79 $ 9 589.50 50.00 $ 9 589.50 0.00 $ - 50 100% $ 9 589.50 $ 
14100 TV lnsoection 5063 LF $ 4.64 $ 23 492.32 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
14110 Punchout 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
14120 Adiust Manhole Taos 27 EA $ 1124.79 $ 30 369.33 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
14990 City of St. Augustine Gravity Sanitary Sewer System Subtotal $ 860,798.67 $ 409,428.99 $ 390,532.35 93% $ 799,961.33 $ 

15000 IRRIGATION SLEEVE AND ELECTRICAL/ TELEPHONE/ CATV 

Page 2 of 3 



ITEM PLANNED UNIT CONTRACT PREVIOUS CURRENT JOB TO DATE $ to Bill 
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY %COMP TOTAL as Stored 

15010 2.5" SCH 40 PVC 300 LF $ 18.61 $ 5 583.00 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ -
15020 3" SCH 40 PVC 300 LF $ 19.80 $ 5 940.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
15030 4" SCH 40 PVC 250 LF $ 22.79 $ 5 697.50 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
15040 6" SCH 40 PVC 250 LF $ 31.94 $ 7 985.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
15990 lrrioation Sleeve and Electrical/ Telephone/ CATV Subtotal $ 25,205.50 $ $ 0% $ $ 

16000 SEEDING AND MULCHING AND SOD 
16010 Sod Back of Curb 1573 SY $ 3.77 $ 5 930.21 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 

16020 Sod Pond Slope 1468 SY $ 3.77 $ 5 534.36 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 

16030 Seed and Mulch R/W 26454 SY $ 0.82 $ 21 692.28 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 

16990 Roadway Sod Subtotal $ 33,156.85 $ $ 0% $ $ 

17010 COMPACTION TESTING ROADWAY 
17010 Compaction Testino Roadwav 1 LS $ 27 145.20 $ 27 145.20 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
17020 Compaction Testina Water 1 LS $ 2 342.58 $ 2 342.58 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 

17030 Compaction Testina Sewer 1 LS $ 7 496.27 $ 7 496.27 0.30 $ 2 248.88 0.40 $ 2 998.51 0.7 70% $ 5 247.39 $ 
17040 Compaction Testina Drainaae 1 LS $ 7 548.32 $ 7 548.32 0.75 $ 5 661.24 0.16 $ 1 207.73 0.91 91% $ 6 868.97 $ -
17990 Testing Subtotal $ 44,532.37 $ 7,910.12 $ 4,206.24 27% $ 12,116.36 $ 

18000 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 
18010 Pavina As-builts 1 LS $ 8 425.08 $ 8 425.08 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
18020 Drainaae As-builts 1 LS $ 5 137.24 $ 5 137.24 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
18990 Paving and Drainage As-builts Subtotal $ 13,562.32 $ $ 0% $ $ 

19000 WATER AND SEWER AS-BUil TS 
19010 Water As-builts 1 LS $ 10 548.47 $ 10 548.47 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 

19020 Sewer As-builts 1 LS $ 7 397.63 $ 7 397.63 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 

19990 As-Builts Subtotal $ 17,946.10 $ $ 0% $ $ 

20000 FPL ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE ALLOWANCE 
20010 FPL Electrical Infrastructure Allowance 1 LS $ 75 000.00 $ 75 000.00 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
20990 FPL Electrical Infrastructure Allowance Subtotal $ 75,000.00 $ $ 0% $ $ -

21000 PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND 
21010 Bond 1 LS $ 46 840.80 $ 46 840.80 1.00 $ 46 840.80 0.00 $ - 1 100% $ 46 840.80 $ -
21990 Payment and Performance Bond Subtotal $ 46,840.80 $ 46,840.80 $ 100% $ 46,840.80 $ 

22000 CO #1 REVISE PIPE SIZE 
22010 Add 38x60 ERCP 43 LF $ 450.00 $ 19 350.00 43.00 $ 19 350.00 0.00 $ 43 100% $ 19 350.00 $ 

22020 Delete 36" RCP -43 LF $ 190.87 $ (8 207.41) -43.00 $ (8 207.41\ 0.00 $ -43 100% $ /8 207.41 \ $ 

22990 CO #1 Revise Pipe Size Subtotal $ 11,142.59 $ 11,142.59 $ 100% $ 11,142.59 $ 

23000 CO #2 REVISE RCP TO ERCP 
23010 CO #2 Revise RCP to ERCP 1 LS $ 11 033.87 $ 11 033.87 $ - 1.00 $ 11 033.87 1 100% $ 11 033.87 $ 

23990 CO #2 Revise RCP to ERCP Subtotal $ 11,033.87 $ $ 11,033.87 100% $ 11,033.87 $ 

GRAND TOTAL $ 4,888,144.51 ########## $ 590,583.96 43% $ 2,079,314.02 $ 383,900.33 
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Cordova Palms PH 3 

7/1/2023 THROUGH 7/25/2023 
ITEM PLANNED UNIT CONTRACT PREVIOUS CURRENT JOB TO DATE $ to Bill 
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY %COMP TOTAL as Stored 

1000 MOBILIZATION AND SITE PREPARATION 
1010 Mobilization 1 LS $ 6 733.49 $ 6 733.49 0.50 $ 3 366.75 0.00 $ - 0.5 50% $ 3 366.75 $ 
1020 Site Preparation 1 LS $ 13 437.59 $ 13 437.59 1.00 $ 13 437.59 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 13 437.59 $ 
1030 Survev Cale and Setup 1 LS $11 315.64 $ 11 315.64 1.00 $ 11 315.64 0.00 $ - 1 100% $ 11 315.64 $ 
1040 Proiect Manaaement and Supervision 1 LS $ 89 019.85 $ 89 019.85 0.30 $ 26 705.96 0.00 $ - 0.3 30% $ 26 705.96 $ 
1990 Mobilization and Site Preparation Subtotal $ 120,506.57 $ 54,825.94 $ 45% $ 54,825.94 $ 

2000 SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL 
2010 Layout Boundarv 1 LS $ 4 602.97 $ 4 602.97 1.00 $ 4 602.97 0.00 $ - 1 100% $ 4 602.97 $ -
2020 Silt Fence 9385 LF $ 1.27 $ 11 918.95 1389.15 $ 1 764.22 0.00 $ 1389.15 15% $ 1 764.22 $ 
2030 Erosion and Sediment Control Maintenance 1 LS $ 20 465.96 $ 20 465.96 0.30 $ 6 139.79 0.00 $ 0.3 30% $ 6 139.79 $ 
2040 BMP's 1 LS $ 19 644.76 $ 19 644.76 0.30 $ 5 893.43 0.00 $ 0.3 30% $ 5 893.43 $ 
2050 Construction Entrance 1 LS $ 4 203.31 $ 4 203.31 1.00 $ 4 203.31 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 4 203.31 $ -
2990 Sediment and Erosion Control Subtotal $ 60,835.95 $ 22,603.72 $ 37% $ 22,603.72 $ 

4000 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN 
4010 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 1 LS $ 586.33 $ 586.33 1.00 $ 586.33 0.00 $ - 1 100% $ 586.33 $ 
4990 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan Subtotal $ 586.33 $ 586.33 $ 100% $ 586.33 $ 

6000 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY CONSTRUCTION 
6010 Dress Pond 1468 SY $ 0.74 $ 1 086.32 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
6990 Stormwater Manaqement Facility Construction Subtotal $ 1,086.32 $ $ 0% $ $ 

7000 ROADWAY EARTHWORK 
7010 Lavout 1 LS $ 8 822.36 $ 8 822.36 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
7020 Rouch Grade R/W 44371 SY $ 0.72 $ 31 947.12 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
7030 Machine Dress R/W 26454 SY $ 0.87 $ 23 014.98 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
7990 Roadway Earthwork Subtotal $ 63,784.46 $ $ 0% $ $ 

8000 LOT FILL COMPACTION SEEDING AND TESTING 
8010 Layout 1 LS $ 8 630.57 $ 8 630.57 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 

8020 Rouah Grade Lots 21273 SY $ 0.87 $ 18 507.51 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
8030 Machine Dress Lots 21273 SY $ 0.72 $ 15 316.56 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 

8040 Seed and Mulch Lots 21273 SY $ 0.82 $ 17 443.86 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 

8990 Lot Fill Compaction Seeding and Testing Subtotal $ 59,898.50 $ $ 0% $ $ 

9000 EARTHWORK AS-BUil TS 
9010 As-Bui Its 1 LS $ 11 027.95 $ 11 027.95 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
9990 Earthwork As-builts Subtotal $ 11,027.95 $ $ 0% $ $ 

10000 ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION 
10010 Layout Roadway 1 LS $ 26 467.08 $ 26 467.08 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 

10020 12" Stabilized Sub-arade 18277 SY $ 11.35 $ 207 443.95 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 

10030 6" Roadwav Base 15910 SY $ 17.10 $ 272 061.00 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
10040 Prime 15910 SY $ 0.62 $ 9 864.20 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ -
10050 Miami Curb 9374 LF $ 17.47 $ 163 763.78 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 

10060 Citv Standard Curb 1274 LF $ 28.77 $ 36 652.98 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 

10070 Typical Pavement First Lift 1" 15910 SY $ 11.49 $ 182 805.90 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
10080 TYPical Pavement Second Lift .075" 15910 SY $ 11.70 $ 186 147.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 

10090 Sidewalk 486 SY $ 65.32 $ 31 745.52 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
10100 Handicap Ramos 11 EA $ 1 485.75 $ 16 343.25 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
10110 Stripina 1 LS $ 3 328.93 $ 3 328.93 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
10120 StriPina on Second Lift Asphalt 1 LS $ 3 328.93 $ 3 328.93 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
10130 Sianaae 1 LS $ 15 548.73 $ 15 548.73 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 

10140 Machine Dress Electrical Easement 26454 SY $ 0.87 $ 23 014.98 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ -
10150 Punchout 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
10990 Roadway Construction Subtotal $1,185,491.92 $ $ 0% $ $ 

11000 STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM 
11010 Layout Drainaqe 1 LS $ 9 589.52 $ 9 589.52 1.00 $ 9 589.52 0.00 $ - 1 100% $ 9 589.52 $ 
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ITEM PLANNED UNIT CONTRACT PREVIOUS CURRENT JOB TO DATE $to Bill 
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY %COMP TOTAL as Stored 

11020 Trench Safetv 1 LS $ 6 376.35 $ 6 376.35 0.75 $ 4 782.26 0.25 $ 1 594.09 1 100% $ 6 376.35 $ 
11030 Dewaterina 1 LS $ 36 742.27 $ 36 742.27 0.75 $ 27 556.70 0.25 $ 9 185.57 1 100% $ 36 742.27 $ 
11040 15" RCP 246 LF $ 52.58 $ 12 934.68 36.00 $ 1 892.88 126.00 $ 6 625.08 162 66% $ 8 517.96 $ 2 015.34 
11050 18" RCP 487 LF $ 68.35 $ 33 286.45 358.00 $ 24 469.30 46.00 $ 3144.10 404 83% $ 27 613.40 $ 3 047.50 
11060 24" RCP 1013 LF $ 96.49 $ 97 744.37 956.00 $ 92 244.44 36.00 $ 3 473.64 992 98% $ 95 718.08 $ 1195.05 
11070 30" RCP 250 LF $ 146.12 $ 36 530.00 250.00 $ 36 530.00 0.00 $ - 250 100% $ 36 530.00 $ -
11080 36" RCP 868 LF $ 187.16 $ 162 454.88 825.00 $ 154 407.00 43.00 $ 8 047.88 868 100% $ 162 454.88 $ 
11090 42" RCP 173 LF $ 250.07 $ 43 262.11 173.00 $ 43 262.11 0.00 $ - 173 100% $ 43 262.11 $ -
11100 60" RCP 80 LF $ 463.20 $ 37 056.00 0.00 $ 80.00 $ 37 056.00 80 100% $ 37 056.00 $ 
11110 48" X 76" ERCP 318 LF $ 670.74 $ 213 295.32 318.00 $ 213 295.32 0.00 $ 318 100% $ 213 295.32 $ 

11120 Curb Inlet 25 EA $ 9 782.06 $ 244 551.50 19.00 $ 185 859.14 4.00 $ 39 128.24 23 92% $ 224 987.38 $ 7 903.83 
11130 Double Curb Inlet 6 EA $ 10 722.08 $ 64 332.48 2.00 $ 21 444.16 2.00 $ 21 444.16 4 67% $ 42 888.32 $ 14 170.08 
11140 Connect to Existina 1 EA $ 4 605.33 $ 4 605.33 0.00 $ - 1.00 $ 4 605.33 1 100% $ 4 605.33 $ -
11150 Manhole Type J-1 6 EA $ 14 510.73 $ 87 064.38 6.00 $ 87 064.38 0.00 $ - 6 100% $ 87 064.38 $ 
11160 Type H Inlet 1 EA $ 9 068.79 $ 9 068.79 0.00 $ 1.00 $ 9 068.79 1 100% $ 9 068.79 $ 
11170 Control Structure 1 EA $ 12 508.04 $ 12 508.04 1.00 $ 12 508.04 0.00 $ - 1 100% $ 12 508.04 $ -
11180 End wall 1 EA $ 13150.73 $ 13 150.73 1.00 $ 13 150.73 0.00 $ - 1 100% $ 13150.73 $ 
11190 24" MES 3 EA $ 2 445.20 $ 7 335.60 3.00 $ 7 335.60 0.00 $ 3 100% $ 7 335.60 $ 

11200 60" MES 2 EA $ 20 719.31 $ 41 438.62 0.00 $ 2.00 $ 41 438.62 2 100% $ 41 438.62 $ 
11210 Too Adiustment 37 EA $ 797.60 $ 29 511.20 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
11220 Storm Televisina 3435 LF $ 6.98 $ 23 976.30 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
11230 Punch Out 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
11990 Storm DrainaQe System Subtotal $ 1,233,790.61 $ 935,391.58 $184,811.50 91% $1,120,203.08 $ 28,331.81 

12000 ROADWAY UNDERDRAIN 
12010 Roadway Underdrain 1500 LF $ 35.96 $ 53 940.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
12990 Roadwav Underdrain Subtotal $ 53,940.00 $ $ 0% $ $ 

13000 CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
13010 Lavout 1 LS $ 9 781.31 $ 9 781.31 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
13020 Trench Safetv 1 LS $ 4 544.06 $ 4 544.06 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
13030 Connect to Existina 3 EA $ 5 367.50 $ 16102.50 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
13040 12" DR 18 PVC Pioe/Fittinas 2322 LF $ 112.69 $ 261 666.18 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 164 230.05 
13050 8" DR 18 PVC Pioe/Fittinas 2121 LF $ 52.99 $ 112 391.79 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 65 498.46 
13060 4" DR 18 PVC Pipe/Fittinas 1517 LF $ 29.27 $ 44 402.59 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 10 907.40 
13070 12" Gate Valve 6 EA $ 10 278.31 $ 61 669.86 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 19 497.64 
13080 8" Gate Valve 3 EA $ 4 309.32 $ 12 927.96 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 4 748.80 
13090 4" Gate Valve 3 EA $ 1 704.86 $ 5114.58 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 9 484.87 
13100 Fire Hvdrant Assemblies 10 EA $ 8 800.80 $ 88 008.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 36 667.52 
13110 Flushina Valve 5 EA $ 1 782.89 $ 8 914.45 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 1 487.18 
13120 Sample Point 10 EA $ 703.96 $ 7 039.60 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
13130 B Crossina 8 EA $ 7 646.61 $ 61 172.88 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
13140 Water Services 141 EA $ 1 377.81 $ 194271.21 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 43 046.60 
13150 Water Meter Boxes 141 EA $ 349.97 $ 49 345.77 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
13160 Wire I Pressure Bac-T Cleanina and Testina 5960 LF $ 2.29 ·$ 13 648.40 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
13170 Punchout 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ -
13990 City of St. Auaustine Water Distribution System Subtotal $ 957,976.83 $ $ 0% $ $ 355,568.52 

14000 CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM 
14010 Lavout Sewer 1 LS $ 8 822.36 $ 8 822.36 0.70 $ 6 175.65 0.30 $ 2 646.71 1 100% $ 8 822.36 $ -
14020 Trench Safetv 1 LS $ 8 208.63 $ 8 208.63 0.45 $ 3 693.88 0.55 $ 4 514.75 1 100% $ 8 208.63 $ 
14030 Dewaterina 1 LS $ 56 791.90 $ 56 791.90 0.45 $ 25 556.36 0.55 $ 31 235.55 1 100% $ 56 791.90 $ 
14040 Connect to Existina 3 EA $ 15 061.56 $ 45 184.68 3.00 $ 45184.68 0.00 $ 3 100% $ 45 184.68 $ 
14050 8" DR 26 PVC Pioe 5063 LF $ 44.45 $ 225 050.35 2296.00 $ 102 057.20 2767.00 $ 122 993.15 5063 100% $ 225 050.35 $ 
14060 Tvpe A Manholes 26 EA $11610.73 $ 301 878.98 12.00 $ 139 328.76 14.00 $ 162 550.22 26 100% $ 301 878.98 $ 
14070 Drop Manhole 1 EA $ 16 220.54 $ 16 220.54 1.00 $ 16 220.54 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 16 220.54 $ -
14080 Sewer Services 129 EA $ 993.91 $ 128 214.39 62.00 $ 61 622.42 67.00 $ 66 591.97 129 100% $ 128 214.39 $ 
14090 Flowable Fill 50 CY $ 191.79 $ 9 589.50 50.00 $ 9 589.50 0.00 $ 50 100% $ 9 589.50 $ -
14100 TV Inspection 5063 LF $ 4.64 $ 23 492.32 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
14110 Punchout 1 LS $ 6 975.69 $ 6 975.69 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
14120 Adiust Manhole Tops 27 EA $ 1124.79 $ 30 369.33 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ -
14990 City of St. Auaustine Gravitv Sanitarv Sewer Svstem Subtotal $ 860,798.67 $ 409,428.99 $ 390,532.35 93% $ 799,961.33 $ -

15000 IRRIGATION SLEEVE AND ELECTRICAL/ TELEPHONE/ CATV 
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ITEM PLANNED UNIT CONTRACT PREVIOUS CURRENT JOB TO DATE $ to Bill 
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY %COMP TOTAL as Stored 

15010 2.5" SCH 40 PVC 300 LF $ 18.61 $ 5 583.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ -
15020 3" SCH 40 PVC 300 LF $ 19.80 $ 5 940.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
15030 4" SCH 40 PVC 250 LF $ 22.79 $ 5 697.50 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
15040 6" SCH 40 PVC 250 LF $ 31.94 $ 7 985.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
15990 Irrigation Sleeve and Electrical/ Telephone/ CATV Subtotal $ 25,205.50 $ $ 0% $ $ 

16000 SEEDING AND MULCHING AND SOD 
16010 Sod Back of Curb 1573 SY $ 3.77 $ 5 930.21 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
16020 Sod Pond Slope 1468 SY $ 3.77 $ 5 534.36 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
16030 Seed and Mulch R/W 26454 SY $ 0.82 $ 21 692.28 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
16990 Roadway Sod Subtotal $ 33,156.85 $ $ 0% $ $ 

17010 COMPACTION TESTING ROADWAY 
17010 Compaction Testina Roadwav 1 LS $ 27 145.20 $ 27 145.20 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ $ 
17020 Comoaction Testina Water 1 LS $ 2 342.58 $ 2 342.58 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ 
17030 Compaction Testina Sewer 1 LS $ 7 496.27 $ 7 496.27 0.30 $ 2 248.88 0.40 $ 2 998.51 0.7 70% $ 5 247.39 $ 
17040 Compaction Testina Drainaae 1 LS $ 7 548.32 $ 7 548.32 0.75 $ 5 661.24 0.16 $ 1 207.73 0.91 91% $ 6 868.97 $ 
17990 Testing Subtotal $ 44,532.37 $ 7,910.12 $ 4,206.24 27% $ 12,116.36 $ 

18000 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 
18010 Pavina As-builts 1 LS $ 8 425.08 $ 8 425.08 0.00 $ 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ -
18020 Drainaae As-builts 1 LS $ 5137.24 $ 5 137.24 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ - $ 
18990 Pavina and Drainacie As-builts Subtotal $ 13,562.32 $ $ 0% $ $ 

19000 WATER AND SEWER AS-BUil TS 
19010 Water As-builts 1 LS $ 10 548.47 $ 10 548.47 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
19020 Sewer As-builts 1 LS $ 7 397.63 $ 7 397.63 0.00 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 0% $ $ 
19990 As-Builts Subtotal $ 17,946.10 $ $ 0% $ $ 

20000 FPL ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE ALLOWANCE 
20010 FPL Electrical Infrastructure Allowance 1 LS $ 75 000.00 $ 75 000.00 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 0% $ - $ -
20990 FPL Electrical Infrastructure Allowance Subtotal $ 75,000.00 $ $ 0% $ $ 

21000 PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND 
21010 Bond 1 LS $ 46 840.80 $ 46 840.80 1.00 $ 46 840.80 0.00 $ 1 100% $ 46 840.80 $ -
21990 Payment and Performance Bond Subtotal $ 46,840.80 $ 46,840.80 $ 100% $ 46,840.80 $ 

22000 CO #1 REVISE PIPE SIZE 
22010 Add 38x60 ERCP 43 LF $ 450.00 $ 19 350.00 43.00 $ 19 350.00 0.00 $ - 43 100% $ 19 350.00 $ 
22020 Delete 36" RCP -43 LF $ 190.87 $ (8 207.41) -43.00 $ (8207.41) 0.00 $ -43 100% $ (8207.41) $ 
22990 CO #1 Revise Pipe Size Subtotal $ 11,142.59 $ 11,142.59 $ 100% $ 11,142.59 $ 

23000 CO #2 REVISE RCP TO ERCP 
23010 CO #2 Revise RCP to ERCP 1 LS $ 11 033.87 $ 11 033.87 $ - 1.00 $ 11 033.87 1 100% $ 11 033.87 $ 
23990 CO #2 Revise RCP to ERCP Subtotal $ 11,033.87 $ $ 11,033.87 100% $ 11,033.87 $ 

GRAND TOTAL $ 4,888,144.51 $ 1,488,730.07 $ 590,583.96 43% $ 2,079,314.02 $ 383,900.33 
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CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN 
UPON PROGRESS PAYMENT 

The undersigned lienor, in consideration of the sum of$ 969 517.30 hereby waives 

and releases its lien and right to claim a lien for labor, services, or materials furnished through 

July 25, 2023 on the job of Cordova Palms CDD, GMS, LLC on the following property: 

Cordova Palms Phase 3 

St Johns County, Florida 

This waiver and release does not cover any earned but unpaid retainage nor any amounts due 

for labor, services, or materials furnished before or after the date range specified above. 

Dated this 25th day of-1!!l_y, 2023 

State of Florida 

County of Duval 

Company: A. J. Johns, Inc. 

3225 Anniston Road 

Jacksonville, Florida 32246 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (hl physical presence or 

__ online notarization, this 25th day of July, 2023, by Charles B. Laughlin, the 

President of A. J. Johns, Inc. He is personally known to me 00 or has produced _____ as 

identification. 

N ry Pub Ii c -·~·;;..~~--JANET s LEWIS 
-~••'.'"%'• ' 

State of Florida (:,(·sb·;-,};} eommlsslon # HH 357593 
. . . -:.,~•~...-,•' c-s,.88 AN'II 31 2027 

My Comm1ss1on expires: •-,~~~·tr,;?:'-"•' ~· '"""" ~;;.._ ..................... ---" 
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